BEFORE

THE CENTRAL ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION NEW DELHI

PETITION NO.: /TT/2025

IN THE MATTER OF: Petition for truing up of Transmission Tariff for 2019-24 and determination of Transmission Tariff for 2024-29 tariff block for Asset-1: 765 kV Spare (1-ph) Reactor unit at 765 kV Chilakaluripeta Sub-station and Asset-2: Scheme to bypass NGR to use Switchable Line Reactor as Bus Reactor at 765 kV Chilakaluripeta Substation in the Southern Region under Section 62 read with Section 79 (1) (d) of the Electricity Act, 2003 and under Regulation 15 (1) (a) and Regulation 23 of Central Electricity Regulatory Commission (Conduct of Business) Regulations, 2023 read with Central Electricity Regulatory Commission (Terms and Conditions of Tariff) Regulations, 2019 and Central Electricity Regulatory Commission (Terms and Conditions of Tariff) Regulations, 2024.

POWERGRID SOUTHERN INTERCONNECTOR TRANSMISSION SYSTEM LIMITED (PSITSL).

.....PETITIONER

(A 100% wholly owned subsidiary of Power Grid Corporation of India Limited)

Registered office: B-9, Qutab Institutional Area,

Katwaria Sarai, New Delhi-110 016

Corporate Centre: "SAUDAMINI", Plot No.2,

Sector-29, Gurgaon-122 001 (Haryana)

Tamil Nadu Generation and Distribution Corporation Ltd.

(Now known as Tamil Nadu Power Distribution

Corporation Limited)

NPKRR Maaligai, 144, Anna Salai,

Chennai-600 002

Represented by its Chairman & Managing Director

And othersRESPONDENTS

FILED BY
POWERGRID SOUTHERN INTERCONNECTOR
TRANSMISSION SYSTEM LIMITED

REPRESENTED BY

PLACE : SECUNDERABAD T.V.S. PRAVEEN KUMAR

DATED: 27.11.2025 CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER (PSITSL)

BEFORE

THE CENTRAL ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION NEW DELHI

PETITION NO.: /TT/2025

IN THE MATTER OF: Petition for truing up of Transmission Tariff for 2019-24 and determination of Transmission Tariff for 2024-29 tariff block for Asset-1: 765 kV Spare (1-ph) Reactor unit at 765 kV Chilakaluripeta Sub-station and Asset-2: Scheme to bypass NGR to use Switchable Line Reactor as Bus Reactor at 765 kV Chilakaluripeta Substation in the Southern Region under Section 62 read with Section 79 (1) (d) of the Electricity Act, 2003 and under Regulation 15 (1) (a) and Regulation 23 of Central Electricity Regulatory Commission (Conduct of Business) Regulations, 2023 read with Central Electricity Regulatory Commission (Terms and Conditions of Tariff) Regulations, 2019 and Central Electricity Regulatory Commission (Terms and Conditions of Tariff) Regulations, 2024.

POWERGRID SOUTHERN INTERCONNECTOR TRANSMISSION SYSTEM LIMITED(PSITSL).

....PETITIONER

(A 100% wholly owned subsidiary of Power Grid

Corporation of India Limited)

Registered office: B-9, Qutab Institutional Area,

Katwaria Sarai, New Delhi-110 016

Corporate Centre: "SAUDAMINI", Plot No.2,

Sector-29, Gurgaon-122 001 (Haryana)

Tamil Nadu Generation and Distribution Corporation Ltd.

(Now known as Tamil Nadu Power Distribution

Corporation Limited)

NPKRR Maaligai, 144, Anna Salai,

Chennai-600 002

Represented by its Chairman & Managing Director

And othersRESPONDENTS

INDEX

SI. No.	Description	Enclosure No.	Page No.
	Cover Page	-	1-2
1	Index	-	3-4
2	Letter for registration	-	5-6

3	Memo of Parties	-	7-10
4	Memo of appearance	-	11-12
5	Petition for truing up of Transmission Tariff for	-	
	2019-24 and determination of Transmission		13-30
	Tariff for 2024-29 tariff block		
6	Supporting affidavit	-	31-32
7	Power of attorney	-	33-35
	ANNEXURES:		
8	CERC Order dated 01.06.2025 in Petition	Encl1	36-80
	No.185/TT/2024		30-00
9	Auditor's Certificate	Encl2	81-84
10	Liabilities flow Statement	Encl3	85-86
11	Cash IDC Statement	Encl4	87-88
12	Form-5A	Encl5	89-90
13	True up tariff Forms for 2019-24 block	Encl6	91-152
14	Tariff Forms for 2019-24 block	Encl7	153-225
15	Checklist	Encl8	226-228

FILED BY POWERGRID SOUTHERN INTERCONNECTOR TRANSMISSION SYSTEM LIMITED

REPRESENTED BY

PLACE: SECUNDERABAD T.V.S. PRAVEEN KUMAR

DATED: 27.11.2025 CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER (PSITSL)

BEFORE

THE CENTRAL ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION NEW DELHI

PETITION NO.: /TT/2025

IN THE MATTER OF: Petition for truing up of Transmission Tariff for 2019-24 and determination of Transmission Tariff for 2024-29 tariff block for Asset-1: 765 kV Spare (1-ph) Reactor unit at 765 kV Chilakaluripeta Sub-station and Asset-2: Scheme to bypass NGR to use Switchable Line Reactor as Bus Reactor at 765 kV Chilakaluripeta Substation in the Southern Region. under Section 62 read with Section 79 (1) (d) of the Electricity Act, 2003 and under Regulation 15 (1) (a) and Regulation 23 of Central Electricity Regulatory Commission (Conduct of Business) Regulations, 2023 read with Central Electricity Regulatory Commission (Terms and Conditions of Tariff) Regulations, 2019 and Central Electricity Regulatory Commission (Terms and Conditions of Tariff) Regulations, 2024.

POWERGRID SOUTHERN INTERCONNECTOR TRANSMISSION SYSTEM LIMITED.

.....PETITIONER

(A 100% wholly owned subsidiary of Power Grid Corporation of India Limited)

Registered office: B-9, Qutab Institutional Area,

Katwaria Sarai, New Delhi-110 016

Corporate Centre: "SAUDAMINI", Plot No.2,

Sector-29, Gurgaon-122 001 (Haryana)

Tamil Nadu Generation and Distribution Corporation Ltd.

(Now known as Tamil Nadu Power Distribution

Corporation Limited)

NPKRR Maaligai, 144, Anna Salai,

Chennai-600 002

Represented by its Chairman & Managing Director

And othersRESPONDENTS

To,

The Secretary

Central Electricity Regulatory Commission

New Delhi 110016

Sir,

The present tariff Petition is filed under Section 62 read with Section 79 (1) (d) of the Electricity Act, 2003 and under Regulation 15 (1) (a) and Regulation 23 of Central Electricity Regulatory Commission (Conduct of Business) Regulations, 2023 read with Central Electricity Regulatory Commission (Terms and Conditions of Tariff) Regulations, 2019 and Central Electricity Regulatory Commission (Terms and Conditions of Tariff) Regulations, 2024 and same may please be registered and taken on record by the Hon'ble Commission.

FILED BY
POWERGRID SOUTHERN INTERCONNECTOR
TRANSMISSION SYSTEM LIMITED

REPRESENTED BY

PLACE : SECUNDERABAD T.V.S. PRAVEEN KUMAR

DATED: 27.11.2025 CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER (PSITSL)

BEFORE

THE CENTRAL ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION NEW DELHI

PETITION NO.: /TT/2025

IN THE MATTER OF: Petition for truing up of Transmission Tariff for 2019-24 and determination of Transmission Tariff for 2024-29 tariff block for Asset-1: 765 kV Spare (1-ph) Reactor unit at 765 kV Chilakaluripeta Sub-station and Asset-2: Scheme to bypass NGR to use Switchable Line Reactor as Bus Reactor at 765 kV Chilakaluripeta Substation in the Southern Region. under Section 62 read with Section 79 (1) (d) of the Electricity Act, 2003 and under Regulation 15 (1) (a) and Regulation 23 of Central Electricity Regulatory Commission (Conduct of Business) Regulations, 2023 read with Central Electricity Regulatory Commission (Terms and Conditions of Tariff) Regulations, 2019 and Central Electricity Regulatory Commission (Terms and Conditions of Tariff) Regulations, 2024.

POWERGRID SOUTHERN INTERCONNECTOR TRANSMISSION SYSTEM LIMITED.

.....PETITIONER

(A 100% wholly owned subsidiary of Power Grid Corporation of India Limited)

Registered office: B-9, Qutab Institutional Area,

Katwaria Sarai, New Delhi-110 016

Corporate Centre: "SAUDAMINI", Plot No.2,

Sector-29, Gurgaon-122 001 (Haryana)

Tamil Nadu Generation and Distribution Corporation Ltd.

(Now known as Tamil Nadu Power Distribution

Corporation Limited)

NPKRR Maaligai, 144, Anna Salai,

Chennai-600 002

Represented by its Chairman & Managing Director

And othersRESPONDENTS

MEMO OF PARTIES

POWERGRID SOUTHERN INTERCONNECTOR TRANSMISSION SYSTEM PETITIONER

VERSUS

1. Tamil Nadu Generation and Distribution Corporation Ltd.

(Now known as Tamil Nadu Power Distribution Corporation Limited)

NPKRR Maaligai, 800, Anna Salai,

Chennai - 600 002

Represented by its Chairman & Managing Director

2. Kerala State Electricity Board Ltd (KSEBL)

Vaidyuthi Bhavanam

Pattom, Thiruvananthapuram - 695 004

Represented by its Chairman

3. Electricity Department, Government of Goa

Vidyuti Bhawan, Panaji, Goa 403001

Represented by Chief Engineer (Electrical)

4. Electricity Department, Govt. of Pondicherry

137, Netaji Subash Chandra Bose Salai

Pondicherry - 605001

Represented by its Chief Secretary

5. Eastern Power Distribution Company of Andhra Pradesh Limited (APEPDCL)

P&T Colony, Seethmadhara, VISHAKHAPATNAM, Andhra Pradesh,

Represented by its Chairman & Managing Director

6. Southern Power Distribution Company of Andhra Pradesh Ltd (APSPDCL)

#19-13-65/A, Srinivasapuram, Tiruchanoor Road

Tirupati – 517503, Andhra Pradesh

Represented by Its Chairman & Managing Director

7. Andhra Pradesh Central Power Distribution Company Limited (APCPDCL)

Corporate Office, Beside Polytechnic College, ITI Road

Vijayawada - 520 008, Krishna District, Andhra Pradesh

Represented by Its Chairman & Managing Director

8. Southern Power Distribution Company of Telangana Limited (TSSPDCL)

6-1-50, Corporate Office, Mint Compound,

HYDERABAD - 500 063, Telangana

Represented by Its Chairman & Managing Director

9. Northern Power Distribution Company of Telangana Limited (TSNPDCL)

H.No 2-5-3 1/2, Vidyut Bhawan, Corporate Office,

Nakkal Gutta, Hanamkonda, WARANGAL - 506 001, Telangana

Represented by Its Chairman & Managing Director

10. Bangalore Electricity Supply Company Ltd., (BESCOM)

Corporate Office, K.R.Circle,

BANGALORE - 560 001, Karanataka

Represented by Its Managing Director

11. Gulbarga Electricity Supply Company Ltd. (GESCOM)

Corporate Office, Station Main Road, Opp. Parivar Hotel,

Gulbarga (Kalburgi), KARNATAKA - 585102

Represented by Its Managing Director

12. Hubli Electricity Supply Company Ltd. (HESCOM)

Navanagar, PB Road, HUBLI, Karnataka- 580025

Represented by Its Managing Director

13. Mangalore Electricity Supply Company Ltd. (MESCOM)

Corporate Office,1st Floor, MESCOM Bhavan,

Kavoor Cross Road, Bejai, Mangalore – 575 004, Karnataka

Represented by Its Managing Director

14. Chamundeswari Electricity Supply Corporation Ltd. (CESC)

Corporate Office, #29, Vijayanagara 2nd Stage,

Hinkal, Mysuru-570017, KARNATAKA

Represented by Its Managing Director

15. Central Transmission Utility of India Ltd.

Saudamini, Plot No. 02, Sector 29, Gurugram – 122001 (Haryana) Represented by Its Chief Operating Officer

FILED BY POWERGRID SOUTHERN INTERCONNECTOR TRANSMISSION SYSTEM LIMITED

REPRESENTED BY

PLACE: SECUNDERABAD T.V.S. PRAVEEN KUMAR

DATED: 27.11.2025 CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER (PSITSL)

BEFORE

THE CENTRAL ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION NEW DELHI

PETITION NO.: /TT/2025

IN THE MATTER OF: Petition for truing up of Transmission Tariff for 2019-24 and determination of Transmission Tariff for 2024-29 tariff block for Asset-1: 765 kV Spare (1-ph) Reactor unit at 765 kV Chilakaluripeta Sub-station and Asset-2: Scheme to bypass NGR to use Switchable Line Reactor as Bus Reactor at 765 kV Chilakaluripeta Substation in the Southern Region. under Section 62 read with Section 79 (1) (d) of the Electricity Act, 2003 and under Regulation 15 (1) (a) and Regulation 23 of Central Electricity Regulatory Commission (Conduct of Business) Regulations, 2023 read with Central Electricity Regulatory Commission (Terms and Conditions of Tariff) Regulations, 2019 and Central Electricity Regulatory Commission (Terms and Conditions of Tariff) Regulations, 2024.

POWERGRID SOUTHERN INTERCONNECTOR TRANSMISSION SYSTEM LIMITED.

.....PETITIONER

(A 100% wholly owned subsidiary of Power Grid Corporation of India Limited)

Registered office: B-9, Qutab Institutional Area,

Katwaria Sarai, New Delhi-110 016

Corporate Centre: "SAUDAMINI", Plot No.2,

Sector-29, Gurgaon-122 001 (Haryana)

Tamil Nadu Generation and Distribution Corporation Ltd.

(Now known as Tamil Nadu Power Distribution

Corporation Limited)

NPKRR Maaligai, 144, Anna Salai,

Chennai-600 002

Represented by its Chairman & Managing Director

And othersRESPONDENTS

MEMO OF APPEARANCE

POWERGRID SOUTHERN INTERCONNECTOR TRANSMISSION SYSTEM LIMITED.

.... PETITIONER

1. Shri T. V. S. Praveen Kumar, Chief Executive Officer, PSITSL

I, T. V. S. Praveen Kumar, the Petitioner above named do hereby nominate to act, plead and appear on my behalf in the aforesaid matter.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF I have set and subscribed my hands to this writing on this **27**th date of **November'2025**.

PETITIONER PSITSL

T.V.S. PRAVEEN KUMAR CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER(PSITSL)

PLACE: SECUNDERABAD

DATED: 27.11.2025

BEFORE

THE CENTRAL ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION NEW DELHI

Petition No. /TT/2025

IN THE MATTER OF: Petition for truing up of Transmission Tariff for 2019-24 and determination of Transmission Tariff for 2024-29 tariff block for Asset-1: 765 kV Spare (1-ph) Reactor unit at 765 kV Chilakaluripeta Sub-station and Asset-2: Scheme to bypass NGR to use Switchable Line Reactor as Bus Reactor at 765 kV Chilakaluripeta Sub-station in the Southern Region. under Section 62 read with Section 79 (1) (d) of the Electricity Act, 2003 and under Regulation 15 (1) (a) and Regulation 23 of Central Electricity Regulatory Commission (Conduct of Business) Regulations, 2023 read with Central Electricity Regulatory Commission (Terms and Conditions of Tariff) Regulations, 2019 and Central Electricity Regulatory Commission (Terms and Conditions of Tariff) Regulations, 2024.

POWERGRID SOUTHERN INTERCONNECTOR TRANSMISSION SYSTEM LIMITED.

.....PETITIONER

(A 100% wholly owned subsidiary of Power Grid Corporation of India Limited)

Registered office: B-9, Qutab Institutional Area,

Katwaria Sarai, New Delhi-110 016

Corporate Centre: "SAUDAMINI", Plot No.2,

Sector-29, Gurgaon-122 001 (Haryana)

Tamil Nadu Generation and Distribution Corporation Ltd.

(Now known as Tamil Nadu Power Distribution Corporation Limited)

NPKRR Maaligai, 144, Anna Salai,

Chennai-600 002

Represented by its Chairman & Managing Director

And othersRESPONDENTS

A. Executive Summary of the Petition:

1. Brief Background of the Petitioner

The Petitioner herein, **POWERGRID Southern Interconnector Transmission System Limited** (Hereinafter referred to as "**PSITSL/Petitioner**") is a Government Company within the meaning of the Companies Act, 2013.

The petitioner POWERGRID Southern Interconnector Transmission System Limited (hereinafter referred to as Petitioner/PSITSL)), a 100% wholly owned subsidiary of Power Grid Corporation of India Limited (POWERGRID) is an Inter-State Transmission Licensee implemented Transmission project "Strengthening of Transmission System beyond Vemagiri" on Build, Own, Operate and Maintain TBCB route. The Hon'ble Commission (BOOM) basis through no:40/Transmission/2016 dated 08.02.2016 granted Transmission license for the petitioner. The project inter-alia included establishment and commissioning of 765kV Chilakaluripeta Substation along with other elements. The entire scope of "Strengthening of Transmission System beyond Vemagiri" project has been successfully commissioned on 18.01.2020.

Subsequently, certain additional schemes, namely (i) requirement of 765 kV spare (1-ph) Reactor unit at 765 kV Chilakaluripeta (Part-B) and (ii) scheme to bypass NGR to use Switchable line reactor as bus reactor at 765 kV Chilakaluripeta were assigned to the petitioner by CTUIL vide OM Ref.No:CTU/AI/STCCTP dated 16.11.2021 for implementation under the Regulated Tariff Mechanism (RTM) mode (hereinafter referred to as the 'transmission scheme'). The Petitioner was also granted transmission license by Hon'ble Commission vide order 65/TL/2022 dated 18.07.2022 for implementation of above schemes.

PSITSL operates and functions within the Regulatory control of Hon'ble Central Commission. Tariff for the transmission system in the present petition established by PSITSL is required to be determined by this Hon'ble Central Commission in accordance with the Tariff Regulations as notified by this Hon'ble Central Commission in exercise of its powers under Section 178 of the Electricity Act, 2003.

2. Brief background of the Respondent(s):

PSITSL has impleaded the distribution licensees and Government department of the respective states which are engaged in distribution of electricity in Southern Region of India. The respondents are also 'Designated Inter State Transmission Customer's (hereinafter referred to as 'DICs') of Southern Region in terms of the Sharing Regulations, 2020. Petitioner have also impleaded CTUIL, as Respondent no.15.

3. Background of Transmission Assets:

PSITSL is filing the present petition for truing up of Transmission Tariff for 2019-24 and determination of Transmission Tariff for 2024-29 tariff block for the following assets

Asset No.	Asset Name	COD	Remarks
Asset-	One spare unit (1-ph) of 80MVAR reactor at 765kV	31.08.	
1	Chilakaluripeta Substation	2023	Earlier covered
	NGR bypass arrangement to use switchable line		under Petition no:
Asset-	Reactors (240 MVAR each) as bus reactors installed	12.05.	185/TT/2024
2	on each circuit of a) Vemagiri- Chilakaluripeta 765kV	2023	01.06.2025
	D/C line and b) Chilakaluripeta - Cuddapah 765 kV		
	D/c line at Chilakaluripeta765 kV S/s		

4. A. Summary of Claims:

PSITSL is seeking truing up of transmission tariff for 2019-24 and determination of transmission tariff for 2024-29 tariff block for aforesaid transmission assets on capital cost comprising of expenditure incurred/admitted upto 31.03.2019 and additional capital expenditure during 2019-24 & 2024-29 tariff blocks in accordance with provisions of Central Electricity Regulatory Commission (Terms and Conditions of Tariff) Regulations, 2019 ("Tariff Regulations, 2019") and Central Electricity Regulatory Commission (Terms and Conditions of Tariff) Regulations, 2024 ("Tariff Regulations, 2024").

5. The details of RCE apportioned approved cost vis-à-vis claimed capital cost as on 31.03.2019 and additional capital expenditure during 2019-24 and 2024-29 tariff block are as under:

2019-24 tariff block

(Rs. in Lakh)

	Approved	Expenditure	•	Expenditure during 2019-24 tariff block				
Asset No.	Approved Cost as per RCE			2020-21	2021-22	2022-23	2023-24	Capital Cost as on 31.03.2024
Asset-1	824	668.60	-	-	-	-	40.40	709.00

Asset-2	122	63.81	-	-	-	-	31.69	95.50
---------	-----	-------	---	---	---	---	-------	-------

2024-29 tariff block

(Rs. in Lakh)

Asset	Approved Cost as per	Expenditur e as on	Actual/F	Actual/Projected Add Cap 2024-29 as per auditor's certificate			Estimated completion cost as on	
Details	RCE	•				2027-28	2028-29	31.03.202 9
Asset-1	824	709.00	52.06	23.85	0	0	0	784.91
Asset-2	122	95.50	0.18	20.00	0	0	0	115.68

6. Details of tariff claimed are as under:

True up annual transmission tariff for 2019-24 tariff block:

(Rs. in Lakh)

Name of the asset	Particular	2019-20	2020-21	2021-22	2022-23	2023-24
	AFC approved	-	-	-	-	66.58
Asset-1	Revised AFC based on truing up	-	-	-	-	62.89
	AFC approved	-	-	-	-	11.84
Asset-2	Revised AFC based on truing up	-	-	-	-	11.02

Tariff claimed for 2024-29 tariff block:

(Rs. in Lakh)

Name of the asset	2024-25	2025-26	2026-27	2027-28	2028-29
Asset-1	112.57	115.31	113.86	110.49	107.13
Asset-2	14.57	15.72	16.83	16.33	15.83

7. It is prayed to Hon'ble Commission to reimburse expenditure of petition filing fee, license fee, newspaper publication expenses and RLDC fee & charges etc.

B. Detailed Petition:

MOST RESPECTFULLY SHOWETH:

<u>Issue wise submission(s):</u>

- 8. The petitioner PSITSL is a 100% wholly owned subsidiary of Power Grid Corporation of India Limited (POWERGRID) is an Inter-State Transmission Licensee implemented Transmission project "Strengthening of Transmission System beyond Vemagiri" on Build, Own, Operate and Maintain (BOOM) basis through TBCB route. Subsequently, certain additional schemes, namely (i) requirement of 765 kV spare (1-ph) Reactor unit at 765 kV Chilakaluripeta (Part-B) and (ii) scheme to bypass NGR to use Switchable line reactor as bus reactor at 765 kV Chilakaluripeta were assigned to the petitioner by CTUIL vide OM Ref.No:CTU/AI/STCCTP dated 16.11.2021 for implementation under the Regulated Tariff Mechanism (RTM) mode.
- 9. That the Hon'ble Commission have notified CERC (Terms and Conditions of Tariff) Regulations, 2024, vide notification dated 15.03.2024. These regulations shall remain in force for a period of 5 years w.e.f. 01.04.2024, unless reviewed earlier or extended by the Hon'ble Commission.
- 10. That the instant petition covers submission of Truing up of Transmission tariff for 2019-24 tariff block and Determination of Transmission tariff for 2024-29 tariff block for RTM assets of PSITL i.e. Asset-1: 765 kV Spare (1-ph) Reactor unit at 765 kV Chilakaluripeta Sub-station and Asset-2: Scheme to bypass NGR to use Switchable Line Reactor as Bus Reactor at 765 kV Chilakaluripeta Sub-station in the Southern Region.
- **11.** That the subject project/petition covers true up/approval of transmission tariff for following Asset:

Asset No.	Asset Name	COD	Covered under Petition No
Asset-1	One spare unit (1-ph) of 80MVAR reactor	31.08.2023	185/TT/2024
	at 765kV Chilakaluripeta Substation		01.06.2025

Asset No.	Asset Name	COD	Covered under Petition No
Asset-2	NGR bypass arrangement to use switchable line Reactors (240 MVAR each) as bus reactors installed on each circuit of a) Vemagiri- Chilakaluripeta 765kV D/C line and b) Chilakaluripeta – Cuddapah 765 kV D/c line at Chilakaluripeta765 kV S/s	12.05.2023	

12. Cost details:

Capital cost details for 2019-24 tariff block:

The details of Capital Cost admitted for 2019-24 tariff block for the assets covered in instant petition (Copy of order dated 01.06.2025 in Petition No.185/TT/2024 is enclosed as **Encl.-1)**, and capital cost claimed as per auditor certificate for the truing up of 2019-24 are as tabulated below:

For Asset-I:

(Rs. in Lakh)

Cost allowed as per order in petition no. 185/TT/2024								
Approved	Capital		Add ca	ap during	2019-24		Capital	
Cost as per	cost	2019-20	2020-21	2021-22	2022-23	2023-24	cost as on	
RCE	as on						31.03.2024	
	DOCO							
824	668.60	-	-	-	-	35.01	703.61	
Capital Cost	now claimed	in the inst	ant petiti	on				
824	668.60	-	40.40* 709.00					
Variation	0	-	-	-	-	5.39	5.39#	

For Asset-2:

(Rs. in Lakh)

Cost allowed as per order in petition no. 185/TT/2024								
Approved	Capital cost		Add ca	p during 2	2019-24		Capital cost	
Cost as per	as on	2010-20	2020-21	2021-22	2022-23	2023-24	as on	
RCE	DOCO	2019-20	019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24					
122	63.81	-	-	-	-	32.92	96.73	
Capital Cost	now claimed in	the inst	ant petitio	'n	1	1		
122 63.81 31.69* 95.50								
Variation	0	-	-	-	-	-1.23	-1.23#	

Hon'ble Commission vide order dated: 01.06.2025 in petition no: 185/TT/2024 disallowed IDC & IEDC of ₹ 20.81 Lakhs ₹ 4.98 Lakhs toward non condonation of delay. Further, LD of ₹ 3.78 Lakhs recovered in Asset-2 was added back to capital cost in FY 2023-24.

#Reasons for variation are given at para no.14 ("Details of Additional capitalization") of instant petition.

Capital cost details for 2024-29 tariff block:

(Rs. in Lakh)

Asset	Approved Cost as per	Expenditure as on	Actual/Projected Add Cap during 2024-29 tariff block				Estimated completion	
Details		31.03.2024	2024-25	2025-26	2026-27	2027-28	2028-29	cost as on 31.03.2029
Asset-1	824	709.00	52.06	23.85	0	0	0	784.91
Asset-2	122	95.50	0.18	20.00	0	0	0	115.68

From the above, it can be seen the estimated Completion cost as on 31.03.2029 of the project is within the RCE cost. A copy of the auditor certificates are enclosed at **Encl.-2**.

13. Initial spares:

No spares have been claimed in the present petition.

14. Details of Additional capitalization:

Additional capitalization claims under Regulation:

Cut-off date:

SI No.	Asset	DOCO	Cut-off date
1	Asset-1	31.08.2023	31.08.2026
2	Asset-2	12.05.2023	31.05.2026

Add cap for 2019-24 block:

Asset	Add cap details (Rs in Lakhs)						
ASSEL	2019-20	2020-21	2021-22	2022-23	2023-24		
Asset-1	-	-	-	-	40.40		
Claimed under regulation	-	-	-	-	24(1)(a) & 24(1) (b)		

Asset	Add cap details (Rs in Lakhs)						
ASSEL	2019-20	2020-21	2021-22	2022-23	2023-24		
Asset-2	-	-	-	-	31.69		
Claimed under regulation	-	-	-	-	24(1)(a)		

Add cap for 2024-29 block:

Asset	Add cap details (Rs in Lakhs)						
ASSEL	2024-25	2025-26	2026-27	2027-28	2028-29		
Asset-1	52.06	23.85	-	-	-		
Claimed under regulation	24(1)(a)	24(1)(a)	-	-	-		

Asset	Add cap details (Rs in Lakhs)						
ASSEL	2024-25	2025-26	2026-27	2027-28	2028-29		
Asset-2	0.18	20.00	-	-	-		
Claimed under regulation	24(1)(a)	24(1) (b)	-	-	-		

It is submitted that the additional capitalization claimed for the instant Assets is within the original scope of the work. Further, it is also submitted that the add cap approved by the Commission during 2019-24 tariff block were based on projections. In this regard, it may be noted that while projecting the estimated add cap, contracts were not closed, and liabilities were not finalized. However, in the instant true up petition, add cap is claimed on the basis of actual payments made to the contractor after receipt of final invoices from the contractor and incorporating the amendments till the end of tariff block 2019-24.

It is also submitted that the actual capital expenditure to be incurred during 2024-29 by the Petitioner shall be finalized after the closing of contract which may happen to be higher or lower than the estimated add-cap prepared and submitted. It is further submitted that the payments to be made during 2024-29 after submission of invoice and after reconciliation in accordance with contractual clause as per provisions of contract.

The additional capital expenditure claimed in the 2019-24 period and 2024-29 period is on account of undischarged liability towards final payment/withheld payment due to contractual exigencies and for works executed upto the cut-off date. A liability flow statement having Package/ Contractor wise details for each of the assets is enclosed at **Encl.-3**.

15. Capital cost claimed for the purpose of tariff for 2019-24 and 2024-29 block:

(i) Asset-1:

(Rs. in Lakh)

SI. No.	Expenditure	S/S	Total
1	As per Auditor Certificate (Upto DOCO) as on 31.08.2023	689.41	689.41
2	Less : Accrual IDC, to be discharged after DOCO	2.72	2.72
3	Less : IDC Disallowed (excluding accural IDC)	9.36	9.36
4	Less : IEDC Disallowed	8.73	8.73
5	Expenditure upto DOCO excluding Accrual IDC	668.60	668.60
6	Expenditure from DOCO to 31.03.2024 (As per auditor certificate)	40.40	40.40
7	Add: Accrual IDC to be discharged in FY 2023-24	2.72	2.72
8	Less : IDC Disallowed	2.72	2.72
9	Expenditure in FY 2023-24 (Including Accrual IDC)	40.40	40.40
10	Expenditure in FY 2024-25	52.06	52.06
11	Estimated Expenditure in FY 2025- 26	23.85	23.85

SI. No.	Expenditure	S/S	Total
12	Estimated Expenditure in FY 2026- 27	0.00	0.00
13	Estimated Expenditure in FY 2027- 28	0.00	0.00
14	Estimated Expenditure in FY 2028- 29	0.00	0.00
15	Total Estimated Completion Cost	784.91	784.91

(ii) Asset-2:

(Rs. in Lakh)

SI. No.	Expenditure	S/S	Total
1	As per Auditor Certificate (Upto DOCO) as on 12.05.2023	68.79	68.79
2	Less : Accrual IDC to be discharged after DOCO	0.12	0.12
3	Less : IDC Disallowed (excluding accural IDC)	1.12	1.12
4	Less : IEDC Disallowed	3.74	3.74
5	Expenditure upto DOCO excluding Accrual IDC	63.81	63.81
6	Expenditure from DOCO to 31.03.2024 (As per auditor certificate)	27.91	27.91
7	Add: Accrual IDC to be discharged in FY 2023-24	0.12	0.12
8	Less : IDC Disallowed	0.12	0.12
9	Add: LD of Rs 3.78 lakhs and reduced from the capital cost in the year 2023-24	3.78	3.78
10	Expenditure in FY 2023-24 (Including Accrual IDC)	31.69	31.69
11	Expenditure in FY 2024-25	0.18	0.18
12	Estimated Expenditure in FY 2025- 26	20.00	20.00
13	Estimated Expenditure in FY 2026- 27	0.00	0.00
14	Estimated Expenditure in FY 2027- 28	0.00	0.00
15	Estimated Expenditure in FY 2028- 29	0.00	0.00

SI. No.	Expenditure		S/S	Total	
16	Total Cost	Estimated	Completion	115.68	115.68

16. It is submitted that for the instant asset, Accrued IDC as on DOCO was not considered while calculating the tariff as the same was undischarged up to DOCO. The accrued IDC has been taken out of DOCO expenditure and also not added in the add cap due to disallowance of the same on account of non-condonation of delay. Further, the entire amount of IEDC for the instant asset has been discharged as on DOCO. Cash IDC statement is enclosed at Encl-.4

17. Directions of Hon'ble commission

Hon'ble Commission vide order dated 01.06.2025 in petition no:185/TT/2024 has directed the following

Quote:

- 21. As per Form-5A, it has been noted that the award cost of Asset-1 is ₹733.60 lakh and that of Asset-2 is ₹94.87 lakh. However, the completion cost of Asset-1 and Asset-2 is ₹817.78 lakh and ₹121.71 lakh, respectively, reflecting a variation of ₹84.18 lakh and ₹26.84 lakh for Asset-1 and Asset-2, respectively. The Petitioner has submitted the RCE for the transmission assets, wherein the approved capital cost for Asset-1 is ₹824.00 lakh and for Asset-2 is ₹122.00 lakh. The RCE cost as compared to the FR cost is higher by approximately ₹47.00 lakh for Asset-1 and ₹52.00 lakh for Asset-2, respectively. As compared to the awarded cost, the completion cost is more by ₹91.00 lakh and ₹27.13 lakh for Asset-1 and Asset-2, respectively.
- 22. We approve the capital cost claimed by the Petitioner, subject to review at the time of true-up. Accordingly, the Petitioner is directed to justify the cost variations between the awarded cost and the completion cost. The Petitioner is also directed to submit the details of cost variations between the awarded and completion cost at the time of truing-up.

Un Quote:

With regard to the above, it is submitted that the instant project was awarded following an open competitive bidding process, ensuring that the lowest possible market prices were secured for the required products and services, based on detailed design specifications. Contracts were awarded to the lowest evaluated eligible bidder on an

overall basis. The details of awarded cost of the subject asset have been furnished in updated Form-5A, which is enclosed herewith at **Encl.-5**.

The variation from awarded cost to estimated completion cost is mainly due to taxes & duties/F&I, IDC and IEDC. The details of estimated completion cost are as follows:

(Rs. in lakhs)

Asset-1	
Description	Amount
Supply & Erection	629.63
Other Taxes & Duties and F&I	111.91
IDC	20.98
IEDC	43.20
Total Estimated Completion Cost	805.72

Asset-2	
Description	Amount
Supply & Erection	96.37
Other Taxes & Duties and F&I	13.67
IDC	1.24
IEDC	5.60
Total Estimated Completion Cost	116.88

18. <u>Debt: Equity Ratio:</u>

The actual debt equity ratio deployed is 70:30 for expenditure upto DOCO and all add-cap expenditures. Loan drawls as per actual expenditure have been depicted in Form-9C, while Form-9E is prepared as per cost claimed for computation of tariff as mentioned at para 15 above after few deductions. The actual debt:equity ratio of 70:30 in combined asset has been considered in Form-9E. It is therefore prayed to Hon'ble Commission to consider debt: equity ratio of 70:30 for tariff computation.

19. Transmission tariff:

The truing up exercise for the period 2019-2024 is to be done at the time of filing tariff petition for next block, i.e. 2024-29 period as per Regulation 13 of Tariff Regulations, 2019.

Regulation 13 of Tariff Regulations, 2019:

Quote

"The Commission shall carry out truing up exercise for the period 2019-24 along with the Tariff petition filed for the next tariff period, for the following:"

.

Unquote

20. It is submitted that the petitioner has opted to pay income tax under Section 115BAA of Income-tax Act, 1961. For the purpose of grossing up of ROE rate, the effective rate of tax considered for FY 2023-24 is based on the Income-tax returns filed.

Further, for grossing up of ROE rate for tariff block 2024-29, the effective rate of tax for FY 23-24 has been considered. Any under-recovery or over-recovery of grossed up rate on ROE after truing up shall be recovered or refunded to beneficiaries or the long-term customers, as the case may be on year-to-year basis. It is further submitted that adjustment due to any additional tax demand including interest duly adjusted for any refund of tax including interest received from IT authorities shall be recoverable /adjustable during the tariff period 2019-24 and 2024-29 on year-to-year basis on receipt of Income Tax assessment order.

As such, basis of year wise effective tax rate and Grossed up ROE trued up for the block period 2019-24 is summarized as under:

Financial Year	Basis considered	Total Tax & Interest paid (Rs)	Taxable Income under Sec 115 BAA (Rs)	Effective Tax percentage	Grossed up ROE (Base rate/(1-t)
2023-24	Income Tax Return	0	0	0	15.50%

21. Under CGST Act, 2017 implemented w.e.f. 01.07.2017, the Govt. of India has exempted the charges of transmission of electricity vide notification no. 12/2017 - Central Tax (Rate) dated 28.06.2017 at serial no. 25 under the heading 9969 "Transmission or distribution of electricity by an electric transmission or distribution utility" by giving applicable GST rate as NIL. Hence, the Transmission Charges as indicated at instant petition is exclusive of GST. Further, if GST is levied at any rate and at any point of time in future on Charges of Transmission of Electricity, the same shall be borne and additionally paid by the respondent(s) to the petitioner and the same shall be charged & billed separately by the petitioner. Further additional taxes, if any, are to be paid by the petitioner on account of demand from Govt. / Statutory authorities, the same may be allowed to be recovered from the beneficiaries.

22. The trued up annual transmission tariff worked out for the tariff period 2019-24 is summarized as below:

(Rs. in Lakh)

Name of the asset	Particular	2019-20	2020-21	2021-22	2022-23	2023-24
Asset-1	AFC approved	-	-	-	-	66.58
	Revised AFC based on truing up	-	-	-	-	62.89
Asset-2	AFC approved	-	-	-	-	11.84
	Revised AFC based on truing up	-	-	-	-	11.02

Tariff filing formats along with the other relevant information and supporting documents are attached hereto as **Encl.-6**.

23. The tariff Formats for block 2024-29 have been furnished out as per Annexure-I, Part-III of the Tariff Regulations for period 2024-29 and the tariff worked out for 2024-29 tariff block is summarized below:

(Rs. in Lakh)

Name of the asset	2024-25	2025-26	2026-27	2027-28	2028-29
Asset-1	112.57	115.31	113.86	110.49	107.13
Asset-2	14.57	15.72	16.83	16.33	15.83

Tariff filing formats along with the other relevant information and supporting documents are attached hereto as **Encl.-7**.

24. The combined asset covered under instant petition will complete 12 years of life after 2024-29 block and thus depreciation till 2028-29 has been calculated based on the straight-line method and at rate specified in Appendix-I as per clause 33(5) of the CERC Tariff Regulations,2024. The details have been computed and are provided in Form-10A.

- 25. Approval was accorded by Board of Directors of PSITSL to borrow funds by way of an inter-corporate loan from POWERGRID. In the tariff calculations for 2024-29 period, Interest on Loans has been calculated on the basis of rate prevailing as on DOCO for inter-corporate loan. The change in Interest rate due to the floating rate of interest applicable, if any, for the project needs to be claimed / adjusted over the tariff block of 05 years directly from / with the beneficiaries.
- **26.** That as per Regulation 36(3)(d) of CERC Tariff Regulations,2024, the Security Expenses, Insurance and Capital Spares more than Rs.10 Lakh for transmission system shall be allowed separately after prudence check.

Security Expenses:

In this regard, it is submitted that security expenses from 01.04.2019 to 31.03.2024 under the Regulation 35(3)(c) of Central Electricity Regulatory Commission (Terms and Conditions of Tariff) Regulations,2019 and recovery of security expenses from 01.04.2024 to 31.03.2029 under the Regulation 36(3)(d) of Central Electricity Regulatory Commission (Terms and Conditions of Tariff) Regulations, 2024 shall be claimed subsequently.

Insurance:

In this regard, it is submitted that the overall Insurance Expenses and consequential Interest on Working Capital (IOWC) on the same considering actual Insurance Expense incurred by the Petitioner for the FY 2023-24 after escalating the same at 5.25% per annum for arriving at the Estimated Insurance Expense for the year 2024-25, 2025-26, 2026-27, 2027-28 and 2028-29 shall be claimed subsequently.

Capital Spare:

With regard to Capital Spares, as per Tariff Regulations,2019 for 2019-24 period. Capital spares consumed and consequential Interest on Working Capital (IOWC) on the same shall be claimed by the Petitioner as per actual through a separate petition.

Accordingly, these expenses are not claimed in the subject petition through the relevant Tariff Forms and shall be claimed separately.

- 27. The application filing fee, expenses incurred on publication of notices in Newspapers and License fee may be allowed to be recovered separately from the respondents in terms of Regulation 94(1) & 94(4) of Central Electricity Regulatory Commission (Terms and Conditions of Tariff) Regulations, 2024. The fees and charges to be paid by the Petitioner as ISTS licensee (deemed ISTS licensee) under CERC (Fees and Charges of RLDC and other matters) Regulations, 2023 as amended from time to time shall also be recoverable from the DICs as provided under clause 94(3) of Central Electricity Regulatory Commission (Terms and Conditions of Tariff) Regulations, 2024.
- 28. The Transmission Charges and other related Charges indicated at para 22 & 23 above, is exclusive of incentive, late payment surcharge, FERV, any statutory taxes, levies, duties, cess, filing fees, license fee, RLDC fees and charges, Security Expenses, Insurance, Capital Spares or any other kind of imposition (s) and/ or other surcharges etc. whatsoever imposed / charged by any Government (Central/State) and / or any other local bodies/authorities/regulatory authorities in relation to transmission of electricity, environmental protection, and/or in respect of any of its installation associated with the Transmission System and the same shall be borne and additionally paid by the respondent(s) to the petitioner and the same shall be charged, billed separately by the petitioner on the respondents.

29. Sharing of Transmission Charges

Truing up tariff for Transmission of Electricity (Annual Fixed Cost) for 2019-24 as per para 22 above shall be recovered on monthly basis in accordance with Regulation 57 of Central Electricity Regulatory Commission (Terms and Conditions of Tariff) Regulations, 2019 and shall be shared by the beneficiaries and long-term transmission customers in terms of Central Electricity Regulatory Commission (Sharing of Inter State Transmission Charges and Losses) Regulations, 2010 and Central Electricity Regulatory Commission (Sharing of Inter State Transmission Charges and Losses) Regulations, 2020, as amended from to time for the applicable periods.

Tariff for Transmission of Electricity (Annual Fixed Cost) for 2024-29 as per para 23 above shall be recovered on monthly basis in accordance with Regulation 78 of

Central Electricity Regulatory Commission (Terms and Conditions of Tariff) Regulations, 2024 and shall be shared by the beneficiaries and long-term transmission customers in terms of Central Electricity Regulatory Commission (Sharing of Inter State Transmission Charges and Losses) Regulations, 2020, as amended from to time.

30. In the circumstances mentioned above, it will be just and proper that the transmission tariff for the asset covered under this petition be allowed to be charged from the beneficiaries on the basis set out above. The Petitioner submits that Encl.-1 to Encl.-7 may please be treated as integral part of this petition.

C. PRAYER

It is respectfully prayed that the Hon'ble Commission may be pleased to:

- a) Approve the trued-up Transmission Tariff for 2019-24 block and transmission tariff for 2024-29 block for the assets covered under this petition, as per para 22 and 23 above.
- b) Admit the capital cost claimed, and additional capitalization incurred during 2019-24 and projected during 2024-29.
- c) Allow the Petitioner to recover the shortfall or refund the excess Annual Fixed Charges, on account of Return on Equity due to change in applicable Minimum Alternate/Corporate Income Tax rate as per the Income Tax Act, 1961 (as amended from time to time) of the respective financial year directly without making any application before the Commission as provided in Tariff Regulations, 2019 and Tariff Regulations, 2024 as per para 22 and 23 above for respective block.
- d) Approve the reimbursement of expenditure by the beneficiaries towards petition filing fee, and expenditure on publishing of notices in newspapers in terms of Regulation 94(1) Central Electricity Regulatory Commission (Terms and Conditions of Tariff) Regulations, 2024, and other expenditure (if any) in relation to the filing of petition.
- e) Allow the Petitioner to bill and recover RLDC fees & charges and Licensee fee separately from the respondents in terms of Regulation 94(3) and 93(4) Central

Electricity Regulatory Commission (Terms and Conditions of Tariff) Regulations,

2024.

f) Allow the Petitioner to bill and adjust impact on Interest on Loan due to change in

Interest rate on account of floating rate of interest applicable during 2024-29 period,

if any, from the respondents.

g) Allow the Petitioner to claim the overall security expenses and the consequential

Interest on Working Capital (IOWC) on that security expenses subsequently before

the Hon'ble Commission, as mentioned in paragraph 26 above.

h) Allow the Petitioner to claim the overall insurance expenses and consequential

IOWC on that insurance expenses subsequently before the Hon'ble Commission,

as mentioned in paragraph 26 above.

i) Allow the Petitioner to claim the overall capital spares as per actuals subsequently

before the Hon'ble Commission, as mentioned in paragraph 26 above.

j) Allow the Petitioner to bill and recover GST on Transmission Charges separately

from the respondents, if GST on transmission is levied at any rate in future. Further,

any taxes including GST and duties including cess, etc. imposed by any

statutory/Govt./municipal authorities shall be allowed to be recovered from the

beneficiaries.

and pass such other relief as Hon'ble Commission deems fit and appropriate under the

circumstances of the case and in the interest of justice.

FILED BY

POWERGRID SOUTHERN INTERCONNECTOR

TRANSMISSION SYSTEM LIMITED

REPRESENTED BY

PLACE: SECUNDERABAD

T.V.S. PRAVEEN KUMAR

DATED: 27.11.2025

CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER (PSITSL)

30

BEFORE

THE CENTRAL ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION NEW DELHI

PETITION NO.: /TT/2025

IN THE MATTER OF: Petition for truing up of Transmission Tariff for 2019-24 and determination of Transmission Tariff for 2024-29 tariff block for Asset-1: 765 kV Spare (1-ph) Reactor unit at 765 kV Chilakaluripeta Sub-station and Asset-2: Scheme to bypass NGR to use Switchable Line Reactor as Bus Reactor at 765 kV Chilakaluripeta Sub-station in the Southern Region. under Section 62 read with Section 79 (1) (d) of the Electricity Act, 2003 and under Regulation 15 (1) (a) and Regulation 23 of Central Electricity Regulatory Commission (Conduct of Business) Regulations, 2023 read with Central Electricity Regulatory Commission (Terms and Conditions of Tariff) Regulations, 2019 and Central Electricity Regulatory Commission (Terms and Conditions of Tariff) Regulations, 2024.

POWERGRID SOUTHERN INTERCONNECTOR TRANSMISSION SYSTEM LTD(PSITSL).

.....PETITIONER

Registered office: B-9, Qutab Institutional Area,

Katwaria Sarai, New Delhi-110 016

Corporate Centre: "SAUDAMINI", Plot No.2,

Sector-29, Gurgaon-122 001 (Haryana)

Tamil Nadu Generation and Distribution Corporation Ltd.

(Now known as Tamil Nadu Power Distribution

Corporation Limited)

NPKRR Maaligai, 144, Anna Salai,

Chennai-600 002

Represented by its Chairman & Managing Director

And others

.....RESPONDENTS

AFFIDAVIT VERIFYING THE PETITION

I, T. V. S. Praveen Kumar, S/o T.L.Bhaskar Rao, working as Chief Executive Officer, POWERGRID SOUTHERN INTERCONNECTOR TRANSMISSION SYSTEM LIMITED in the Power Grid Corporation of India Ltd., having its registered Office at B-9, Qutab Institutional Area, Katwaria Sarai, New Delhi-110 016, do hereby solemnly affirm and state as under: -

-31-

- 1. That the deponent is the Chief Executive Officer of the Petitioner and is well conversant with the facts and the circumstances of the case and therefore competent to swear this affidavit.
- 2. That the accompanying Petition under Section 62 of the Electricity Act, 2003, has been filed by my authorised representative/nominated counsel under my instruction and the contents of the same are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.
- 3. That the contents of Para 01 to 30 of the facts as mentioned in the Petition are true and correct based on my personal knowledge, belief and records maintained in the office and the contents of Para 01 to 30 of the Petition are believed to be true on the basis of the legal advice received.
- 4. That the annexures annexed to the Petition are correct and true copies of the respective originals.

5. That the Deponent has not filed any other Petition or Appeal before any other forum or court of law with respect to the subject matter of the dispute

VERIFICATION

Solemnly affirmed at Gurugram on this 27th day of **November** '2025 that the contents of the above affidavit are true to my knowledge and belief and no part of it is false and nothing material has been concealed there from.

(DEPONENT)

DEPONENT)

Appointed By
The Goxf of T.s.
India)
G. O.MS. No. 829
NOTARIAL
NOTARIAL

B Balayagaswara Ran
B.Com., LLB

ADVOCATE & NOTARY.
H.No. 40, LIG-II, B.K. Guda
S.R. Nagar HYDERABAD-38
My Commission Expire on Co.







Government of National Capital Territory of Delhi

Certificate No.

Certificate Issued Date

Account Reference

Unique Doc. Reference

Purchased by

Description of Document

Property Description

Consideration Price (Rs.)

First Party

Second Party

Stamp Duty Paid By

Stamp Duty Amount(Rs.)

IN-DL35462249917835X

14-Feb-2025 01:56 PM

IMPACC (IV)/ dl732103/ DELHI/ DL-DLH

SUBIN-DLDL73210314151641245173X

POWERGRID SOUTHERN INTERCONNECTOR TRANS SYS LTD

Article 48(c) Power of attorney - GPA

Not Applicable

(Zero)

POWERGRID SOUTHERN INTERCONNECTOR TRANS SYS LTD

Not Applicable

POWERGRID SOUTHERN INTERCONNECTOR TRANS SYS LTD

(One Hundred only)







Please write or type below this line

General Power of Attorney

Know all men by these presents, we POWERGRID Southern Interconnector Transmission System Limited (hereinafter referred to as PSITSL which expression shall unless repugnant to the context or meaning thereof, include its successors, administrators, and assigns) having its Registered Office at B-9, Qutab Institutional Area, Katwaria Sarai, New Delhi - 110 016 do hereby constitute, appoint and authorize Shri Praveen Kumar T. V. S., Project In-charge (CEO) of PSITSL residing at 1052, 5th Floor, Habitat Eden Heights, Near Hoodi Circle, Bengaluru, Karnataka - 560048 as our true and lawful attorney, to do in our name and our behalf, all of the acts or things hereinafter mentioned, that is to say:-

Statutory Alert:

- The authenticity of this Stamp certificate should be verified at 'www.shcilestamp.com' or using e-Stamp Mobile App of Stock Holding. Any discrepancy in the details on this Certificate and as available on the website / Mobile App renders it invalid.
- The onus of checking the legitimacy is on the users of the certificate
- 3. In case of any discrepancy please inform the Competent Authority.

- 1. To constitute, and defend legal cases, sign and verify plaints, written statements, petitions and objections, memorandum of appeal, claims, affidavits, applications, reapplications and pleadings of all kinds and to file them in Central Electricity Regulatory Commission (CERC), State Electricity Regulatory Commissions (SERCs), Appellate Tribunal for Electricity (ATE), Civil, Criminal or Revenue courts, Arbitration, Labour Court, Industrial Tribunal, High Court and Supreme Court, whether having original or appellate jurisdiction and before Government or Local Authorities or Registration Authorities, Tax Authorities, Tribunals, etc.
- 2. To appear, before various Courts / Tribunals / CERC / SERCs / Appellate Tribunal for Electricity.
- To appoint any Advocate, Vakil, Pleader, Solicitor or any other legal practitioner as Attorney to appear and conduct case proceedings on behalf of the company and to sign Vakalatnama.
- 4. To compromise, compound or withdraw cases from any Court / Tribunal / CERC / SERCs / Appellate Tribunal for Electricity.
- To file petitions/applications or affidavits before the Supreme Court/ High Court/ CERC/ SERCs/ Appellate Tribunal for Electricity and to obtain the copies of documents, papers, records, etc.
- 6. To file and receive back documents, to deposit and withdraw money from Courts, Tribunal, Registrar's Office and other Government or Local Authorities and to issue valid receipts thereof.
- 7. To apply for and obtain refund of stamp duty or court fee, etc.
- 8. To issue notices and accept service of any summons, notices or orders issued by any Court / Tribunal / CERC / SERCs / Appellate Tribunal for Electricity on behalf of the Company.
- 9. To execute deeds, agreements, bonds and other documents and returns in connection with the affairs of the company and file them or cause to be filed for Registration, whenever necessary.
- 10. To issue Project Authority Certificate(s) in respect of contracts for Load Despatch & Communication Systems, Transmission Systems etc. and to lodge claims with the Railways, Transporters, Shipping Agents and Clearing Agents and to settle/compromise such claims.
- To lodge claims with the Insurance companies, to settle/compromise such claims and on satisfactory settlement thereof, to issue letters of subrogation/power of attorney in Y P Ufavour of Insurance companies.
- 12. To execute, sign and file applications, undertakings, agreements etc. to or with the KOMAL SINGH SUNCE PORT / State Government(s) / Body(ies) to obtain 'right of way' or any of other NOTARY PUBLICION / Privilege(s) etc.

R. N. 4127/07 NCT3DELHITO execute, sign and file applications, undertakings, agreements, bills, documents etc. 18 or with the Central / State Government(s) / Body(ies) and other authorities/ entities 7 OF Wheluding Central Transmission Utility (CTU)/ GRID Controller of India Limited/ Central Electricity Authority (CEA)/ CERC with respect to Commissioning of the Project. realization of Transmission charges, to obtain 'right of way' or any of other Right(s) / Privilege(s) etc.

- 14. To execute Consultancy, Funding and other Agreements
- To act as administrator for e-filing process with CERC and other Statutory authorities. 15.
- 16. Generally, to do all lawful acts, necessary for the above-mentioned purposes.
- 17. To further delegate any of the aforesaid Powers except for SI Nos. 9, 10 & 13 to any of the officers/employees (not below the level of Manager) of Power Grid Corporation of India Limited as deemed fit subject to rules, policy etc. of PSITSL or law in force & overall supervision of Delegatee.

The Company hereby agrees to ratify and confirm all and whatsoever the said Attorney shall lawfully do execute or perform or cause to be done, executed or performed in exercise of the power or authority conferred under and by virtue of this Power of Attorney.

Signed by the within named

POWERGRID Southern Interconnector Transmission System Limited through the hand of Shri Kailash Kumar Gupta, Chairman (Part-time)

Duly authorized by the Board to issue such Power of Attorney

Dated this .01 day of March2025

Accepted

Signature of Attorney

Name:

Shri Praveen Kumar T. V. S.

Designation:

Project In-charge (CEO), POWERGRID Southern Interconnector

Transmission System Limited

Address:

1052, 5th Floor, Habitat Eden Heights, Near Hoodi Circle, Bengaluru,

Karnataka - 560048

Attested

(Signature of the Executant)

Name:

Shri Kailash Kumar Gupta

Designation: Chairman (Part-time)

Address: B-9, Qutab Institutional Area, Katwaria Sarai, New Delhi - 110 016

Signature and Stamp of Notary of the place of execution

WITNESS

POWERGRID Southern Interconnector Transmission System Limited

NOTARY PUBLIC. DELHI

- 5 MAR 2025

KOMAL SINGH SUMAN

NOTARY PUBLIC R. N 4127/07 NCT DELHI

े विक्रियों के सी नार समित

POWERGRID Southern Interconnector Transmission System Limited

CENTRAL ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION

NEW DELHI

PETITION NO. 185/TT/2024

Coram:

Shri Jishnu Barua, Chairperson Shri Ramesh Babu V., Member Shri Harish Dudani, Member

Date of Order: 01.06.2025

In the matter of:

Approval under Regulation 23 of the Central Electricity Regulatory Commission (Conduct of Business) Regulations, 2023 and the Central Electricity Regulatory Commission (Terms and Conditions of Tariff) Regulations, 2019 for determination of transmission tariff from the COD to 31.3.2024 for **Asset-1**: 765 kV Spare (1-ph) Reactor unit at 765 kV Chilakaluripeta Sub-station and **Asset-2**: Scheme to bypass NGR to use Switchable Line Reactor as Bus Reactor at 765 kV Chilakaluripeta Sub-station in the Southern Region.

And in the matter of:

Power Grid Southern Interconnector Transmission System Limited, Saudamini, Plot No-2, Sector-29, Gurgaon-122001 (Haryana).

...Petitioner

Versus

- Tamil Nadu Generation and Distribution Corporation Limited, NPKRR, Maaligai, 800, Anna Salai, Chennai-600002.
- 2. Power Company of Karnataka Limited, 5th Floor, KPTCL Building, Kaveri Bhawan, Bangalore-560009.
- Bangalore Electricity Supply Company Limited, Corporate Office, K.R. Circle, Bangalore- 560001, Karnataka.
- Gulbarga Electricity Supply Company Limited, Station Main Road, Gulbarga, Karnataka-585102.

Order in Petition No. 185/TT/2024

- Hubli Electricity Supply Company Limited, Navanagar, PB Road, Hubli, Karnataka.
- 6. Mangalore Electricity Supply Company Limited, Corporate Office, Paradigm Plaza, AB Shetty Circle, Mangalore-575001, Karnataka.
- 7. Chamundeshwari Electricity Supply Corporation Limited, 927, LJ Avenue, Ground Floor, New Kantharaj Urs Road, Saraswatipuram Mysuru-570009, Karnataka.
- 8. Kerala State Electricity Board, Vaidyuthi Bhawanam, Pattom, Thiruvananthapuram-695004.
- Southern Power Distribution Company of Telangana Limited, 6-1-50, Corporate Office, Mint Compound, Hyderabad-500063.
- Northern Power Distribution Company of Telangana Limited,
 2-5-3 1/2, Vidyut Bhawan, Corporate Office,
 Nakkal Gutta, Hanamkonda,
 Warangal-506001, Telangana.
- 11. Electricity Department, Government of Pondicherry, Pondicherry-605001.
- 12. Electricity Department, Government of Goa, Vidyuti Bhawan, Panaji, Goa.
- 13. Southern Power Distribution Company of Andhra Pradesh Limited, Srinivasasa Kalyana Mandapam Backside, Tiruchanoor Road, Kesavayana Gunta, Tirupati-517501.
- Eastern Power Distribution Company of Andhra Pradesh, P&T Colony, Seethmmadhara, Vishakapatnam, Andhra Pradesh.
- Andhra Pradesh Central Power Distribution Corporation Limited, Corporate Office, Beside Polytechnic College, ITI Road, Krishna District, Vijaywada-520008, Andhra Pradesh.



- Central Electricity Authority,
 Sewa Bhawan, R.K. Puram, Sector-1,
 New Delhi-110066.
- 17. CTUIL, Saudamini, Plot No.2, Sector-29, Gurgaon-122001.

...Respondent(s)

Party Present: Shri G. Vijay, PGCIL

ORDER

The instant Petition has been filed by the Petitioner, Power Grid Southern Interconnector Transmission System Limited, a wholly owned subsidiary of Power Grid Corporation of India Limited (Power Grid), for the determination of the tariff under the Central Electricity Regulatory Commission (Terms and Conditions of Tariff) Regulations, 2019 (hereinafter referred to as "the 2019 Tariff Regulations") for the period from COD to 31.3.2024 in respect of the following assets (hereinafter referred to as "the transmission assets") in the Southern Region:

Asset-1: One spare unit (1-ph) of 80 MVAR reactor at 765 kV Chilakaluripeta Sub-station

Asset-2: NGR bypass arrangement to use switchable line Reactors (240 MVAR each) as bus reactors installed on each circuit of **(1)** Vemagiri-Chilakaluripeta 765 kV D/C line and **(2)** Chilakaluripeta-Cuddapah 765 kV D/C line at Chilakaluripeta 765 kV Sub-station

- 2. The Petitioner has made the following prayers in the instant Petition:
 - "1) Admit the capital cost as claimed in the Petition and approve the Additional Capitalisation incurred / projected to be incurred.
 - 2) Approve the Transmission Tariff for the tariff block 2019-24 block for the asset covered under this petition.
 - 3) Condone the time overrun in commissioning of Asset-2 covered under instant petition.
 - 4) Allow the petitioner to recover the shortfall or refund the excess Annual Fixed Charges, on account of Return on Equity due to change in applicable Minimum Alternate/Corporate Income Tax rate as per the Income Tax Act, 1961 (as amended from time to time) of the respective financial year directly without

Page 3 of 45



- making any application before the Commission as provided in Tariff Regulation 2019 as per para 8.5 above for respective block.
- 5) Approve the reimbursement of expenditure by the beneficiaries towards petition filing fee, and expenditure on publishing of notices in newspapers in terms of Regulation 70 (1) Central Electricity Regulatory Commission (Terms and Conditions of Tariff) Regulations, 2019, and other expenditure (if any) in relation to the filing of petition.
- 6) Allow the petitioner to bill and recover License fee and RLDC fees and charges, separately from the respondents in terms of Regulation 70 (3) and (4) Central Electricity Regulatory Commission (Terms and Conditions of Tariff) Regulations, 2019.
- 7) Allow the petitioner to bill and adjust impact on Interest on Loan due to change in Interest rate on account of floating rate of interest applicable during 2019-24 period, if any, from the beneficiaries.
- 8) Allow the Petitioner to claim the overall security expenses and consequential IOWC on that security expenses separately.
- 9) Allow the petitioner to claim the capital spares at the end of tariff block as per actual.
- 10) Allow the Petitioner to bill and recover GST on Transmission Charges separately from the respondents, if GST on transmission is levied at any rate in future. Further, any taxes including GST and duties including cess etc. imposed by any statutory/Govt./municipal authorities shall be allowed to be recovered from the beneficiaries.
- 11) Allow interim tariff in accordance with Regulation 10 (3) of Central Electricity Regulatory Commission (Terms and Conditions of Tariff) Regulations, 2019 for purpose of inclusion in the PoC charges and
- 12) Pass such other relief as the Commission deems fit and appropriate under the circumstances of the case and in the interest of justice."

Background

- The brief facts of the case are as under:
 - a) The Petitioner is an inter-State transmission licensee which has implemented the transmission project "Strengthening of Transmission System beyond Vemagiri" on a Build, Own, Operate and Maintain (BOOM) basis through the TBCB route, which has been successfully commissioned on 18.1.2020. Later, the CTUIL allocated the instant transmission assets to the Petitioner under the Regulatory Tariff Mechanism (RTM).

- b) The implementation of Vemagiri-Chilakaluripeta 765 kV D/C line with 240 MVAR switchable line reactor at both ends of each circuit and Chilakaluripeta-Cuddapah 765 kV D/C line along with 240 MVAR switchable line reactors at both ends of each circuit was agreed upon in the 37th meeting of SCPSPSR held on 31.7.2014. In the 164th OCC meeting held on 25.2.2020, SRLDC had suggested implementing the NGR bypass arrangement for switchable line reactors at 765 kV Chilakaluripeta Sub-station to use them as bus reactors in case of the outage of the line.
- c) In the 3rd meeting of SRPC(TP) held on 24.8.2021, it was agreed to implement NGR bypass arrangement to use switchable line reactors (240 MVAR each) as bus reactors installed on each circuit of Vemagiri-Chilakaluripeta 765 kV D/C line and Chilakaluripeta-Cuddapah 765 kV D/C line at Chilakaluripeta 765 kV Sub-station.
- d) Subsequently, vide Office Memorandum (OM) Ref. No. C/CTU/AI/00/1stCCTP dated 16.11.2021, CTUIL allocated the following schemes under Regulatory Tariff Mechanism (RTM) to the Petitioner:
 - (a) Requirement of 765 kV spare (1-Ph) Reactor units at 765 kV Chilakaluripeta (Part-B) and
 - (b) Scheme to bypass NGR to use Switchable Line Reactor as Bus Reactor at 765 kV Chilakaluripeta.
- e) The Investment Approval (IA) for the aforementioned RTM scheme was accorded by the Board of Directors of the Petitioners Company in its 66th meeting held on 29.7.2022 at an amount of ₹ 777.00 lakh including an IDC of ₹27.00 lakh for "765 kV spare (1-Ph) Reactors units at 765 kV Chilakaluripeta Sub-station" at

the September 2021 price level and ₹70.00 lakh for "by pass NGR to use Switchable Line Reactor as Bus Reactor at 765 kV Chilakaluripeta Sub-station". The Commission granted the transmission licence vide order dated 18.7.2022 in Petition No. 69/TL/2022 to the Petitioner for the said schemes.

- f) Subsequently, the RCE approval was accorded by the Board of Directors of the Petitioner's company for Asset-1 at an estimated cost of ₹824.00 lakh, including an IDC of ₹21.00 lakh and for Asset-2 at an estimated cost of ₹122.00 lakh including an IDC of ₹21.00 lakh on 22.7.2024 and 9.8.2024, respectively.
- g) The scope of work covered under the transmission scheme broadly includes:

Sub-station

 Requirement of 765 kV spare (1-Ph) Reactor unit at 765 kV Chilakaluripeta (Part-B)

765 kV

- a. 80 MVAR, 765 kV Reactor: 1 no.
- ii. Scheme to bypass NGR to use Switchable Line Reactor at Bus Reactor at 765 kV Chilakaluripeta

132 kV

- a. NGR bay: 4 nos.
- h) As per CTUIL's OM dated 16.11.2021, the implementation timeframe for Asset-1 and Asset-2 was 15 months and 6 months, respectively, from the date of issue of OM, i.e., by 15.2.2023 and 15.5.2022, respectively. However, as per IA dated 29.7.2022, the transmission Asset-1 and Asset-2 were scheduled to be commissioned within 13 months and 4.5 months, respectively, from the date of IA, i.e., by 28.8.2023 for Asset-1 and 13.8.2022 for Asset-2.



- 4. The Respondents are distribution licensees and Power Departments, which are procuring transmission service from the Petitioner, mainly beneficiaries of the Southern Region.
- 5. The Petitioner has served the Petition on the Respondents, and notice regarding the filing of this Petition has been published in the newspaper in accordance with Section 64 of the Electricity Act, 2003. No comments or suggestions have been received from the general public in response to the aforesaid notice published in the newspaper by the Petitioner. None of the Respondents has filed their reply in the instant Petition.
- 6. The hearing in the matter was held on 23.1.2025, and the order was reserved. This order is being issued considering the submissions made by the Petitioner in the Petition vide affidavit dated 8.3.2024 and subsequent affidavits dated 11.9.2024 and 6.12.2024.
- 7. Having heard the Petitioner's representative and perused the material on record, we proceed to dispose of the Petition.

Determination of Annual Fixed Charges for the 2019-24 Tariff Period

8. The Petitioner has claimed the following transmission charges for the transmission assets for the 2019-24 tariff period:

(₹ in lakh)

	2023-24				
Particulars	Asset-1 (Pro-rata 214 days)	Asset-2 (Pro-rata 325 days)			
Depreciation	21.78	3.99			
Interest on Loan	22.43	4.10			
Return on Equity	23.24	4.25			
Interest on Working Capital	1.01	0.19			
O&M Expenses	0.00	0.00			
Total	68.46	12.53			

9. The Petitioner has claimed the following Interest on Working Capital (IWC) for the transmission assets for the 2019-24 tariff period:

(₹ in lakh)

	2023-24			
Particulars	Asset-1 (Pro-rata 214 days)	Asset-2 (Pro-rata 325 days)		
O&M Expenses	0.00	0.00		
Maintenance Spares	0.00	0.00		
Receivables	14.40	1.73		
Total Working Capital	14.40	1.73		
Rate of Interest (in %)	12.00	12.00		
Interest on Working Capital	1.01	0.19		

Date of Commercial Operation (COD)

- 10. The Petitioner has claimed the actual COD of Asset-1 and Asset-2 as 31.8.2023 and 12.5.2023, respectively. In support of the actual COD of the transmission assets, the Petitioner has submitted the Self-declaration COD Certificate and CEO Certificate for Asset-1 and CEA Energisation Certificate, Self-declaration COD Certificate, Trial Operation Certificate, and CEO Certificate for Asset-2.
- 11. Further, in response to the Commission's query raised in the RoP for the hearing dated 18.11.2024 regarding a copy of the CEA Energisation Approval Document for Asset-1, the Petitioner vide affidavit dated 6.12.2024 has submitted that Asset-1 pertains to "One Spare Unit (1-ph) of 80 MVAR Reactor at 765 kV Chilakaluripeta Substation" and the said equipment has been kept idle without energizing and, therefore, the CEA Certificate is not required.
- 12. Regulation 5 of the 2019 Tariff Regulations specifies as under:
 - **"5. Date of Commercial Operation:** (1) The date of commercial operation of a generating station or unit thereof or a transmission system or element thereof and associated communication system shall be determined in accordance with the provisions of the Grid Code.



(2) In case the transmission system or element thereof executed by a transmission licensee is ready for commercial operation but the interconnected generating station or the transmission system of other transmission licensee as per the agreed project implementation schedule is not ready for commercial operation, the transmission licensee may file petition before the Commission for approval of the date of commercial operation of such transmission system or element thereof:

Provided that the transmission licensee seeking the approval of the date of commercial operation under this clause shall give prior notice of at least one month, to the generating company or the other transmission licensee and the long term customers of its transmission system, as the case may be, regarding the date of commercial operation:

Provided further that the transmission licensee seeking the approval of the date of commercial operation of the transmission system under this clause shall be required to submit the following documents along with the petition:

- (a) Energisation certificate issued by the Regional Electrical Inspector under Central Electricity Authority;
- (b) Trial operation certificate issued by the concerned RLDC for charging element with or without electrical load;
- (c) Implementation Agreement, if any, executed by the parties;
- (d) Minutes of the coordination meetings or related correspondences regarding the monitoring of the progress of the generating station and transmission systems;
- (e) Notice issued by the transmission licensee as per the first proviso under this clause and the response;
- (f) Certificate of the CEO or MD of the company regarding the completion of the transmission system including associated communication system in all respects."
- 13. We have considered the Petitioner's submission and perused the documents submitted by the Petitioner. Taking into consideration the self-declaration COD letter dated 7.9.2023 and CEO Certificate for Asset-1 and CEA Energization Certificate dated 21.4.2023, NRLDC Certificate dated 6.6.2023 of completion of trial operation on 5.5.2023 and 11.5.2023, self-declaration COD letter dated 20.6.2023 and CEO Certificate for Asset-2, the COD of Asset-1 and Asset-2 is approved as 31.8.2023 and 12.5.2023, respectively.

Capital Cost

- 14. Regulation 19 of the 2019 Tariff Regulations specifies as follows:
 - "19 Capital Cost: (1) The Capital cost of the generating station or the transmission system, as the case may be, as determined by the Commission after prudence check in



accordance with these regulations shall form the basis for determination of tariff for existing and new projects.

- (2) The Capital Cost of a new project shall include the following:
 - (a) The expenditure incurred or projected to be incurred up to the date of commercial operation of the project;
 - (b) Interest during construction and financing charges, on the loans (i) being equal to 70% of the funds deployed, in the event of the actual equity in excess of 30% of the funds deployed, by treating the excess equity as normative loan, or (ii) being equal to the actual amount of loan in the event of the actual equity less than 30% of the funds deployed;
 - (c) Any gain or loss on account of foreign exchange risk variation pertaining to the loan amount availed during the construction period;
 - (d) Interest during construction and incidental expenditure during construction as computed in accordance with these regulations:
 - (e) Capitalised Initial Spares subject to the ceiling rates in accordance with these regulations;
 - (f) Expenditure on account of additional capitalization and de-capitalisation determined in accordance with these regulations;
 - (g) Adjustment of revenue due to sale of infirm power in excess of fuel cost prior to the date of commercial operation as specified under Regulation 7 of these regulations:
 - (h) Adjustment of revenue earned by the transmission licensee by using the Assetbefore the date of commercial operation;
 - (i) Capital expenditure on account of ash disposal and utilization including handling and transportation facility:
 - (j) Capital expenditure incurred towards railway infrastructure and its augmentation for transportation of coal upto the receiving end of the generating station but does not include the transportation cost and any other appurtenant cost paid to the railway.
 - (k) Capital expenditure on account of biomass handling equipment and facilities, for co-firing;
 - (I) Capital expenditure on account of emission control system necessary to meet the revised emission standards and sewage treatment plant;
 - (m) Expenditure on account of fulfilment of any conditions for obtaining environment clearance for the project;
 - (n) Expenditure on account of change in law and force majeure events; and
 - (o) Capital cost incurred or projected to be incurred by a thermal generating station, on account of implementation of the norms under Perform, Achieve and Trade (PAT) scheme of Government of India shall be considered by the Commission subject to sharing of benefits accrued under the PAT scheme with the beneficiaries.
- (3) The Capital cost of an existing project shall include the following:
 - (a) Capital cost admitted by the Commission prior to 1.4.2019 duly trued up by excluding liability, if any, as on 1.4.2019;
 - (b) Additional capitalization and de-capitalization for the respective year of tariff as determined in accordance with these regulations;
 - (c) Capital expenditure on account of ash disposal and utilization including handling and transportation facility;



- (d) Capital expenditure on account of ash disposal and utilization including handling and transportation facility;
- (e) Capital expenditure incurred towards railway infrastructure and its augmentation for transportation of coal up to the receiving end of generating station but does not include the transportation cost and any other appurtenant cost paid to the railway; and
- (f) Capital cost incurred or projected to be incurred by a thermal generating station, on account of implementation of the norms under Perform, Achieve and Trade (PAT) scheme of Government of India shall be considered by the Commission subject to sharing of benefits accrued under the PAT scheme with the beneficiaries.
- (4) The capital cost in case of existing or new hydro generating station shall also include:
 - (a) cost of approved rehabilitation and resettlement (R&R) plan of the project in conformity with National R&R Policy and R&R package as approved; and
 - (b) cost of the developer's 10% contribution towards Rajiv Gandhi Grameen Vidyutikaran Yojana (RGGVY) and Deendayal Upadhyaya Gram Jyoti Yojana (DDUGJY) project in the affected area.
- (5) The following shall be excluded from the capital cost of the existing and new projects:
 - (a) The Asset-forming part of the project, but not in use, as declared in the tariff petition;
 - (b) De-capitalised Asset-after the date of commercial operation on account of replacement or removal on account of obsolescence or shifting from one project to another project:

Provided that in case replacement of transmission Asset-is recommended by Regional Power Committee, such Asset-shall be decapitalised only after its redeployment;

Provided further that unless shifting of an Asset-from one project to another is of permanent nature, there shall be no de-capitalization of the concerned asset.

- (c) In case of hydro generating stations, any expenditure incurred or committed to be incurred by a project developer for getting the project site allotted by the State Government by following a transparent process:
- (d) Proportionate cost of land of the existing project which is being used for generating power from generating station based on renewable energy; and
- (e) Any grant received from the Central or State Government or any statutory body or authority for the execution of the project which does not carry any liability of repayment."
- 15. The Petitioner has claimed the following capital cost incurred as on the COD and Additional Capital Expenditure (ACE) projected to be incurred in respect of the transmission assets and has submitted the Auditor's Certificate dated 21.9.2023 and 3.1.2024 in support of the same:



(₹ in lakh)

Assets	FR Apportioned Approved	RCE Apportioned Approved	Capital Cost up to	P	Projected ACE			
	cost	cost	COD	2023-24	2024-25	2025-26		
Asset-1	777	824	689.41	35.01	93.36	0.00	817.78	
Asset-2	70	122	68.79	32.92	20.00	0.00	121.71	
Total	847	946	758.20	67.93	113.36	0.00	939.49	

Cost overrun

16. The Petitioner has submitted that the estimated completion cost is within the RCE apportioned approved cost. The details of the estimated completion cost vis-à-vis the FR apportioned approved cost for the transmission assets are as under:

(₹ in lakh)

Asset No.	Approved Cost (a)	Estimated Completion Cost (b)	Variation (c=b-a) (-decrease, +increase) (in %)
Asset-1	777	817.78	+40.78 (+6.05)
Asset-2	70	121.71	+51.71 (+77.14)
Total	847	939.49	+92.49 (+11.68)

17. The details of the item-wise variation of the transmission project as submitted by the Petitioner are as under:

Asset-1

(₹ in lakh)

Sr. No	Description	Cost as per FR	Estimated Capital Cost	Variation (-decrease, +increase)
		а	b	c = b - a
	Sub-station			
1	Misc. Civil Works	20	0	-20.00
2	Equipment cost	639	753.60	+114.60
3	IEDC	91	43.20	-47.80
4	IDC	27	20.98	-6.02
	Total	777	817.78	+40.78

Asset-2:

(₹ in lakh)

Sr. No	Description	Cost as per FR	Estimated Capital Cost	Variation (-decrease, +increase)
	•	а	b	c = b - a
	Sub-station			
1	Misc. Civil Works	0	0	0
2	Equipment cost	61	114.87	+53.87
3	IEDC	8	5.6	-2.40
4	IDC	1	1.24	+0.24
	Total	70	121.71	+51.71

18. The Petitioner has submitted the detailed justification for the variation of the capital cost as under:

Asset-1

- a) Variation in Interest During Construction (IDC) Cost: IDC for the transmission project as per the approved DPR/IA was estimated as ₹27 lakh, whereas, based on the actual funds flow as per progress of the works, the IDC for the transmission project in the proposed RCE works out to ₹21 lakh. Thus, there is a decrease of ₹6 lakh in the IDC.
- b) Variation in IEDC Cost: As per the approved DPR/IA, the IEDC, including contingencies for the transmission project, was estimated at ₹91 lakh on total COD cost (i.e., IEDC @10.75% and contingency @3% on total COD cost), whereas, in the RCE, based on actual expenditure incurred, the IEDC works out to ₹43 lakh, resulting in a decrease of ₹48 lakh.
- c) <u>Variation in Equipment Cost:</u> Being a Government enterprise, the Petitioner has the obligation for indigenous development of manufacturers as well as to adhere to the Government of India guidelines in vogue with regard to procurement of goods and services. Accordingly, the Petitioner has been following a well-laid-out procurement policy which ensures both transparency

Page 13 of 45

and competitiveness in the bidding process. The Open tender mode of award has been followed for the placement of awards under this project. Through this process, the best possible market prices for required products/services/as per the detailed design, are obtained, and contracts are awarded on the basis of the lowest evaluated eligible bidder. The best competitive bid prices against tenders may vary as compared to the cost estimate, depending on prevailing market conditions, design, and site requirements. Whereas, the estimates are prepared by the Petitioner as per well-defined procedures for cost estimation. The FR cost estimate is a broad, indicative cost worked out generally on the basis of average unit rates of recently awarded contracts/general practice. The cost estimate of the project is on the basis of the September, 2021 price level. Variation in equipment cost is attributable to the market forces prevailing at the time of bidding and due to the small quantity of expansion works involved under the project.

Asset-2

- a) <u>Variation in IDC Cost:</u> IDC for the project as per the approved DPR/IA was estimated at ₹1 lakh, whereas, based on the actual funds flow, the IDC works out to ₹12.4 lakh. Thus, there is an increase of ₹2.4 lakh in IDC.
- b) Variation in IEDC Cost: As per the IA, the IEDC, including contingencies for the project, was estimated at ₹8 lakh on total COD cost (i.e., IEDC @10.75% and contingency @3% on the total COD cost). In the RCE, it has been considered actual and further on element-wise amount @ 13.75% (10.75%-IEDC+3%-Contingency) up to the commissioning and contingency @ 3% on the balance

- expenditure after the commissioning of the project, which works out to ₹6 lakh, resulting in a decrease of ₹2 lakh.
- c) Variation in Equipment Cost: Being a Government Enterprise, the Petitioner has the obligation for indigenous development of manufacturers as well as to adhere to the Government of India guidelines in vogue with regard to procurement of goods and services. Accordingly, the Petitioner has been following a well-laid-out procurement policy which ensures both transparency and competitiveness in the bidding process. An open tender mode of award has been followed for the placement of awards under this project. Through this process, the best possible market prices for required products/services/as per detailed design, are obtained, and contracts are awarded on the basis of the lowest evaluated eligible bidder. The best competitive bid prices against tenders may vary as compared to the cost estimate, depending on prevailing market conditions, design, and site requirements. Whereas, the estimates are prepared by the Petitioner as per the well-defined procedures for the cost estimate. The FR cost estimate is a broad, indicative cost worked out generally on the basis of average unit rates of recently awarded contracts/general practice. The cost estimate of the project is on the basis of the September 2021 price level. Variation in equipment cost is attributable to market forces prevailing at the time of bidding and due to the small quantity of expansion works involved under the project.
- 19. Further, in response to the Commission's query, the Petitioner, vide affidavit dated 6.12.2024, has submitted that in terms of the CTUIL's OM dated 16.11.2021, the estimated cost for Asset-1 and Asset-2 is ₹552 lakh and ₹32 lakh respectively, and as per the IA dated 2.8.2022, the estimated cost for Asset-1 and Asset-2 is ₹777 lakh and

₹70 lakh respectively. The Petitioner has further submitted that the CTUIL vide OM dated 16.11.2021, had provided only the total estimated cost, and the basis of preparation of the cost estimate was not known to the Petitioner. The major reasons for cost variation, according to the Petitioner, are as under:

- a) The Latest price level (September 2021) was considered at the time of cost estimation, which is likely to be different from what was considered for estimation by the CTUIL.
- b) FR cost is based on the detailed BOQ as per the actual site requirement.
- c) IEDC @10.75% considered in the FR cost estimate seems not to have been considered in CTUIL OM.
- d) IDC appears to be considered on the lower side in the cost estimate by CTUIL.
- 20. We have considered the Petitioner's submission and perused the documents. We have observed that the CTUIL vide OM dated 16.11.2021 has allocated the scheme to the Petitioner with an estimated cost of ₹550.00 lakh and ₹32.00 lakh for Asset-1 and Asset-2, respectively. However, the FR apportioned cost approved by the Petitioner for Asset-1 and Asset-2 is ₹777.00 lakh and ₹70.00 lakh, respectively, which is 41.27% and 118.75% higher than the estimated cost approved by the CTUIL for Asset-1 and Asset-2, respectively. Further, it has been observed that the estimated completion cost of ₹817.78 lakh and ₹121.71 lakh for Asset-1 and Asset-2 is 5.25% and 73.87%, respectively, higher than the FR apportioned approved cost for Asset-1 and Asset-2.
- 21. As per the Form-5A, it has been noted that the award cost of Asset-1 is ₹733.60 lakh and that of Asset-2 is ₹94.87 lakh. However, the completion cost of Asset-1 and Asset-2 is ₹817.78 lakh and ₹121.71 lakh, respectively, reflecting a variation of ₹84.18 lakh and ₹26.84 lakh for Asset-1 and Asset-2, respectively. The Petitioner has submitted

Page **16** of **45**



the RCE for the transmission assets, wherein the approved capital cost for Asset-1 is ₹824.00 lakh and for Asset-2 is ₹122.00 lakh. The RCE cost as compared to the FR cost is higher by approximately ₹47.00 lakh for Asset-1 and ₹52.00 lakh for Asset-2, respectively. As compared to the awarded cost, the completion cost is more by ₹91.00 lakh and ₹27.13 lakh for Asset-1 and Asset-2, respectively.

- 22. We approve the capital cost claimed by the Petitioner, subject to review at the time of true-up. Accordingly, the Petitioner is directed to justify the cost variations between the awarded cost and the completion cost. The Petitioner is also directed to submit the details of cost variations between the awarded and completion cost at the time of truing-up.
- 23. Further, the Petitioner is directed to follow the procedure approved by the NCT in its 26th meeting held on dated 6.1.2025 and circulated vide letter CEA-PS-12-13/3/2019-PSPA-II Division-I/46489/2025 dated 30.1.2025, to avoid the variation between the FR cost and the estimated cost as approved by the CTUIL in future projects/schemes.

Time overrun

24. The Petitioner has submitted that as per the IA dated 2.8.2022, the transmission assets were scheduled to be commissioned within 15 months and 6 months from the date of IA, i.e., by 1.11.2023 for Asset-1 and 1.2.2023 for Asset-2, respectively. The details of actual commissioning of the transmission assets, as submitted by the Petitioner, are as follows:

Assets	IA date	SCOD as per IA	COD	Time overrun
Asset-1	2.8.2022	1.11.2023	31.8.2023	No Delay
Asset-2	2.8.2022	1.2.2023	12.5.2023	100 days

Page 17 of 45



- 25. The Petitioner has submitted that Asset-1 was commissioned within the scheduled time. However, Asset-2 was commissioned with a delay of 100 days from the SCOD. The Petitioner has submitted the detailed justification for time overrun as under:
 - (a) CTUIL vide OM dated 16.11.2021, allocated the following projects to the Petitioner through RTM mode with a time schedule of 15 months and 6 months
 - (1) Requirement of 765 kV spare (1-Ph) Reactor units at 765 kV Chilakaluripeta (Part-B) &
 - (2) Scheme to bypass NGR to use Switchable Line Reactor as Bus Reactor at 765 kV Chilakaluripeta.
 - (b) The Petitioner filed Petition No. 69/TL/2022 on 3.2.2022 for the grant of a separate transmission licence for the implementation of the above projects. The Commission, vide order dated 18.7.2022, granted the transmission licence to the Petitioner in the said transmission licence Petition No. 69/TL/2022. Subsequently, the IA for subject projects was approved by the Board of Directors of the Petitioner on 2.8.2022.
 - (c) The Petitioner put its best efforts into the timely completion of the works.

 Asset-1 was completed within the scheduled time, however, the works of Asset-2 were delayed due to the unwillingness of vendors for accepting the orders for a small quantity of foundation works, structures for BPI, GI Flat for earthing, and execution of foundation, erection works in the existing 765 kV switchyard, etc. Hence, the time overrun was beyond the control of the

Petitioner, and best efforts have been made to put the transmission assets under commercial operation.

26. In response to the Commission's query, the Petitioner vide affidavit dated 11.9.2024, has reiterated its submissions with respect to the time overrun and has provided the chronological details for each event of delay that affected the commissioning of Asset-2 as under:

	Reason for Delay	Delay from Date	Delay to Date	Delay (in days)
Asset-2	Delay in finalisation of vendors by the contractors for the supply of material due to non-willingness of the vendors to accept the orders for a small quantity of foundation bolts, structures for BPI, GI flat for earthing. With great difficulty, orders were placed by the agency. Further, the minimum process time required for manufacturing, inspection, dispatch of material, and receipt at the site	2.8.2022	1.11.2022	91
	Jumpering and Commissioning of one by one circuit after shutting down the reactors	1.5.2023	10.5.2023	9
	Total Delay			100

27. In response to the Commission's query, the Petitioner vide affidavit dated 6.12.2024 has submitted that CTUIL vide OM dated 16.11.2021 allocated the projects to the Petitioner for implementation through RTM mode within the time schedule of 15 months and 6 months for Asset-1 and Asset-2, respectively. The SCOD, as per the CTUIL's OM dated 16.11.2021, works out to be 15.2.2023 and 15.5.2022. Implementation of the transmission project includes the Investment Approval (IA), preparation of DPR, Award of Contract, and execution of the transmission project, which requires a minimum time for these preparatory activities.



28. The Petitioner has further submitted that apart from the reasons cited above, the Petitioner was also required to adhere to the regulatory requirements, like obtaining the transmission licence for the execution of the transmission project. The transmission licence Petition No. 69/TL/2022 was filed by the Petitioner before the Commission on 3.2.2022 for the grant of a separate transmission licence to the Petitioner for the implementation of the above project. The Commission granted the transmission licence to the Petitioner vide order dated 18.7.2022 in the said Petition and, subsequently, the IA for the projects was approved by the Board of Directors of the Petitioner on 2.8.2022. The Petitioner has further submitted that it took about 8 months, from the allocation of the project to the grant of the transmission licence to the Petitioner. Considering the delay in the grant of the transmission licence, the time schedule of 15 months and 6 months was considered from the date of the IA and, accordingly, the Petitioner has claimed the SCOD of Asset-1 and Asset-2 as 1.11.2023 and 1.2.2023, respectively, in the instant Petition.

Analysis and Decision

- 29. We have considered the Petitioner's submissions. The moot question that arises for our consideration is "What SCOD will be considered for the transmission assets covered under the instant transmission project?"
- 30. It has been observed that CTUIL vide OM No. C/CTU/AI/00/1stCCTP, dated 16.11.2021 has allocated the projects, i.e., (1) Requirement of 765 kV spare (1-Ph) Reactors units at 765 kV Chilkaluripeta (Part-B) (Asset-1) and (2) Scheme to bypass NGR to use Switchable Line Reactor as Bus Reactor at 765 kV Chilkaluripeta (Asset-2), to the Petitioner, for implementation through RTM mode within a time schedule of

Page **20** of **45**

15 months and 6 months. Therefore, the SCOD works out to be 15.2.2023 and 15.5.2022 as per the CTUIL's OM. As per CTUIL's OM dated 16.11.2021, the details of the SCOD, COD, and the time overrun for the transmission assets are as under:

Assets	SCOD as per CTUIL OM dated 16.11.2021	COD	Time Overrun w.r.t. SCOD as per CTUIL OM	
Asset-1	15.2.2023	31.8.2023	197 days	
Asset-2	15.5.2022	12.5.2023	362 days	

31. The Petitioner in the instant Petition had not started the implementation of the transmission assets from the date of the CTUIL's OM. However, after the allocation of the transmission project, the Petitioner filed the transmission licence Petition No. 69/TL/2022 before the Commission on 3.2.2022 for the grant of a separate transmission licence for the implementation of the aforementioned transmission project. The Commission granted the transmission licence to the Petitioner on 18.7.2022 in Petition No. 69/TL/2022. Subsequently, the IA for the transmission project was approved by the Board of Directors of the Petitioner on 2.8.2022 (date of the signing of the approval from the competent authority); however, the 66th Board of Directors' meeting was held on 29.7.2022 through video conferencing. We have observed that the Petitioner has considered the IA date for the transmission project as 2.8.2022. Besides, considering the date of commissioning schedule of the transmission assets as mentioned in the IA, i.e., 13 months for Asset-1 and 4.5 months for Asset-2, the Petitioner has considered the commissioning schedule of the CTUIL's OM in arriving at the SCOD of the transmission assets, i.e., 15 months for Asset-1 and 6 months for Asset-2. Considering the CTUIL's OM commissioning schedule, the Petitioner has claimed the SCOD of the transmission assets as 1.11.2023 for Asset-1 and 1.2.2023 for Asset-2.

- 32. The Petitioner, on one hand has considered the IA date, i.e., 2.8.2022, for arriving at the SCOD of the transmission assets and, on the other hand, the Petitioner has considered the CTUIL's OM's implementation timeframe of 15 months and 6 months for commissioning of Asset-1 and Asset-2 which worked out as 1.11.2023 and 1.2.2023. Accordingly, the Petitioner has submitted that since the COD of Asset-1 is 31.8.2023, there is no time overrun in case of Asset-1, and the COD of Asset-2 is 12.5.2023, there is a time overrun of 100 days in case of Asset-2.
- 33. We have gone through the copy of the IA. We have observed that the Petitioner has not mentioned the SCOD of the transmission assets in the IA and has only mentioned the capital cost details in the IA, and has mentioned the SCOD in the DPR. The relevant extracts of Regulation 3(40) of the 2019 Tariff Regulations are extracted as under:

"(40) 'Investment Approval' means approval by the Board of the generating company or the transmission licensee or Cabinet Committee on Economic Affairs (CCEA) or any other competent authority conveying administrative sanction for the project including funding of the project and the timeline for the implementation of the project:

Provided that the date of Investment Approval shall reckon from the date of the resolution of the Board of the generating company or the transmission licensee where the Board is competent to accord such approval and from the date of sanction letter of competent authority in other cases;"

34. As per Regulation 3(40) of the 2019 Tariff Regulations, an IA is required to specify the timeline for the implementation of the project. However, the Petitioner has submitted the IA without mentioning the implementation timelines. In the absence of such timelines in the IA, we have considered the timelines mentioned in the CTUIL OM dated 16.11.2021.

- 35. The Petitioner has filed a transmission licence Petition, i.e., Petition No. 69/TL/2022 on 3.2.2022, and the Commission vide order dated 18.7.2022 granted the transmission licence to the Petitioner. The relevant extract of the order dated 18.7.2022 is as under:
 - "8. In our order dated 8.6.2022, we had proposed to grant transmission licence to the Petitioner company and directed for issue of public notice. In response to the public notice, no suggestions/objections have been received. CTUIL in its letter dated 5.4.2022 has recommended for grant of transmission licence to the Petitioner. We are satisfied that the Petitioner company meets the requirements of the Act and the Transmission Licence Regulations for grant of transmission licence for the subject Transmission System mentioned at paragraph 1 of this order. Accordingly, we direct that transmission licence be granted to the Petitioner, Powergrid Southern Interconnector Transmission System Limited to establish the transmission scheme through RTM route as per the details given in paragraph 1above."
- 36. After obtaining the transmission licence on 18.7.2022, the Petitioner obtained the Board Approval on 2.8.2022 for implementation of the transmission project. The Petitioner has submitted the break-up of the construction/supply /service package details, and the same is as under:

S. No.	Name/No. of Construction /supply/service package	Scope of works ¹ (in line with head of cost break-ups as applicable)	Whether awarded through ICB/DCB/ Departmentall y/ Deposit Work, etc.	No. of bids received	Date of Award	Date of Start of work	Date of Completion of Work
3	5002002072/ SUBSTATION/ DOM/ AGO/ CC CS-1/ NGA-1/ NR1- 150035 dtd 24.08.22	Supply & Service Contract for extension of Cpeta SS with Spare Reactor			24-08-2022	24-08-2022	31-08-2023

I he scope of work in any package should be indicated in conformity of cost break-up in Form-5 to the extent possible.

2 If there is any package, which need to be shown in indian Rupee and foreign currency(les), the same should be shown separately along with the currency, the excl

37. As per the construction/supply/service package details, it has been noted that the Petitioner has awarded the supply and service contract for the extension of the Chilakaluripeta Sub-station with a spare reactor on 24.8.2022, which is after the grant of the transmission licence. It has been observed that the CTUIL vide its OM dated

16.11.2021, had approved the projects under the RTM mode. However, the Petitioner filed the application for a transmission licence on 3.2.2022, with a delay of 79 days from the date of the project's approval. The Petitioner has not provided any justification for this delay in filing the licence Petition before the Commission. Therefore, the time overrun of 79 days is not condoned.

- 38. Subsequently, the Commission, vide its order dated 8.7.2022, granted the transmission licence to the Petitioner. It has been noted that the Commission took approximately 155 days to issue the licence to the Petitioner. In the case of Asset-2, the Petitioner awarded the work prior to the grant of the transmission licence, demonstrating that such action was feasible even before the formal issuance of the licence. However, in the case of Asset-1, which pertains to a spare reactor, the Petitioner awarded the work only after the transmission licence was granted, which is contrary to the approach adopted for Asset-2 by the Petitioner. As per Section 15(6) of the Electricity Act, 2003, the Appropriate Commission shall, as far as practicable, issue a licence within ninety days from the date of receipt of the application. In this instance, the delay of 65 days beyond the prescribed period is condoned for Asset-1, considering that it was awarded after the grant of the licence.
- 39. The Petitioner has contended that commissioning of Asset-2 was delayed due to the non-willingness of the vendors to accept the orders for a small quantity of foundation works, structures for BPI GI Flat for earthing, and execution of foundation, erection works in the existing 765 kV switchyard, etc. The Petitioner has submitted Form-12, wherein the Petitioner has mentioned that the time period from 2.8.2022 to 1.11.2022 (91 days) is delayed on account of the delay in finalisation of the vendors, and the time

period from 1.5.2023 to 10.5.2023 (9 days) is delayed on account of the shutdown of reactors.

- 40. We have considered the Petitioner's submissions. Regulation 22 of the 2019 Tariff Regulations provides as follows:
 - **"22. Controllable and Uncontrollable factors:** The following shall be considered as controllable and uncontrollable factors for deciding time over-run, cost escalation, IDC and IEDC of the project:
 - (1) "The "controllable factors" shall include but shall not be limited to the following:
 - a. Efficiency in the implementation of the project not involving approved change in scope of such project, change in statutory levies or change in law or force majeure events; and b. Delay in execution of the project on account of contractor or supplier or agency of the generating company or transmission licensee."
 - (2) "The "Uncontrollable factors" shall include the following:
 - a. Force Majeure Events;
 - b. Change in Law; and
 - c. Land Acquisition except where the delay is attributed to the generating company or the transmission licensee.
- 41. The Petitioner has submitted the break-up of the construction/supply /service package details, and the same is as under:

S. No.	Name/No. of Construction /supply/service package	Scope of works ¹ (in line with head of cost break-ups as applicable)	Whether awarded through ICB/DCB/ Departmentall y/ Deposit Work, etc.	No. of bids received	Date of Award	Date of Start of work	Date of Completion of Work	Value of Award ⁷ in (Rs. Lakh).
ı	SR-1/C&M/I-2486/2022/ PO: 2434/ SAP PO: 6900011009/ Tele PO/VC: 2100054238 dtd 23.03.22	Supply, Installation, Testing and Commissioning of NGR Bypass arrangement to use SLR as Bus Reactor at 765kV Cpeta			23-03-2022	23-03-2022	12-05-2023	89.17
2	SR-1/C&M/WC-2776/LOA- 2812/2022/CNMO-112919/022 dtd 12.09.22	Supply of Digital Input & Output cards and SAS Integration for NGR Bypass Scheme- GE T&D			12-09-2022	12-09-2022	12-05-2023	5,70



- 42. As per the construction/supply/service package details, it has been noted that the Petitioner awarded the supply, installation, testing, and commissioning of Asset-2 on 23.3.2022, which is prior to the grant of the transmission licence and also prior to the IA. Therefore, as the work order in respect of Asset-2 was awarded by the Petitioner within approximately 1.5 months from the date of the IA (in one of the contracts, well before the IA, the contention of the Petitioner that the vendors were unwilling to accept the orders due to the small quantity does not hold good and hence rejected.
- 43. Further, it has been observed that as per Regulation 22 of the 2019 Tariff Regulations, any kind of delay in the execution of a transmission project due to the contractor is categorized as a controllable factor. The claim of the Petitioner for the time overrun in the case of Asset-2 regarding the supply of materials is attributable to the contractor. Thus, as per Regulation 22 of the 2019 Tariff Regulations, the said delay falls under the category of controllable factors. Therefore, we are not inclined to condone the time overrun claimed by the Petitioner on the aforementioned grounds.
- 44. Accordingly, we are of the view that the time overrun in the commissioning of Asset-2 is attributable to the Petitioner. Therefore, the time overrun of 362 days with respect to Asset-2 is not condoned.
- 45. The summary of the SCOD, COD, and time overrun condoned and not condoned in respect of Asset-1 and Asset-2 is as under:

Sr. No.	Asset Name	SCOD	COD	Total time overrun	Time overrun	Time overrun not
1	Asset-1	15.2.2023	31.8.2023	197 days	condoned 65 days	condoned 132 days
2	Asset-2	15.2.2023	12.5.2023	362 days	-	362 days

<u>Interest During Construction (IDC)/ Incidental Expenditure During Construction (IEDC)</u>

46. The Petitioner has claimed the IDC in respect of Asset-1 and Asset-2 and has submitted the statement showing the computation of the IDC, discharge of IDC liability as on the COD, and thereafter is as under:

(₹ in lakh)

Assets	IDC as per Auditor's Certificate	IDC Discharged up to COD	IDC discharged during 2023-24
Asset-1	20.98	18.21	2.78
Asset-2	1.24	0.85	0.39

47. We have considered the Petitioner's submissions. As discussed above in this order, the time overrun of 132 days and 362 days in the commissioning of Asset-1 and Asset-2, respectively, has not been condoned. The drawl dates of certain loans were after the modified COD, i.e., 21.4.2023 in case of Asset-1, and the drawl dates of all of the loans were after the SCOD, i.e., 15.5.2022 in case of Asset-2. These loans are not considered for the computation of the IDC. The IDC claimed and considered as on the COD and the summary of discharge of IDC liability up to the COD and, thereafter, for the purpose of tariff determination, subject to its revision at the time of truing up, is as under:

(₹ in lakh)

Assets	IDC as per Auditor's Certificate	IDC Disallowed	IDC Allowed	IDC Discharged up to COD	IDC discharged during 2023-24
Asset-1	20.98	12.08	8.90	8.90	0.00
Asset-2	1.24	1.24	0.00	0.00	0.00

48. Further, the Petitioner has submitted that the entire amount of IEDC for the transmission assets has been discharged up to the COD. As the time overrun has been partially condoned in the case of Asset-1 and has been completely disallowed in the case of Asset-2, the IEDC has been disallowed on a proportionate basis. Accordingly,

the details of the IEDC claimed as per the Auditor's Certificate, IEDC disallowed, and IEDC allowed are as under:

(₹ in lakh)

Assets	IEDC claimed as per Auditor's Certificate (A)	IEDC disallowed due to time overrun not condoned (B)	IEDC Allowed (C)=(A-B)
Asset-1	43.20	8.73	34.47
Asset-2	5.60	3.74	1.86

- 49. The Petitioner has not claimed any Initial Spares in the instant Petition in respect of the transmission assets.
- 50. We have considered the Petitioner's submissions. Since the Petitioner has not claimed any Initial Spares, the same has not been allowed for the transmission assets in the instant order.

Capital Cost as on the COD

51. The capital cost allowed as on COD is as under:

(₹ in lakh)

Assets	Capital Cost claimed as on COD (Auditor's Certificate) (A)	IDC Disallowed (B)	Undischarg ed IDC as on COD (C)	IEDC Disallowed (D)	Capital Cost as on COD (A-B-C-D)
Asset-1	689.41	12.08	0.00	8.73	668.60
Asset-2	68.79	1.24	0.00	3.74	63.81

Additional Capital Expenditure (ACE)

52. Regulation 24 of the 2019 Tariff Regulations provides as under:

"24. Additional Capitalisation within the original scope and upto the cut-off date

(1) The additional capital expenditure in respect of a new project or an existing project incurred or projected to be incurred, on the following counts within the original scope of work, after the date of commercial operation and up to the cut-off date may be admitted by the Commission, subject to prudence check:



- (a) Undischarged liabilities recognized to be payable at a future date:
- (b) Works deferred for execution;
- (c) Procurement of initial capital spares within the original scope of work, in accordance with the provisions of Regulation 23 of these regulations;
- (d) Liabilities to meet award of arbitration or for compliance of the directions or order of any statutory authority or order or decree of any court of law;
- (e) Change in law or compliance of any existing law; and
- (f) Force Majeure events:

Provided that in case of any replacement of the assets, the additional capitalization shall be worked out after adjusting the gross fixed assets and cumulative depreciation of the assets replaced on account of de-capitalization.

- (2) The generating company or the transmission licensee, as the case may be shall submit the details of works asset wise/work wise included in the original scope of work along with estimates of expenditure, liabilities recognized to be payable at a future date and the works deferred for execution."
- 53. The ACE claimed by the Petitioner in respect of Asset-1 and Asset-2 is as under:

 (₹ in lakh)

 ACE

 2023-24
 2024-25
 2025-26

 Asset-1
 35.01
 93.36
 0.00

 Asset-2
 32.92
 20.00
 0.00

- 54. The Petitioner has claimed that the ACE incurred/projected to be incurred is mainly on account of the balance/retention payments. Therefore, the same has been claimed under Regulations 24(1)(a) and 24(1)(b) of the 2019 Tariff Regulations.
- 55. Further, the Petitioner has submitted the liability flow statement vide affidavit dated 8.3.2024 for the ACE claimed under Regulation 24(1)(a) of the 2024 Tariff Regulations as under:

(₹ in lakh)

	Headwise/	Outstanding	FY 2023-24	Outstanding liability	
	Partywise	liability as on COD (A)	Discharge (B)	as on 31.3.2024 (A-B)	
Asset-1	Hitachi Energy India Limited	63.23	3.89	59.34	
	Jakson Limited	44.04	30.02	14.02	
	Total	107.27	33.91	73.36	

Page **29** of **45**



(₹ in lakh)

	l le e divise e /	Outstanding	FY 2023-24	Outstanding liability
	Headwise/ Partywise	liability as on COD (A)	Discharge (B)	as on 31.3.2024 (A-B)
Asset-2	Power Engineering Associates	32.92	32.92	0.00
	Total	32.92	32.92	0.00

- 56. The Petitioner has further submitted that the ACE of ₹1.10 lakh has been incurred/projected to be incurred, for Asset-1 in 2023-24, for the works deferred for execution, and has claimed the same under Regulation 24(1)(b) of the 2024 Tariff Regulations.
- 57. We have considered the Petitioner's submissions. It has been observed that the Petitioner has also claimed the ACE for 2024-25 and 2025-26 in respect of the transmission assets in the instant Petition. Therefore, the ACE claimed for FY 2024-25 and FY 2025-26 shall be dealt with as per the 2024 Tariff Regulations in a separate Petition.
- 58. Further, it has been observed that the ACE claimed by the Petitioner is on account of the balance/retention payments, works deferred for execution, and release of liabilities. Therefore, in terms of Regulation 24(1)(a) and 24(1)(b) of the 2019 Tariff Regulations, the ACE claimed by the Petitioner is hereby allowed. Accordingly, the details of ACE allowed for the 2019-24 tariff period are as under:

(₹ in lakh)

Doutioulara	2023-24		
Particulars	Asset-1	Asset-2	
ACE as per Auditor's Certificate	35.01	32.92	
Add: IDC Discharged	0.00	0.00	
ACE allowed	35.01	32.92	

59. The capital cost considered for the transmission assets for the 2019-24 tariff period is as under:

(₹ in lakh)

Asset	Capital Cost as on COD	Admitted Projected ACE 2019-24	Capital Cost as on 31.3.2024
Asset-1	668.60	35.01	703.61
Asset-2	63.81	32.92	96.73

Debt-Equity ratio

60. Regulation 18 of the 2019 Tariff Regulations provides as under:

"18. Debt-Equity Ratio: (1) For new projects, the debt-equity ratio of 70:30 as on date of commercial operation shall be considered. If the equity actually deployed is more than 30% of the capital cost, equity in excess of 30% shall be treated as normative loan:

Provided that:

- i.where equity actually deployed is less than 30% of the capital cost, actual equity shall be considered for determination of tariff:
- ii.the equity invested in foreign currency shall be designated in Indian rupees on the date of each investment:
- iii.any grant obtained for the execution of the project shall not be considered as a part of capital structure for the purpose of debt: equity ratio.

Explanation-The premium, if any, raised by the generating company or the transmission licensee, as the case may be, while issuing share capital and investment of internal resources created out of its free reserve, for the funding of the project, shall be reckoned as paid up capital for the purpose of computing return on equity, only if such premium amount and internal resources are actually utilised for meeting the capital expenditure of the generating station or the transmission system.

- (2) The generating company or the transmission licensee, as the case may be, shall submit the resolution of the Board of the company or approval of the competent authority in other cases regarding infusion of funds from internal resources in support of the utilization made or proposed to be made to meet the capital expenditure of the generating station or the transmission system including communication system, as the case may be.
- (3) In case of the generating station and the transmission system including communication system declared under commercial operation prior to 1.4.2019, debt: equity ratio allowed by the Commission for determination of tariff for the period ending 31.3.2019 shall be considered:

Provided that in case of a generating station or a transmission system including communication system which has completed its useful life as on or after 1.4.2019, if the equity actually deployed as on 1.4.2019 is more than 30% of the



capital cost, equity in excess of 30%shall not be taken into account for tariff computation;

Provided further that in case of projects owned by Damodar Valley Corporation, the debt: equity ratio shall be governed as per sub-clause (ii) of clause (2) of Regulation 72 of these regulations.

- (4) In case of the generating station and the transmission system including communication system declared under commercial operation prior to 1.4.2019, but where debt: equity ratio has not been determined by the Commission for determination of tariff for the period ending 31.3.2019, the Commission shall approve the debt: equity ratio in accordance with clause (1) of this Regulation.
- (5) Any expenditure incurred or projected to be incurred on or after 1.4.2019 as may be admitted by the Commission as additional capital expenditure for determination of tariff, and renovation and modernisation expenditure for life extension shall be serviced in the manner specified in clause (1) of this Regulation.
- (6) Any expenditure incurred for the emission control system during the tariff period as may be admitted by the Commission as additional capital expenditure for determination of supplementary tariff, shall be serviced in the manner specified in clause (1) of this Regulation."
- 61. The debt-equity ratio considered for the purpose of computation of tariff for the 2019-24 period for the transmission assets is as under:

Asset-1

Particulars	Capital Cost as on COD (₹ in lakh)	(in %)	ACE during 2019-24 (₹ in lakh)	(in %)	Capital Cost as on 31.3.2024 (₹ in lakh)	(in %)
Debt	468.02	70.00	24.51	70.00	492.53	70.00
Equity	200.58	30.00	10.50	30.00	211.08	30.00
Total	668.60	100.00	35.01	100.00	703.61	100.00

Asset-2

Particulars	Capital Cost as on COD (₹ in lakh)	(in %)	ACE during 2019-24 (₹ in lakh)	(in %)	Capital Cost as on 31.3.2024 (₹ in lakh)	(In %)
Debt	44.67	70.00	23.04	70.00	67.71	70.00
Equity	19.14	30.00	9.88	30.00	29.02	30.00
Total	63.81	100.00	32.92	100.00	96.73	100.00

Depreciation

62. Regulation 33 of the 2019 Tariff Regulations provides as under:



Page **32** of **45**

"33. Depreciation: (1) Depreciation shall be computed from the date of commercial operation of a generating station or unit thereof or a transmission system or element thereof including communication system. In case of the tariff of all the units of a generating station or all elements of a transmission system including communication system for which a single tariff needs to be determined, the depreciation shall be computed from the effective date of commercial operation of the generating station or the transmission system taking into consideration the depreciation of individual units:

Provided that effective date of commercial operation shall be worked out by considering the actual date of commercial operation and installed capacity of all the units of the generating station or capital cost of all elements of the transmission system, for which single tariff needs to be determined.

- (2) The value base for the purpose of depreciation shall be the capital cost of the asset admitted by the Commission. In case of multiple units of a generating station or multiple elements of a transmission system, weighted average life for the generating station of the transmission system shall be applied. Depreciation shall be chargeable from the first year of commercial operation. In case of commercial operation of the asset for part of the year, depreciation shall be charged on pro rata basis.
- (3) The salvage value of the asset shall be considered as 10% and depreciation shall be allowed up to maximum of 90% of the capital cost of the asset:

Provided that the salvage value for IT equipment and software shall be considered as NIL and 100% value of the assets shall be considered depreciable:

Provided further that in case of hydro generating stations, the salvage value shall be as provided in the agreement, if any, signed by the developers with the State Government for development of the generating station:

Provided also that the capital cost of the assets of the hydro generating station for the purpose of computation of depreciated value shall correspond to the percentage of sale of electricity under long-term power purchase agreement at regulated tariff:

Provided also that any depreciation disallowed on account of lower availability of the generating station or unit or transmission system as the case may be, shall not be allowed to be recovered at a later stage during the useful life or the extended life.

- (4) Land other than the land held under lease and the land for reservoir in case of hydro generating station shall not be a depreciable asset and its cost shall be excluded from the capital cost while computing depreciable value of the asset.
- (5) Depreciation shall be calculated annually based on Straight Line Method and at rates specified in **Appendix-I** to these regulations for the assets of the generating station and transmission system:

Provided that the remaining depreciable value as on 31st March of the year closing after a period of 12 years from the effective date of commercial operation of the station shall be spread over the balance useful life of the assets.



- (6) In case of the existing projects, the balance depreciable value as on 1.4.2019 shall be worked out by deducting the cumulative depreciation as admitted by the Commission upto 31.3.2019 from the gross depreciable value of the assets.
- (7) The generating company or the transmission licensee, as the case may be, shall submit the details of proposed capital expenditure five years before the completion of useful life of the project along with justification and proposed life extension. The Commission based on prudence check of such submissions shall approve the depreciation on capital expenditure.
- (8) In case of de-capitalization of assets in respect of generating station or unit thereof or transmission system or element thereof, the cumulative depreciation shall be adjusted by taking into account the depreciation recovered in tariff by the decapitalized asset during its useful services.
- (9) Where the emission control system is implemented within the original scope of the generating station and the date of commercial operation of the generating station or unit thereof and the date of operation of the emission control system are the same, depreciation of the generating station or unit thereof including the emission control system shall be computed in accordance with Clauses (1) to (8) of this Regulation.
- (10) Depreciation of the emission control system of an existing or a new generating station or unit thereof where the date of operation of the emission control system is subsequent to the date of commercial operation of the generating station or unit thereof, shall be computed annually from the date of operation of such emission control system based on straight line method, with salvage value of 10%, over a period of
 - a) twenty five years, in case the generating station or unit thereof is in operation for fifteen years or less as on the date of operation of the emission control system; or
 - b) balance useful life of the generating station or unit thereof plus fifteen years, in case the generating station or unit thereof is in operation for more than fifteen years as on the date of operation of the emission control system; or
 - c) ten years or a period mutually agreed by the generating company and the beneficiaries, whichever is higher, in case the generating station or unit thereof has completed its useful life."
- 63. The depreciation has been worked out considering the admitted capital cost as on the COD and the ACE allowed during the 2019-24 tariff period. The Weighted Average Rate of Depreciation (WAROD) at 'Annexure' has been worked out for the transmission assets as per the rates of depreciation specified in the 2019 Tariff Regulations. The depreciation allowed for the transmission assets is as under:

(₹ in lakh)

SI.		2023	3-24
No.	Particulars	Asset-1	Asset-2
		(Pro-rata 214 days)	(Pro-rata 325 days)
Α	Opening Capital Cost	668.60	63.81
В	Addition during the year 2019-24 due to ACE	35.01	32.92
С	Closing Capital Cost (A+B)	703.61	96.73
D	Average Capital Cost (A+C)/2	686.10	80.27
Е	Average Capital Cost (90% depreciable assets)	686.10	80.27
F	Average Capital Cost (100% depreciable assets)	0.00	0.00
G	Depreciable value (excluding IT equipment and software) (E*90%)	617.49	72.24
Н	Depreciable value of IT equipment and software (F*100%)	0.00	0.00
I	Total Depreciable Value (G+H)	617.49	72.24
J	Weighted average rate of Depreciation (WAROD) (in %)	5.28	5.28
K	Balance useful life at the beginning of the year (Year)	25	25
L	Lapsed useful life at the beginning of the year (Year)	0	0
М	Aggregate Depreciable Value	617.49	72.24
N	Depreciation during the year (D*J)	21.18	3.77
0	Cumulative Depreciation at the end of the year	21.18	3.77
Р	Remaining Aggregate Depreciable Value at the end of the year (I-O)	596.31	68.48

Interest on Loan (IoL)

- 64. Regulation 32 of the 2019 Tariff Regulations provides as under:
 - **"32. Interest on loan capital:** (1) The loans arrived at in the manner indicated in regulation 18 of these regulations shall be considered as gross normative loan for calculation of interest on loan.
 - (2) The normative loan outstanding as on 1.4.2019 shall be worked out by deducting the cumulative repayment as admitted by the Commission up to 31.3.2019 from the gross normative loan.
 - (3) The repayment for each of the year of the tariff period 2019-24 shall be deemed to be equal to the depreciation allowed for the corresponding year/period. In case of decapitalization of assets, the repayment shall be adjusted by taking into account cumulative repayment on a pro rata basis and the adjustment should not exceed cumulative depreciation recovered upto the date of de-capitalisation of such asset.



- (4) Notwithstanding any moratorium period availed by the generating company or the transmission licensee, as the case may be, the repayment of loan shall be considered from the first year of commercial operation of the project and shall be equal to the depreciation allowed for the year or part of the year.
- (5) The rate of interest shall be the weighted average rate of interest calculated on the basis of the actual loan portfolio after providing appropriate accounting adjustment for interest capitalized:

Provided that if there is no actual loan for a particular year but normative loan is still outstanding, the last available weighted average rate of interest shall be considered:

Provided further that if the generating station or the transmission system, as the case may be, does not have actual loan, then the weighted average rate of interest of the generating company or the transmission licensee as a whole shall be considered.

- (5a) The rate of interest on loan for installation of emission control system shall be the weighted average rate of interest of actual loan portfolio of the emission control system or in the absence of actual loan portfolio, the weighted average rate of interest of the generating company as a whole shall be considered.
- (6) The interest on loan shall be calculated on the normative average loan of the year by applying the weighted average rate of interest.
- (7) The changes to the terms and conditions of the loans shall be reflected from the date of such re-financing."
- 65. The Weighted Average Rate of IoL (WAROI) has been considered on the basis of the rate prevailing as on the COD. The Petitioner has prayed that the change in interest rate due to the floating rate of interest applicable, if any, during the 2019-24 tariff period will be adjusted. Accordingly, the floating rate of interest, if any, shall be considered at the time of true up. Therefore, the IoL has been allowed in accordance with Regulation 32 of the 2019 Tariff Regulations. The IoL has been allowed as under:

(₹ in lakh)

		2023-24			
	Particulars	Asset-1	Asset-2		
		(Pro-rata 214 days)	(Pro-rata 325 days)		
Α	Gross Normative Loan	468.02	44.67		
В	Cumulative Repayments up to the Previous	0.00	0.00		
	Year				
С	Net Loan-Opening (A-B)	468.02	44.67		
D	Additions due to ACE	24.51	23.04		
Ε	Repayment during the year	21.18	3.77		



		2023-24	
	Particulars	Asset-1	Asset-2
		(Pro-rata 214 days)	(Pro-rata 325 days)
F	Net Loan-Closing (C+D-E)	471.34	63.95
G	Average Loan (C+F)/2	469.68	54.31
Н	Weighted Average Rate of Interest on Loan (in	7.9451	8.0365
	%)		
I	Interest on Loan (G*H)	21.82	3.88

Return on Equity (RoE)

- 66. Regulations 30 of the 2019 Tariff Regulations provides as under:
 - "30. Return on Equity: (1) Return on equity shall be computed in rupee terms, on the equity base determined in accordance with Regulation 18 of these regulations.
 - (2) Return on equity shall be computed at the base rate of 15.50% for thermal generating station, transmission system including communication system and run-of-river hydro generating station, and at the base rate of 16.50% for the storage type hydro generating stations including pumped storage hydro generating stations and run-of-river generating station with pondage:

Provided that return on equity in respect of additional capitalization after cut-off date beyond the original scope shall be computed at the weighted average rate of interest on actual loan portfolio of the generating station or the transmission system

Provided further that:

- i. In case of a new project, the rate of return on equity shall be reduced by 1.00% for such period as may be decided by the Commission, if the generating station or transmission system is found to be declared under commercial operation without commissioning of any of the Restricted Governor Mode Operation (RGMO) or Free Governor Mode Operation (FGMO), data telemetry, communication system up to load dispatch centre or protection system based on the report submitted by the respective RLDC:
 - ii. in case of existing generating station, as and when any of the requirements under (i) above of this Regulation are found lacking based on the report submitted by the concerned RLDC, rate of return on equity shall be reduced by 1.00% for the period for which the deficiency continues:
- iii. in case of a thermal generating station, with effect from 1.4.2020:
 - a) rate of return on equity shall be reduced by 0.25% in case of failure to achieve the ramp rate of 1% per minute;
 - b) an additional rate of return on equity of 0.25% shall be allowed for every incremental ramp rate of 1% per minute achieved over and above the ramp rate of 1% per minute, subject to ceiling of additional rate of return on equity of 1.00%:

Provided that the detailed guidelines in this regard shall be issued by National Load Dispatch Centre by 30.6.2019."

"31. Tax on Return on Equity. (1) The base rate of return on equity as allowed by the



Page **37** of **45**

Commission under Regulation 30 of these regulations shall be grossed up with the effective tax rate of the respective financial year. For this purpose, the effective tax rate shall be considered on the basis of actual tax paid in respect of the financial year in line with the provisions of the relevant Finance Acts by the concerned generating company or the transmission licensee, as the case may be. The actual tax paid on income from other businesses including deferred tax liability (i.e. income from business other than business of generation or transmission, as the case may be) shall be excluded for the calculation of effective tax rate.

(2) Rate of return on equity shall be rounded off to three decimal places and shall be computed as per the formula given below:

Rate of pre-tax return on equity = Base rate / (1-t)

Where "t" is the effective tax rate in accordance with clause (1) of this Regulation and shall be calculated at the beginning of every financial year based on the estimated profit and tax to be paid estimated in line with the provisions of the relevant Finance Act applicable for that financial year to the company on pro-rata basis by excluding the income of non-generation or non-transmission business, as the case may be, and the corresponding tax thereon. In case of generating company or transmission licensee paying Minimum Alternate Tax (MAT), "t" shall be considered as MAT rate including surcharge and cess.

Illustration-

(i) In case of a generating company or a transmission licensee paying Minimum Alternate Tax (MAT) @ 21.55% including surcharge and cess:

Rate of return on equity = 15.50/(1-0.2155) = 19.758%

- (ii) In case of a generating company or a transmission licensee paying normal corporate tax including surcharge and cess:
 - (a) Estimated Gross Income from generation or transmission business for FY 2019-20 is Rs 1,000 crore;
 - (b) Estimated Advance Tax for the year on above is Rs 240 crore;
 - (c) Effective Tax Rate for the year 2019-20 = Rs 240 Crore/Rs 1000 Crore = 24%;
 - (d) Rate of return on equity = 15.50/(1-0.24) = 20.395%.
- (3) The generating company or the transmission licensee, as the case may be, shall true up the grossed up rate of return on equity at the end of every financial year based on actual tax paid together with any additional tax demand including interest thereon, duly adjusted for any refund of tax including interest received from the income tax authorities pertaining to the tariff period 2019-24 on actual gross income of any financial year. However, penalty, if any, arising on account of delay in deposit or short deposit of tax amount shall not be claimed by the generating company or the transmission licensee, as the case may be. Any under-recovery or over-recovery of grossed up rate on return on equity after truing up, shall be recovered or refunded to beneficiaries or the long term customers, as the case may be, on year to year basis."



67. The Petitioner has submitted that the MAT rate is applicable to the Petitioner's company. Accordingly, the MAT rate applicable in 2019-20 has been considered for the purpose of RoE, which shall be trued-up in accordance with Regulation 31(3) of the 2019 Tariff Regulations. The RoE, in respect of the transmission assets, has been worked out and allowed as under:

(₹ in lakh)

		2023-24		
	Particulars	Asset-1	Asset-2	
		(Pro-rata 214 days)	(Pro-rata 325 days)	
Α	Opening Equity (A)	200.58	19.14	
В	Additions (B)	10.50	9.88	
С	Closing Equity (C) = (A+B)	211.08	29.02	
D	Average Equity (D) = (A+C)/2	205.83	24.08	
Е	Return on Equity (Base Rate) (in %)	15.500	15.500	
F	MAT Rate for respective year (in %)	17.472	17.472	
G	Rate of Return on Equity (in %)	18.782	18.782	
Н	Return on Equity (D*G)	22.60	4.02	

Operation & Maintenance Expenses (O&M Expenses)

68. The Petitioner has not claimed any O&M Expenses in respect of Asset-1 and Asset-2 in the instant Petition. Therefore, O&M Expenses have not been allowed in respect of Asset-1 and Asset-2 for the 2019-24 tariff period in this order.

Interest on Working Capital (IWC)

- 69. Regulation 34(1)(c), Regulation 34(3), Regulation 34(4), and Regulation 3(7) of the 2019 Tariff Regulations specify as under:
 - "34. Interest on Working Capital: (1) The working capital shall cover:

.

- (c) For Hydro Generating Station (including Pumped Storage Hydro Generating Station) and Transmission System:
 - (i) Receivables equivalent to 45 days of annual fixed cost;
 - (ii) Maintenance spares @ 15% of operation and maintenance expenses including security expenses; and



(iii) Operation and maintenance expenses, including security expenses for one month.

.

(3) Rate of interest on working capital shall be on normative basis and shall be considered as the bank rate as on 1.4.2019 or as on 1st April of the year during the tariff period 2019-24 in which the generating station or a unit thereof or the transmission system including communication system or element thereof, as the case may be, is declared under commercial operation, whichever is later:

Provided that in case of truing-up, the rate of interest on working capital shall be considered at bank rate as on 1st April of each of the financial year during the tariff period 2019-24.

- (4) Interest on working capital shall be payable on normative basis notwithstanding that the generating company or the transmission licensee has not taken loan for working capital from any outside agency."
- "3. Definitions. In these regulations, unless the context otherwise requires:-
- (7) **Bank Rate**' means the one year marginal cost of lending rate (MCLR) of the State Bank of India issued from time to time plus 350 basis points;"
- 70. The Petitioner has submitted Form-11 for both the transmission assets and has computed IWC for the 2019-24 period, considering the SBI base rate plus 350 basis points as on 1.4.2023. The Petitioner has considered the rate of IWC as 12.00%.
- 71. The IWC has been worked out in accordance with Regulation 34 of the 2019 Tariff Regulations. The Rate of Interest (RoI) considered is 12.00% (SBI 1-year MCLR applicable as on 1.4.2023 of 8.5% plus 350 basis points) for 2023-24. The components of the working capital and interest allowed thereon are as under:

(₹ in lakh)

		2023	3-24
	Particulars	Asset-1 (Pro-rata 214 days)	Asset-2 (Pro-rata 325 days)
Α	Working Capital for O&M Expenses (O&M Expenses for one month)	0.00	0.00
В	Working Capital for Maintenance Spares (15% of O&M Expenses)	0.00	0.00
С	Working Capital for Receivables (Equivalent to 45 days of annual transmission charges)	14.00	1.64
D	Total Working Capital	14.00	1.64



		2023	3-24
	Particulars	Asset-1 (Pro-rata 214 days)	Asset-2 (Pro-rata 325 days)
Е	Rate of Interest (in %)	12.00	12.00
F	Interest on Working Capital	0.98	0.17

Annual Fixed Charges for the 2019-24 Tariff Period

72. The transmission charges allowed in respect of the transmission assets for the 2019-24 tariff period are as under:

(₹ in lakh)

	Particulars	2023-24		
		Asset-1	Asset-2	
		(Pro-rata 214 days)	(Pro-rata 325 days)	
Α	Depreciation	21.18	3.77	
В	Interest on Loan	21.82	3.88	
С	Return on Equity	22.60	4.02	
D	O&M Expenses	0.00	0.00	
Е	Interest on Working Capital	0.98	0.17	
F	Total	66.58	11.84	

Filing Fee and the Publication Expenses

- 73. The Petitioner has sought reimbursement of the fee paid by it for filing the Petition and publication expenses.
- 74. We have considered the Petitioner's submissions. The Petitioner shall be entitled to reimbursement of the filing fees and publication expenses in connection with the present Petition, directly from the beneficiaries on a pro-rata basis in accordance with Regulation 70(1) of the 2019 Tariff Regulations.

Licence Fee & RLDC Fees and Charges

75. The Petitioner has sought reimbursement of the licence fee in accordance with Regulation 70(4) of the 2019 Tariff Regulations for the 2019-24 tariff period. The Petitioner shall be entitled to reimbursement of the licence fee in accordance with

Page **41** of **45**



Regulation 70(4) of the 2019 Tariff Regulations for the 2019-24 tariff period. The Petitioner shall also be entitled to recovery of RLDC fee and charges in accordance with Regulations 70(3) of the 2019 Tariff Regulations for the 2019-24 tariff period.

Goods and Services Tax

76. The Petitioner has submitted that if GST is levied at any rate and at any point of time in the future on charges of transmission of electricity, the same shall be borne and additionally paid by the Respondent(s) to the Petitioner and the same shall be charged and billed separately by the Petitioner. Further additional taxes, if any, are to be paid by the Petitioner on account of demand from Government/ Statutory authorities, and the same may be allowed to be recovered from the beneficiaries.

77. We have considered the Petitioner's submissions. Since GST is not levied on transmission service at present, we are of the view that the Petitioner's prayer is premature.

Security Expenses

78. The Petitioner has submitted that security expenses in respect of the transmission assets are not claimed in the instant Petition, and it would file a separate Petition for claiming the overall security expenses and the consequential IWC as per Regulation 35(3)(c) of the 2019 Tariff Regulations.

79. We have considered the Petitioner's submissions. The Petitioner has claimed the consolidated security expenses on a projected basis for the 2019-24 tariff period on the basis of actual security expenses incurred in 2018-19 in Petition No. 260/MP/2020. The Commission, vide order dated 3.8.2021 in Petition No. 260/MP/2020, approved the security expenses from 1.4.2019 to 31.3.2024. Therefore, the Petitioner's prayer in the

instant Petition for allowing it to file a separate Petition for claiming the overall security expenses and consequential IWC has become infructuous.

Capital Spares

80. The Petitioner has sought reimbursement of capital spares at the end of the tariff period. The Petitioner's claim, if any, shall be dealt with in accordance with the provisions of the 2019 Tariff Regulations.

Sharing of Transmission Charges

81. With effect from 1.11.2020, the sharing of transmission charges is governed by the Central Electricity Regulatory Commission (Sharing of Inter-State Transmission Charges and Losses) Regulations, 2020 (herein referred to as "the 2020 Sharing Regulations"). Therefore, the sharing of the transmission charges is governed by the 2020 Sharing Regulations. Accordingly, the billing, collection, and disbursement of the transmission charges approved in this order shall be governed by the applicable provisions of the 2020 Sharing Regulations as provided in Regulation 57 of the 2019 Tariff Regulations.

82. To summarise:

a. Annual Fixed Charges (AFC) allowed for the 2019-24 tariff period for the transmission assets in this order are as under:

		(₹ in lakh)			
Particulars	2023-24				
	Asset-1 Asset-2				
	(Pro-rata 214 days)	(Pro-rata 325 days			
AFC claimed	68.46	12.53			
AFC allowed	66.58	11.84			

- The Annexure to this order forms part of the order. 83.
- This order disposes of Petition No. 185/TT/2024 in terms of the above finding 84. and discussions.

sd/-(Harish Dudani) Member

sd/-(Ramesh Babu V.) Member

sd/-(Jishnu Barua) Chairperson

ANNEXURE

Asset-1

2019-24	Admitted Capital Cost as on 1.4.2019/COD (₹ in lakh)	ACE (in lakh)		Admitted Capital Cost as on 31.3.2024 (₹ in lakh)	Rate of Deprecia tion as per Regulati ons	Annual Deprecia tion as per Regulati ons (₹ in lakh)
Capital Expendi ture		2023-24	Total	,	(in %)	2023-24
Sub- station	668.60	35.01	35.01	703.61	5.28	36.23
Total	668.60	35.01	35.01	703.61		36.23
				Average Gro (₹ in la		686.10
				Weighted Ave of Depreciati	•	5.28

Asset-2

2019-24	Admitted Capital Cost as on 1.4.2019/CO	ACE (in lakh)		Admitted Capital Cost as on 31.3.2024	Rate of Depreciati on as per Regulation	Annual Depreciati on as per Regulation s (₹ in lakh)
Capital Expenditur e	(₹ in lakh)	2023-24	Total	(₹ in lakh)	s (in %)	2023-24
Sub- station	63.81	32.92	32.92	96.73	5.28	4.24
Total	63.81	32.92	32.92	96.73		4.24
				Average G (₹ in	ross Block lakh)	80.27
				Weighted A of Deprecia	verage Rate ation (in %)	5.28

Order in Petition No. 185/TT/2024

KARA & ASSOCIATES CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS



Head Off.: Flat No. 401, Navya Gardenia, H.No.8-2-293/K/126, Plot No.126, Phase III, Kamalapuri Colony, Sagar Society, Banjara Hills, Hyderabad - 500 073. E-mail: cakara.hyd@gmail.com Cell: 7799 222 732 | Phone: 040 - 2324 5555

www.cakara.in

CERTIFICATE

This is to certify that we have verified the relevant records and other documents of POWERGRID SOUTHERN INTERCONNECTOR TRANSMISSION SYSTEM LIMITED having its Registered Office at B-9 Qutab Institutional Area Katwaria Sarai New Delhi - 110016, and on the basis of our verification we certify that **Capital Cost of Scheme-Requirement of 765 kV spare (1-Ph) Reactors unit at 765 kV Chilkaluripeta (Part-B)**' of POWERGRID SOUTHERN INTERCONNECTOR TRANSMISSION SYSTEM LIMITED which is under commercial operation w.e.f. **31.08.2023** is detailed as under:

(₹ in Lakh)

S/N	Particulars	Capital Cost	IEDC	IDC	Total
1	Expenditure upto DOCO (i.e 30.08.2023)	625.23	43.2	20.98	689.41
2	Expenditure from 31.08.2023 to 31.03.2024	40.40	- ,	-	40.40
3	Expenditure from 01.04.2024 to 31.03.2025	52.06	-	-	52.06
4	Estimated Expenditure from 01.04.2025 to 31.03.2026	23.85	-	-	23.85
	Total	741.54	43.2	20.98	805.72

S/N	Particulars	TL	Sub-station	OPGW
1	Total Cost (Plant and Machinary cost excluding IDC, IEDC, Land cost and cost of Civil works for the purpose of Initial Spares)	-	741.54	-
2	Initial Spares included above	4 4	-	¥ 3.

This is to further certify that the above summary has been prepared on the basis of the information drawn from the audited statements of accounts of POWERGRID SOUTHERN INTERCONNECTER TRANSMISSION SYSTEM LIMITED for the period ended 31.03.2025

The estimated expenditure of Rs.23.85 lakhs for the period 01.04.2025 to 31.03.2026 are based on Management estimates.





KARA&ASSOCIATES

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS



Head Off.: Flat No. 401, Navya Gardenia, H.No.8-2-293/K/126, Plot No.126, Phase III, Kamalapuri Colony, Sagar Society, Banjara Hills, Hyderabad - 500 073. E-mail: cakara.hyd@gmail.com Cell: 7799 222 732 | Phone: 040 - 2324 5555

www.cakara.in

CERTIFICATE

This is to certify that we have verified the relevant records and other documents of POWERGRID SOUTHERN INTERCONNECTOR TRANSMISSION SYSTEM LIMITED having its Registered Office at B-9 Qutab Institutional Area Katwaria Sarai New Delhi - 110016, and on the basis of our verification we certify that **Capital Cost of Scheme-Requirement of 765 kV spare (1-Ph) Reactors unit at 765 kV Chilkaluripeta (Part-B)'** of POWERGRID SOUTHERN INTERCONNECTOR TRANSMISSION SYSTEM LIMITED which is under commercial operation w.e.f. **31.08.2023** is detailed as under:

(₹ in Lakh)

S/N	Particulars	Expenditure up to DOCO (i.e 30.08.2023)	Expenditure from 31.08.2023 to 31.03.2024	Expenditure from 01.04.2024 to 31.03.2025	Estimated Expenditure from 01.04.2025 to 31.03.2026	Total
1	Freehold Land					-
2	Leasehold Land					-
3	Building and Civil Works				,	-
4	Tr. Line					-
5	Sub Station	689.41	40.40	52.06	23.85	805.72
6	OPGW					-
7	Communication System excl. OPGW					-
8	I. T Equipment incl. software, UNMS, URTDSM, EMS, Cyber Security System, REMC, WAMS, SCADA System					
9	Batteries					-
	Total	689.41	40.40	52.06	23.85	805.72

This is to further certify that the above summary has been prepared on the basis of the information drawn from the audited statements of accounts of POWERGRID SOUTHERN INTERCONNECTER TRANSMISSION SYSTEM LIMITED for the period ended 31.03.2025

For KARA & Associates

Charted Accountants

ICAI Firm Registration Number: 013975S

Gollapalli Siya Kumar

Partner

ICAI Membership Number: 258

UDIN: 25258268BMIVUV330

Place: Hyderabad

Date: 22nd September 2025

BRANCHES

KARA & ASSOCIATES CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS



Head Off.: Flat No. 401, Navya Gardenia, H.No.8-2-293/K/126, Plot No.126, Phase III, Kamalapuri Colony, Sagar Society, Banjara Hills, Hyderabad - 500 073. E-mail: cakara.hyd@gmail.com Cell: 7799 222 732 | Phone: 040 - 2324 5555

www.cakara.in

CERTIFICATE

This is to certify that we have verified the relevant records and other documents of POWERGRID SOUTHERN INTERCONNECTOR TRANSMISSION SYSTEM LIMITED having its Registered Office at B-9 Qutab Institutional Area Katwaria Sarai New Delhi - 110016, and on the basis of our verification we certify that Capital Cost of "NGR bypass arrangement to use switchable line reactors (240 MVAR each) as bus reactors installed on each circuit of Vemagiri - Chilkaluripeta 765 kV D/C line & Chilkaluripeta - Cuddapah 765 kV D/C line at Chilkaluripeta 765 kV S/S under the Project "Scheme to bypass NGR to use Switchable Line Reactor as Bus Reactor at 765 kV Chilkaluripeta" of POWERGRID SOUTHERN INTERCONNECTOR TRANSMISSION SYSTEM LIMITED which is under commercial operation w.e.f. 12.05.2023 is detailed as under:

(₹ in Lakh)

S/N	Particulars	Capital Cost	IEDC	IDC	Total
1	Expenditure upto DOCO (i.e 11.05.2023)	61.95	5.60	1.24	68.79
2	Expenditure from 12.05.2023 to 31.03.2024	27.91	-	-	27.91
3	Expenditure from 01.04.2024 to 31.03.2025	0.18	-	-	0.18
4	Estimated Expenditure from 01.04.2025 to 31.03.2026	20.00	-	-	20.00
	Total	110.04	5.60	1.24	116.88

S/N	Particulars	TL	Sub-station	OPGW
1	Total Cost (Plant and Machinary cost excluding IDC, IEDC, Land	-	110.04	-
	cost and cost of Civil works for			
	the purpose of Initial Spares)			
2	Initial Spares included above	A SAN TO		-

This is to further certify that the above summary has been prepared on the basis of the information drawn from the audited statements of accounts of POWERGRID SOUTHERN INTERCONNECTER TRANSMISSION SYSTEM LIMITED for the period ended 31.03.2025

The estimated expenditure of Rs.20.00 lakhs for the period 01.04.2025 to 31.03.2026 are based on Management estimates.

Note: LD recovered from contractor amounting to Rs 3.78 Lakhs and reduced from the capital cost in the year 2023-24 on its recovery.



BRANCHES

KARA & ASSOCIATES CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS



Head Off.: Flat No. 401, Navya Gardenia, H.No.8-2-293/K/126, Plot No.126, Phase III, Kamalapuri Colony, Sagar Society, Banjara Hills, Hyderabad - 500 073. E-mail: cakara.hyd@gmail.com Cell: 7799 222 732 | Phone: 040 - 2324 5555

www.cakara.in

CERTIFICATE

This is to certify that we have verified the relevant records and other documents of POWERGRID SOUTHERN INTERCONNECTOR TRANSMISSION SYSTEM LIMITED having its Registered Office at B-9 Qutab Institutional Area Katwaria Sarai New Delhi - 110016, and on the basis of our verification we certify that Capital Cost of "NGR bypass arrangement to use switchable line reactors (240 MVAR each) as bus reactors installed on each circuit of Vemagiri - Chilkaluripeta 765 kV D/C line & Chilkaluripeta - Cuddapah 765 kV D/C line at Chilkaluripeta 765 kV S/S under the Project "Scheme to bypass NGR to use Switchable Line Reactor as Bus Reactor at 765 kV Chilkaluripeta" of POWERGRID SOUTHERN INTERCONNECTOR TRANSMISSION SYSTEM LIMITED which is under commercial operation w.e.f. 12.05.2023 is detailed as under:

(₹ in Lakh)

S/N	Particulars	Expenditure up to DOCO (i.e 11.05.2023)	Expenditure from 12.05.2023 to 31.03.2024	Expenditure from 01.04.2024 to 31.03.2025	Estimated Expenditure from 01.04.2025 to 31.03.2026	Total
1	Freehold Land			*		-
2	Leasehold Land					-
3	Building and Civil Works					-
4	Tr. Line					1-1
5	Sub Station	68.79	27.91	0.18	20.00	116.88
6	OPGW					-
7	Communication System excl. OPGW		-			-
8	I. T Equipment incl. software, UNMS, URTDSM, EMS, Cyber Security System, REMC, WAMS, SCADA System					-
9	Batteries				la .	-
	Total	68.79	27.91	0.18	20.00	116.88

This is to further certify that the above summary has been prepared on the basis of the information drawn from the audited statements of accounts of POWERGRID SOUTHERN INTERCONNECTER TRANSMISSION SYSTEM LIMITED for the period ended 31.03.2025

For KARA& Associates

Charted Accountants

ICAI Firm Registration Number: 013975S

Gollapalli Siva Kumar

Partner

ICAI Membership Number: 2582268UNTANTS

UDIN: 25258268BMIVUU2669 Place: Hyderabad

Date: 22nd September 2025

BRANCHES

Liability Flow Statement

Pa Headwise /Partywise	Particul ars [#]	ticul Year of Actual rs* Capitalisation	Outstanding Liability as on COD	Discharge	arge	Additional Liability Recognized	ional ility inized	Outstanding Liability as on 31.03.2024
				2023-24 Total	Total	2023-24 Total	Total	
	SS	2023-24	63.23	63.23 14.56	14.56	i	1	48.67
	SS	2023-24	44.04	16.80	16.80	9.04	9.04	27.24
					-		ı	•
			107.27	107.27 31.36 31.36	31.36	9.04	9.04	75.91

Asset No.	. Headwise /Partywise	Particul ars [#]	Particul Year of Actual ars* Capitalisation	Outstanding Liability as on COD		Discharge		Additiona	Additional Liability Recognized		Outstandin g Liability as on 31.03.2029
					2024-25	2025-26	Total	2024-25 2025-26 Total 2024-25	2025-26 Total	Total	
A +000 A	Hitachi Energy India Limited	SS	2023-24	48.67	24.82	48.67 24.82 23.85	48.67				
H22GI-I	Assert Jakson Limited	SS	2023-24	27.24	27.24 27.24	-	27.24			-	•
							•			-	
				75 91	52.06	75 91 52 06 23 85 75 91	75 91	•		•	•

Liability Flow Statement

Asset No.	Headwise /Partywise	Partic ulars#	Partic Year of Actual ulars* Capitalisation	Outstanding Liability as on COD		Discharge	Additional Liability Recognized	Additional Liability Recognized	Outstanding Liability as on 31.03.2024
					2023-24	Total	2023-24 Total 2023-24 Total	Total	
	Power Engineering Associates	SS	2023-24	28.09	16.72	27.91	•	ı	0.18
set-2	Asset-2 Site Packages	SS	2023-24	1	-	1	-	ı	•
	LD added back in 2023-24			3.78	3.78	3.78		ı	1
				31.87	31.87 31.69 31.69	31.69	•		0.18

•	20.00		•	218	•	0 18	0.18				
-	-			-	-	-	-				
1	20.00 20.00	20.00	-	•	-	-	-	2023-24	SS	Site Packages	A3361-2
ı	-	-	•	0.18	-	0.18 0.18	0.18	2023-24	SS	Power Engineering Associates	Accot. 2
	Total	2025-26 Total	2024-25 2025-26 Total 2024-25	Total	2025-26	2024-25					
Outstanding Liability as on 31.03.2029		Additional Liability Recognized	Addition	•	Discharge	_	Outstanding Liability as on COD	Partic Year of Actual ulars# Capitalisation	Partic ulars#	Headwise /Partywise	Asset No.

The Character Table of Cha		Statem	ent show	ing IDC D	Statement showing IDC Discharged upto DOCO		
### Control Board							
Actual Content to Dippses NOR1 to use Switchable Line Reactor at 755 NO Chilahalunipeta Sub-bastation Exception from Power Recipion from Power Recipion Front Line Reactor at 755 NO Chilahalunipeta Sub-bastation Cross Loan Cross Loa		OWERGRID Southe	rn Interconnect	or Transmission	System Limited (RTM Portion)		
Actual Disability Total IDC Interest Payment Date upto DOCO Interest Discharged upto DOCO escription from PoWERGRID Gress Loan 4.31 2.2 hac.2z 0.04 Oct-Mays.23 Interest Discharged upto DOCO escription from PoWERGRID 0.04 Oct-Mays.23 0.04 Oct-Mays.23 Interest Discharged upto DOCO 8.06 0.04 0.04 Oct-Mays.23 0.04 Oct-Mays.23 Interest Discharged upto DOCO 9.08 0.04 0.04 Oct-Mays.23 0.04 Oct-Mays.23 Interest Discharged upto DOCO 0.08 0.04 0.04 Oct-Mays.23 0.04 Oct-Mays.23 Interest Discharged upto DOCO 0.08 0.04 0.04 Oct-Mays.23 0.04 Oct-Mays.23 Interest Discharged upto DOCO 0.08 0.04 0.04 0.04 Oct-Mays.23 0.04 Oct-Mays.23 Interest Discharged upto DOCO 0.08 0.09 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.04		scheme to bypass N	GR to use Switcl	hable Line React	or as Bus Reactor at 765 kV Chilakaluripet	a Sub-station	
secription from POWE RGRID Gross Loan Drawt Date Total IDOZ Interest Discharged upto DOCO Interest Discha	DOCO: Actual	12-May-23	٠				
A	Loan Description from POWERGRID	Gross Loan	Drawl Date	Total IDC	Interest Payment Date upto DOCO	Interest Discharged upto DOCO	Interest Payment Date after DOCO
1.54 0.44 May 23 0.04 0.44 May 23 0.05	N_IBS	4.31	22-Dec-22	0.01	04-May-23	0.01	06-Jun-23
CAC 0.04 0.04489/23 CAC 0.00 0.04489/23 CAC 0.00 0.04489/23 CAC 0.00 0.04489/23 CAC 0.03 0.04489/23 CAC 0.01 0.04489/23 CAC 0.01 0.04489/23 CAC 0.00	N_ISS			0.04	04-May-23	0.04	06-Jun-23
25-Dec-22 0.00 0.44 May-23 0.00 0.44 May-	N_ISS			0.05	04-May-23	0.05	06-Jun-23
X 30.69 28-Dec-22 0.00 0.04-May-23 0.10 29-Dec-22 0.03 0.04-May-23 0.11 29-Dec-22 0.01 0.04-May-23 0.12 0.04-May-23 0.01 0.04-May-23 0.13 0.01 0.04-May-23 0.01 0.14 0.02 0.04-May-23 0.04 0.15 0.04-May-23 0.04 0.04-May-23 0.18 0.04-May-23 0.04 0.04-May-23 0.18 0.04-May-23 0.04 0.04-May-23 0.04 0.04-May-23 0.04 0.04-May-23 0.05 0.04-May-23 0.04 0.04-May-23 0.04 0.04-May-23 0.04 0.04-May-23 </td <td>N_ISS</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td>0.04</td> <td>04-May-23</td> <td>0.03</td> <td>06-Jun-23</td>	N_ISS			0.04	04-May-23	0.03	06-Jun-23
26-Dec-22 0.03 04-May-23 0.04 04-May-23 0.05 04-May-23	SBI_IV			00.00			06-Jun-23
CX 0.40 Agy-23 0.44 Agy-23 CX 0.26 0.44 Agy-23 CX 0.00	SBI_IV	30.69	28-Dec-22	0.03	04-May-23	0.03	06-Jun-23
CX 0.40 Apr.23 0.44 Apr.23 0.10 29-Dec.22 0.00 0.44 Apr.23 0.10 29-Dec.22 0.00 0.44 Apr.23 0.00 0.44 Apr.23 0.00 0.44 Apr.23 0.00 0.00 0.44 Apr.23 0.00 0.00 0.44 Apr.23 0.00 0.44 Apr.23 0.00 0.00 0.44 Apr.23 0.04 Apr.23 0.00 0.00 0.44 Apr.23 0.04 Apr.23 0.00 0.00 0.44 Apr.23 0.04 Apr.23 0.00 0.00 0.04 Apr.23 0.04 Apr.23 0.00 0.00 0.04 Apr.23 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.04 Apr.23 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00<	SBLIV			0.26	04-May-23	0.26	06-Jun-23
CV MAN TO THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY	SBLIV			0.34	04-May-23	0.34	06-Jun-23
CAL CAL <td>SBLIV</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td>0.26</td> <td>04-May-23</td> <td>0.20</td> <td>06-Jun-23</td>	SBLIV			0.26	04-May-23	0.20	06-Jun-23
CAMERADOR 0.04 May-23 CAMERADOR 0.04 May-23 CAMERADOR 0.00	SBLIV			0.01			06-Jun-23
CV 0.00 04+Nay-23 CV 0.00 04+Nay-23 CV 0.00 04+Nay-23 CV 0.00 04+Nay-23 CV 0.01 04-Nay-23 CV 0.05 04-Nay-23 CV 0.00 04-Nay-23 CV 0.01 04-Nay-23 CV 0.02 04-Nay-23 CV 0.02 04-Nay-23 CV 0.02 04-Nay-23 CV 0.03 04-Nay-23 CV 0.04 04-Nay-23 CV 0.01 04-Nay-23 CV 0.02 04-Nay-23 CV 0.04 04-Nay-23 <t< td=""><td>SBLIV</td><td>0.10</td><td>29-Dec-22</td><td>00.00</td><td>04-May-23</td><td>0.00</td><td>06-Jun-23</td></t<>	SBLIV	0.10	29-Dec-22	00.00	04-May-23	0.00	06-Jun-23
XX 4.63 30-Jan-23 0.00 04-May-23 XX 4.63 30-Jan-23 0.00 04-May-23 XX 0.00 04-May-23 0.00 04-May-23 XX 0.00 04-May-23 0.04 04-May-23 XX 0.00 04-May-23 0.00 04-May-23 XX 0.01 0.01 04-May-23 0.01 XX 0.01 0.02 04-May-23 0.00 XX 0.02 0.01 04-May-23 0.00 XX 0.01 0.02 04-May-23 0.00 XX 0.02 0.04-May-23 0.00 04-May-23 XX 0.03 0.04-May-23 0.00 04-May-23 XX 0.04 0.04-May-23 0.00 04-May-23	SBLIV			0.00	04-May-23	0.00	06-Jun-23
K 463 30-lan-23 0.00 0d+May-23 C 0.00 0d+May-23 0.01 0d+May-23 C 0.00 0d+May-23 0.04 0d+May-23 C 0.00 0d+May-23 0.04 0d+May-23 C 0.00 0d+May-23 0.02 0d+May-23 C 0.00 0d+May-23 0.02 0d+May-23 C 0.01 0d+May-23 0.04 0d+May-23 C 0.01 0d+May-23 0.01 0d+May-23 C 0.01 0d+May-23 0.01 0d+May-23 C 0.01 0d+May-23 0.01 0d+May-23 C 0.04 0d+May-23 0.01 0d+May-23 C 0.01 0d+May-23 0.01 0d+May-23 C 0.02 0d+May-23 0.01 0d+May-23 C 0.03 0d+May-23 0.00 0d+May-23 C 0.04 0d+May-23 0.00 0d+May-23	SBLIV			00.00	04-May-23	0.00	06-Jun-23
XX 4.63 30-Jan-23 0.00 04-May-23 XX 0.01 04-May-23 0.04 04-May-23 XX 0.02 0.04 04-May-23 0.04 XX 0.02 0.04 04-May-23 0.04 XX 0.02 0.02 04-May-23 0.04 XX 0.02 0.04 04-May-23 0.04 XX 0.03 0.04 04-May-23 0.04 XX 0.04 0.04 0.04-May-23 0.04 XX 0.04 0.04 0.04-May-23 0.04 XX 0.04 0.04 0.04-May-23 0.04 XX 0.04 0.04-May-23 0.04 XX 0.04 0.04-	SBLIV			00.00	04-May-23	0.00	06-Jun-23
X 1.84 0.8+Feb-23 0.01 0.04+May-23 X 0.04 0.04+May-23 0.04-May-23 X 0.02 0.04 0.04-May-23 X 0.02 0.02 0.04-May-23 X 0.02 0.02 0.04-May-23 X 0.03 0.04-May-23 0.04-May-23 X 0.03 0.04-May-23 0.03 X 0.04 11-Apr-23 0.00 0.04-May-23 X 0.04 11-Apr-23 0.00 0.04-May-23 X 0.04 13-Apr-23 0.00 0.04-May-23 X 0.04 27-Apr-23 0.00 0.04-May-23 X 0.04 27-Apr-23 0.00 0.04-May-23 X 0.04 0.04-May-23 0.00 0.	SBI_IV			0.00	04-May-23		06-Jun-23
X 0.05 0.04 May-23 X 0.04 May-23 0.04 May-23 X 0.00 0.04 May-23 X 0.02 0.04 May-23 X 0.02 0.04 May-23 X 0.03 0.04 May-23 X 0.03 0.04 May-23 X 0.04 0.04 May-23 X 0.04 May-23 0.00 X 0.04 May-23	Canara	4.63	30-Jan-23	0.01	04-May-23	0.01	06-Jun-23
X 0.04 May-23 0.04 May-23 X 0.00 Od-May-23 0.00 Od-May-23 X 0.02 Od-May-23 0.02 Od-May-23 X 0.02 Od-May-23 0.02 Od-May-23 X 0.03 Od-May-23 0.04 May-23 X 0.01 II-Apr-23 0.00 Od-May-23 XI 0.04 II-Apr-23 0.00 Od-May-23	Canara			0.05	04-May-23	0.05	06-Jun-23
X 0.04 May-23 0.00 04-May-23 X 0.02 0.02 04-May-23 X 0.02 0.02 04-May-23 X 0.03 0.04-May-23 0.03 X 0.03 04-May-23 0.04-May-23 X 0.04 0.04-May-23 0.04-May-23	Canara			0.04	04-May-23	0.03	06-Jun-23
X 0.02 0.04 May-23 X 0.02 0.02 0.04 May-23 X 0.02 0.03 0.04 May-23 X 0.03 0.04 May-23 0.03 X 0.04 0.04 May-23 0.01 X 0.04 0.04 May-23 0.01 X 0.04 0.04 May-23 0.04 May-23 X 0.04 0.04 May-23 0.04 May-23 X 0.01 0.04 May-23 0.04 May-23 X 0.01 0.04 May-23 0.04 May-23 X 0.04 0.04 May-23 0.04 May-23	Canara	1.84	08-Feb-23	0.00	04-May-23	0.00	06-Jun-23
X 3.84 10-Mar-23 0.02 04-May-23 X 0.03 04-May-23 0.03 04-May-23 X 0.01 0.03 04-May-23 0.01 X 0.01 0.01 04-May-23 0.01 X 0.02 0.04 04-May-23 0.01 X 0.04 11-Apr-23 0.00 04-May-23 X 0.04 12-Apr-23 0.00 04-May-23 X 0.01 0.04-May-23 0.04-May-23 X 0.04 0.04-May-23 0.04-May-23 X 0.04-May-23 0.00 0.04-May-23 X 0.04-May-23 0.00 0.04-May-23 X 0.04-May-23 0.00 0.04-May-23 X 0.04-May-23 0.00 0.04-May-23	Canara			0.02	04-May-23	0.02	06-Jun-23
3.84 10-Mar-23 0.02 04-May-23 0.07 0	Canara			0.02	04-May-23	0.01	06-Jun-23
LXX 0.03 0.04May-23 LXX 0.00 0.00 0.04May-23 LXX 0.01 0.01 0.04May-23 LXXI 0.06 0.01 0.04May-23 LXXI 0.00 0.04May-23 LXXI 0.00 0.00 0.04May-23 LXXI 0.01 0.00 0.04May-23 LXXI 0.01 0.04May-23 0.00 LXXI 0.01 0.04May-23 0.00 LXXI 0.00 0.04May-23 0.00 LXXI 0.00 0.04May-23 0.00 LXXI 0.00 0.04May-23 0.00 LXXI 0.00 0.04May-23 0.00	Bond LXX	3.84	10-Mar-23	0.02	04-May-23	0.02	06-Jun-23
LXX 1.33 3.1-Mar-23 0.00 0.4-May-23 LXX 0.41 11-Apr-23 0.01 0.4-May-23 LXXI 0.46 19-Apr-23 0.00 0.4-May-23 LXXI 0.01 27-Apr-23 0.00 0.4-May-23 LXXI 0.01 27-Apr-23 0.00 0.4-May-23 LXXI 0.04 0.4-May-23 0.00 0.4-May-23 LXXI 0.04 0.4-May-23 0.00 0.4-May-23 LXXI 0.04 0.04-May-23 0.00 0.0-May-23 LXXI 0.07 0.04-May-23 0.00 0.0-May-23	BondLXX			0.03	04-May-23	0.02	06-Jun-23
LXX LXXI 0.01 0.41 may-23 LXXI 0.46 11-Apr-23 0.00 04-May-23 LXXI 0.46 19-Apr-23 0.00 04-May-23 LXXI 0.01 0.00 04-May-23 LXXI 0.04 08-May-23 0.00 LXXI 0.04 08-May-23 0.00 LXXI 0.04 08-May-23 0.00 A8.16 1.24 0.00 04-May-23	BondLXX	1.33	31-Mar-23	0.00	04-May-23	0.00	06-Jun-23
LXXI 0.41 11-Apr.23 0.00 04-May-23 LXXI 0.46 19-Apr.23 0.00 04-May-23 LXXI 0.40 27-Apr.23 0.00 04-May-23 LXXI 0.01 28-Apr.23 0.00 04-May-23 LXXI 0.04 08-May-23 0.00 04-May-23 LXXI 0.04 08-May-23 0.00 04-May-23 LXXI 0.04 08-May-23 0.00 04-May-23	Bond LXX			0.01	04-May-23	0.01	06-Jun-23
LXXI 0.46 19-Apr-23 0.00 04-May-23 LXXI 0.40 27-Apr-23 0.00 04-May-23 LXXI 0.41 28-Apr-23 0.00 04-May-23 LXXI 0.04 08-May-23 0.00 04-May-23 LXXI 48.16 08-May-23 0.00 04-May-23	Bond LXXI	0.41	11-Apr-23	00.00	04-May-23	0.00	06-Jun-23
LXXI 0.40 27-Apr-23 0.00 04-May-23 LXXI 0.11 28-Apr-23 0.00 04-May-23 LXXI 0.04 08-May-23 0.00 04-May-23 LXXI 48.16 1.24 0.00 04-May-23	Bond LXXI	0.46	19-Apr-23	00.00	04-May-23	0.00	06-Jun-23
LXXI 0.11 28-Apr-23 0.00 04-May-23 LXXI 0.04 08-May-23 0.00 04-May-23 LXXI 48.16 1.24 0.00 04-May-23	Bond LXXI	0.40	27-Apr-23	0.00	04-May-23	0.00	06-Jun-23
LXXI 0.04 08-May-23 0.00 04-May-23 0.44 48.16 1.24 04-May-23	Bond LXXI	0.11	28-Apr-23	0.00	04-May-23	0.00	06-Jun-23
48.16 1.24	Bond LXXI	0.04	08-May-23	0.00	04-May-23	0.00	06-Jun-23
	Total	48.16		1.24		1.12	

Certified that Interest loan has been paid as per terms of Agreement and no default has been made in respect of debt servicing.

	Staten	ent show	ing IDC D	Statement showing IDC Discharged upto DOCO		
TBCB Company:	POWERGRID Southe	ern Interconnect	or Transmission	POWERGRID Southern Interconnector Transmission System Limited (RTM Portion)		
Element:	765 kV Spare (1-ph) Reactor unit at 765 kV Chilakaluripeta Sub-station	Reactor unit at 7	'65 kV Chilakalur	ipeta Sub-station		
DOCO: Actual	31-Aug-23					
Loan Description from POWERGRID	Gross Loan	Drawl Date	Total IDC	Interest Payment Date upto DOCO	Interest Discharged upto DOCO	Interest Payment Date after DOCO
SBI_IV	23.32	22-Dec-22	0.05	03-Aug-23	0.05	06-Sep-23
SBI_IV			0.19	03-Aug-23	0.19	06-Sep-23
SBI_IV			0.26	03-Aug-23	0.26	06-Sep-23
SBI_IV			0.20	03-Aug-23	0.20	06-Sep-23
SBI_IV			0.27	03-Aug-23	0.27	06-Sep-23
SBI_IV	271.27	28-Dec-22	0.23	03-Aug-23	0.23	06-Sep-23
SBI_IV			2.26	03-Aug-23	2.26	06-Sep-23
SBI_IV			2.97	03-Aug-23	2.97	06-Sep-23
SBI_IV			2.32	03-Aug-23	2.32	06-Sep-23
SBI_IV			3.13	03-Aug-23	3.13	06-Sep-23
SBI_IV	0.85	29-Dec-22	00.00	03-Aug-23	0.00	06-Sep-23
SBI_IV			0.01	03-Aug-23	0.01	06-Sep-23
SBI_IV			0.01	03-Aug-23	0.01	06-Sep-23
SBI_IV			0.01	03-Aug-23	0.01	06-Sep-23
SBI_IV			0.01	03-Aug-23	0.01	06-Sep-23
Canara	40.90	30-Jan-23	0.00	03-Aug-23	0.09	06-Sep-23
Canara			0.47	03-Aug-23	0.47	06-Sep-23
Canara			0.83	03-Aug-23	0.83	06-Sep-23
Canara	16.29	08-Feb-23	0.00	03-Aug-23	0.00	06-Sep-23
Canara			0.19	03-Aug-23	0.19	06-Sep-23
Canara			0.34	03-Aug-23	0.34	06-Sep-23
Bond LXX	33.89	10-Mar-23	0.15	03-Aug-23	0.15	06-Sep-23
Bond LXX			0.63	03-Aug-23	0.63	06-Sep-23
Bond LXX	26.50	31-Mar-23	0.01	03-Aug-23	0.01	06-Sep-23
Bond LXX			0.49	03-Aug-23	0.49	06-Sep-23
Bond LXXI	3.60	11-Apr-23	90.0	03-Aug-23	90.0	06-Sep-23
Bond LXXI	4.05	19-Apr-23	90.0	03-Aug-23	90.0	06-Sep-23
Bond LXXI	3.56	27-Apr-23	0.05	03-Aug-23	0.05	06-Sep-23
Bond LXXI	0.98	28-Apr-23	0.01	03-Aug-23	0.01	06-Sep-23
Bond LXXI	0.36	08-May-23	0.00	03-Aug-23	0.00	06-Sep-23
Bond LXXI	0.09	23-May-23	00.00	03-Aug-23	0.00	06-Sep-23
Bond LXXI	5.61	30-May-23	0.04	03-Aug-23	0.04	06-Sep-23
Bond LXXII	25.48	13-Jun-23	60.0	03-Aug-23	60.0	06-Sep-23
Bond LXXII	0.43	14-Jun-23	00.00	03-Aug-23	0.00	06-Sep-23
Bond LXXII	7.60	21-Jun-23	0.02	03-Aug-23	0.02	06-Sep-23
Consolidated Loan	464.76	01-Jul-23	5.54	03-Aug-23	2.83	06-Sep-23
SBLIV	0.09	09-Aug-23	00.00	03-Aug-23	0.00	06-Sep-23
SBLIV			00.00	03-Aug-23	0.00	06-Sep-23
Bond LXXIII	12.73	29-Aug-23	0.01	03-Aug-23	0.00	06-Sep-23
Bond LXXIII (IR Replacement)	4.99	01-Sep-23	0.00	03-Aug-23	0.00	06-Sep-23
Total Loan Disbursed	482.59		20.98		18.26	

Certified that Interest Ioan has been paid as per terms of Agreement and no default has been made in respect of debt servicing.

88

$\overline{}$
H
~
5
- =
Æ
Ŧ
ŭ
_

		(Amount in Rs. Lakh)	IDC, FC, FERV Sub- Total (Rs. Lakh)	20.98 805.72	5 to the extent possible. same should be shown separately alone with the currency, the exchange rate and the date e σ Rs 800 Lakh + US\$ 5m=Rs 4300 Lakh at US\$=Rs 70 as on say 01.04, 2019.
			Taxes & Duties IDC, and IEDC & He (Rs. Lakh) (R	1155.11	+ US\$ 5m=Rs 4300 Lakh. a
			Actual expenditure till the completion or up to COD whichever is earlier (Rs. Lakh)	629.63	Rs. 800 Lakh.
			Firm or With Escalation in prices	Firm	and the date e.o.
Packages			Value of Award²in (Rs. Lakh).	741.54	exchange rate
Break-up of Construction/Supply/Service Packages			Date of Value of Completion of (Rs. Work Lakh).	31-08-2023	ne currency, the
f Construction/9			Date of Start of work	24-08-2022	elv alono with th
Break-up o			Date of Award	24-08-2022	sible.
			No. of bids received		the extent posi
	ut-B)		Whether awarded through ICB/DCB/ Departmentall y/ Deposit Work,		ak-up in Form-5 to t
	units at 765kV Chilkaluripeta (Pa		Scope of works¹ (in line with head of cost break-ups as applicable)	Supply & Service Contract for extension of Opeta SS with Spare Reactor including misc civil works	indicated in conformity of cost bre wn in Indian Runee and foreion cu
	Requirement of 765 kV spare (1-Ph) Reactors units at 765kV Chilkaluripeta (Parl-B)		Name/No. of Construction /supply/service package	Supply & Service Contract for Supply & Service Contract for extension of Cpeta SS with Spare extension of Cpeta SS with Spare Reactor including misc civil works	Note: I The scope of work in any package should be indicated in conformity of cost break-up in Form-5 to the extent possible. If there is any nackage which need to be shown in Indian Runse and foreign currencyties, the same should be shown
	Requi		S S.	-	Note: 1 The s 2 If the

nent to use switchable I	Break-up of Construction/Supply/Service Packages NGR bypass arrangement to use switchable line reactors (240 MVAR each) as bus reactors installed on each circuit of Vemagiri - Chilkaluripeta 765 kV D/c line at Chilkaluripeta 765 kV S/s & NGR bypass arrangement to use switchable line reactors (240 MVAR each) as hus reactors installed on each circuit of Chilkaluripeta 765 kV D/c line at Chilkaluripeta 765 kV S/s	us reactors installed	I on each circui	Break-up of it of Vemagiri	f Construction/9 - Chilkaluripet	Break-up of Construction/Supply/Service Packages f Vemagiri - Chilkaluripeta 765 kV D/c line at Chill 375 kV S/s	Packages e at Chilkalu	ripeta 765 kV S/s	& NGR bypa	ss arrangement to us	e switchable line re	actors (240
				to a constant							(Amon	(Amount in Rs. Lakh)
Name/No. of Construction /supply/service package	Scope of works¹ (in line with head of cost break-ups as applicable)	Whether awarded through ICB/DCB/ Departmentall y/ Deposit Work,	No. of bids received	Date of Award	Date of Start of work	Date of Completion of Work	Value of Award [:] in (Rs. Lakh).	Firm or With Escalation in prices	Actual expenditure till the completion or up to COD whichever is earlier (Rs. Lakh)	Actual expenditure lill the completion Taxes & Duties and IDC, FC, FERV or up to COD (Rs. Lakh) whichever is earlier (Rs. Lakh)	IDC, FC, FERV & Hedgi ng cost (Rs. Lakh)	Sub-Total (Rs. Lakh)
2434/ SAP PO: 30054238 dtd	SR-1/C&W/I-2486/2022/ PO: 2434/ SAP PO: Commissioning of NGR Bypass 6900011009/ Tele PO/VC: 2100054238 dtd arrangement to use SLR as Bus Reactor at 765kV Cpeta			23-03-2022	23-03-2022	12-05-2023	79.06	Firm	06 37	76 01	6.	88 14
312/2022/CNMC	SR-1/C8M/WC-2776/LOA- 2812/2022/CNMO-Supply of Digital Input & Output 112919/022 dtd 12.09.22 by pass Scheme- GE T&D			12-09-2022	12-09-2022	12-05-2023	5.70	Firm			1	

Note:
1 The scope of work in any package should be indicated in conformity of cost break-up in Form-5 to the extent possible.
2 If there is any package, which need to be shown in Indian Rupee and foreign currency(ies), the same should be shown separately along with the currency, the exchange rate and the date e.g. Rs. 800 Lakh. + US\$ 5m=Rs. 4300 Lakh. at US\$=Rs.70 as on say 01.04.2019.

Form No. - 1

Summary of Tariff

Name of the T	ransmission Licensee:	POWERGRID Souther	rn Interconnector T	ransmission System Limited
Project	765kV Spare (1-ph) Re	eactor unit at 765kV Chi	lakaluripeta Substa	ation
Element Description	765kV Spare (1-ph) Re	eactor unit at 765kV Chi	lakaluripeta Substa	ation
Region	Southern Region		DOCO Date	Aug 31, 2023

(Amount in Rs. Lakh)

Particulars	2019-20	2020-21	2021-22	2022-23	2023-24
Year Days	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	366.00
Tariff Days	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	214.00
Depreciation-Form No. 10A	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	21.27
Interest on Loan-Form No. 9E	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	21.96
Return on Equity-Form No. 8	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	18.73
Int. on Working capital-Form No.11	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.93
Op. and maintenance-Form No.2	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Total AFC	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	62.89

(Petitioner)

Summary of Asset Level Cost

Name of the Tra	Name of the Transmission Licensee	POWERGRID Southern Interconnector Transmission System Limited	nsmission System I	Limited
Project	765kV Spare (1-ph) Rea	765kV Spare (1-ph) Reactor unit at 765kV Chilakaluripeta Substation	C	
Element Description	765kV Spare (1-ph) Rea	765kV Spare (1-ph) Reactor unit at 765kV Chilakaluripeta Substation	C	
Region	Southern Region		DOCO Date	Aug 31, 2023

A) Summary of Capital Cost, Means of Finance of the Asset

A) Suffillially of Capital Cost, Means of Fillance of the Asset		IE Assel						(Allount III 183. Earl)	
	i) Apportioned Approved Cost	rtioned ed Cost	-	i) Summary	of Actual /	Projected C	ii) Summary of Actual / Projected Capital Expenditure incurred	nditure incu	ırred
Particular	As Per IA	As per RCE	As on COD / 01.04.2019	2019-20	2020-21	2021-22	2022-23	2023-24	As on 31.03.2024
Land (Freehold Land)	00.0	00.00	00.00	00.00	00.00	00.00	00.0	00.00	0.00
Building & Civil Works	00.0	00.00	00.00	00.00	00.00	00.00	0.00	00.00	0.00
Transmission Lines	00.00	00.00	00.00	0.00	0.00	00.00	00.0	00.00	0.00
Substations	00.0	00.00	793.96	00.00	00.00	00.00	0.00	9.04	803.00
Comm. Sys. excluding Fiber Optic	00.00	00.00	2.72	0.00	0.00	00.00	0.00	00.00	2.72
Land (Leasehold)	00.00	00.00	00.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	00.00	0.00
IT/Software/UNMS/URTDSM/	00.0	00.0	00.0	00.00	00.00	00.00	00.00	00.00	0.00
Batteries	00.00	00.00	00.00	0.00	0.00	00.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Fiber Optic/OPGW	00.00	00.00	00.00	00.00	00.00	00.00	00.00	00.00	0.00
Total Capital Cost as per Books	00.00	00'0	796.68	0.00	0.00	00.00	00.00	9.04	805.72
Less: Liability	00.00	00.00	109.99	00.00	00.00	00.00	00.00	00.00	0.00
Add:discharge of liability	00.00	00.00	00.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	31.36	78.63
De cap During Year As per Books	00.00	00.00	00.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	00.00	0.00
Total Capital incurred	00.00	00.00	69.989	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	40.40	727.09
Equity	233.10	247.20	218.67	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	12.12	230.79
Debt	543.90	216.80	468.02	00.0	00.00	00.00	00.00	28.28	496.30

Name of the Tra	Name of the Transmission Licensee POWERGRID Southern Interconnector Transmission System Limited	ctor Transmission System L	-imited
Project	765kV Spare (1-ph) Reactor unit at 765kV Chilakaluripeta Substation	ubstation	
Element Description	765kV Spare (1-ph) Reactor unit at 765kV Chilakaluripeta Substation	ubstation	
Region	Southern Region	DOCO Date	Aug 31, 2023

1. Transmission Lines

(Amount in Rs. Lakh)

Summary:

Page 1 of 4

0696001 : Truing Up: 765kV Spare (1-ph) Reactor unit at 765kV Chilakaluripeta Substation

Summary:

Name of the Tra	ansmission Licensee	POWERGRID South	ern Interconnector	Transmission System Limited
Project	765kV Spare (1-ph) Read	ctor unit at 765kV Chi	ilakaluripeta Substa	ation
Element Description	765kV Spare (1-ph) Read	ctor unit at 765kV Chi	ilakaluripeta Substa	ation
Region	Southern Region		DOCO Date	Aug 31, 2023

Particulars	2018-19	2019-20	2020-21	2021-22	2022-23	2023-24
Base Rate of Return of Equity (in %)						
Tax Rate (in %)	21.55	17.472	17.472	17.472	17.472	17.472
Effective tax rate (in %)					-	
Grossed up Rate of ROE (in %)	19.758	18.782	18.782	18.782	18.782	18.782
Target availability - AC System (in %)	98.00	98.00	98.00	98.00	98.00	98.00
Target availability - HVDC System (in %)	96.00	96.00	96.00	96.00	96.00	96.00
Norms for sub-station Bays (Rs Lakh per bay)			-		-	
765 kV	96.20	45.01	46.60	48.23	49.93	51.68
400 kV	68.71	32.15	33.28	34.45	35.66	36.91
220 kV	48.10	22.51	23.30	24.12	24.96	25.84
132 kV and below	34.36	16.08	16.64	17.23	17.83	18.46
Norms for Transformers (Rs Lakh per MVA)			-		-	
765 kV	0.00	0.491	0.508	0.526	0.545	0.564
400 kV	0.00	0.358	0.371	0.384	0.398	0.411
220 kV	0.00	0.245	0.254	0.263	0.272	0.282
132 kV and below	0.00	0.245	0.254	0.263	0.272	0.282
Norms for AC and HVDC lines (Rs Lakh per km)			-		1	
Single Circuit (Bundled Conductor with six or more sub-conductors)	0.806	0.881	0.912	0.944	0.977	1.011
Single Circuit (Bundled conductor with four subconductors)	0.691	0.755	0.781	0.809	0.837	0.867
Single Circuit (Twin & Triple Conductor)	0.461	0.503	0.521	0.539	0.558	0.578

0.23	0.252	0.26	0.27	0.279	0.289
1.21	1.322	1.368	1.416	1.466	1.517
0.806	0.881	0.912	0.944	0.977	1.011
0.346	0.377	0.391	0.404	0.419	0.433
2.123	2.319	2.401	2.485	2.572	2.662
1.413	1.544	1.598	1.654	1.713	1.773
0.00	834.00	864.00	894.00	925.00	958.00
0.00	1,666.00	1,725.00	1,785.00	1,848.00	1,913.00
0.00	2,252.00	2,331.00	2,413.00	2,498.00	2,586.00
0.00	2,468.00	2,555.00	2,645.00	2,738.00	2,834.00
0.00	1,696.00	1,756.00	1,817.00	1,881.00	1,947.00
0.00	2,563.00	2,653.00	2,746.00	2,842.00	2,942.00
	1.21 0.806 0.346 2.123 1.413 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00	1.21 1.322 0.806 0.881 0.346 0.377 2.123 2.319 1.413 1.544 0.00 834.00 0.00 1,666.00 0.00 2,252.00 0.00 2,468.00 0.00 1,696.00	1.21 1.322 1.368 0.806 0.881 0.912 0.346 0.377 0.391 2.123 2.319 2.401 1.413 1.544 1.598 0.00 834.00 864.00 0.00 1,666.00 1,725.00 0.00 2,252.00 2,331.00 0.00 2,468.00 2,555.00 0.00 1,696.00 1,756.00	1.21 1.322 1.368 1.416 0.806 0.881 0.912 0.944 0.346 0.377 0.391 0.404 2.123 2.319 2.401 2.485 1.413 1.544 1.598 1.654 0.00 834.00 864.00 894.00 0.00 1,666.00 1,725.00 1,785.00 0.00 2,252.00 2,331.00 2,413.00 0.00 2,468.00 2,555.00 2,645.00 0.00 1,696.00 1,756.00 1,817.00	1.21 1.322 1.368 1.416 1.466 0.806 0.881 0.912 0.944 0.977 0.346 0.377 0.391 0.404 0.419 2.123 2.319 2.401 2.485 2.572 1.413 1.544 1.598 1.654 1.713 0.00 834.00 864.00 894.00 925.00 0.00 1,666.00 1,725.00 1,785.00 1,848.00 0.00 2,252.00 2,331.00 2,413.00 2,498.00 0.00 2,468.00 2,555.00 2,645.00 2,738.00 0.00 1,696.00 1,756.00 1,817.00 1,881.00

(Petitioner)

Statement of Capital cost

Name of the Tr	Name of the Transmission Licensee POWE	POWERGRID Southern Interconnector Transmission System Limited	ısmission System L	mited
Project	765kV Spare (1-ph) Reactor unit at 765kV Chilakalurip	nit at 765kV Chilakaluripeta Substation	-	
Element Description	765kV Spare (1-ph) Reactor unit at 765kV Chilakalurip	nit at 765kV Chilakaluripeta Substation	ر	
Region	Southern Region		DOCO Date	Aug 31, 2023

A) Capital Cost

69.989 Cash Basis 109.99 **Un-discharged** Liabilities 796.68 **Accrual Basis** Particular a) Opening Gross Block Amount as per books As on relevant date: 2023-24

(Amount in Rs. Lakh)

2.72 0.00 33.06 51.93 Amount of (i) IDC (ii) FC (iii) FERV & (iv) Hedging cost included in A(a) above c) Amount of IEDC (excluding IDC, FC, FERV & Hedging cost) included in A(a) above

30.34 51.93 9.04 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00 0.00 9.04 0.00 b) Amount of (i) IDC (ii) FC (iii) FERV & (iv) Hedging cost included in B(a) above a) Addition in Gross Block Amount during the period

0.00 0.00 c) Amount of IEDC (excluding IDC, FC, FERV & Hedging cost) included in B(a) above

d) De-cap in gross block amount during the year

75.91 805.72 b) Amount of (i) IDC (ii) FC (iii) FERV & (iv) Hedging cost included in C(a) above a) Closing Gross Block Amount as per books

729.81 33.06 51.93

0.00

33.06

0.00 51.93 c) Amount of IEDC (excluding IDC, FC, FERV & Hedging cost)included in C(a) above

B) Flow of liability for the Asset

2025-2026 2024-2025 2023-2024 Particular

Opening balance of liability	107.27	75.91	23.85	00:00	00:00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Add: Liability from ACE	00.00	00.0	00.00	00:00	00:00	0.00	0.00	00'0	00.0
Discharge of liability by payment and claimed as ACE	31.36	52.06	23.85	00.00	00:00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Reversal/cancelation (to be entered)	00.00	00:00	00.00	00:00	00:00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Closing Balance of Admitted liability	75.91	23.85	00.0	00.00	00:00	0.00	0.00	00.0	0.00

(Petitioner)

Financial Package upto COD

Name of the Tr	ansmission Licensee	POWERGRID Souther	n Interconnector T	ransmission System Limited
Project	765kV Spare (1-ph) Rea	actor unit at 765kV Chi	lakaluripeta Substa	ation
Element Description	765kV Spare (1-ph) Rea	actor unit at 765kV Chi	lakaluripeta Substa	ation
Region	Southern Region		DOCO Date	Aug 31, 2023

	Financial I Appr	Package as oved	Financial I on COD 0	Package as 1/04/2019	(Amount in R As Admitt 01/04	ed on COD
Particulars	Currency	Amount	Currency	Amount	Currency	Amount
Loans		0.00		0.00		0.00
Loan-Domestic		0.00		0.00		0.00
Loan-Foreign		0.00		0.00		0.00
Total Loans	INR	572.446	INR	468.02		0.00
Equity		0.00		0.00		0.00
Foreign		0.00		0.00		0.00
Domestic	INR	245.334	INR	200.58		0.00
Total Equity	INR	245.334	INR	200.58		0.00
Debt Equity Ratio					70:30	
Total Cost	INR	817.78	INR	668.60		0.00

Particulars	Debt	Equity	Total	
Addcap for 2023 - 2024			40.40	

Particulars	Actual	Normative	
Addcap for 2023 - 2024			

Equity	12.12	2
Debt	28.2	3
Total	40.40	
Total Capital cost with Addcap	709.00	

(Petitioner)

Statement of Additional Capitalisation after COD

Name of the Tra	ansmission Licensee	POWERGRID South	ern Interconnector	Transmission System Limited
Project	765kV Spare (1-ph) Rea	actor unit at 765kV Chi	lakaluripeta Substa	ation
Element Description	765kV Spare (1-ph) Rea	actor unit at 765kV Chi	lakaluripeta Substa	ation
Region	Southern Region		DOCO Date	Aug 31, 2023

Particulars	Addition into Gross Block as per books of Account during the year (2)	De-Cap into Gross Block as per books of Account during the year		Asset pertaini ng to other busines s (If any)	Other Dedu ct ion (if any) (5)	Less: Undischarge d liability included in (2-4-5)	Add: Discharge of earlier admitted liability	ACE on cash basis for tariff purpose	Admitte d Cost in final tariff (Rs Lakh)
ACE for the year :2019-20 (Actual/Projected)									
Land (Freehold Land)	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Building & Civil Works	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Transmission Lines	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Substations	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Comm. Sys. excluding Fiber Optic	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Land (Leasehold)	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
IT/Software/UNMS/URTDSM/ SCADA,etc	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Batteries	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Fiber Optic/OPGW	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Total	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
ACE for the year :2020-21 (Actual/Projected)									

Land (Freehold Land)	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Building & Civil Works	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Transmission Lines	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Substations	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Comm. Sys. excluding Fiber Optic	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Land (Leasehold)	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
IT/Software/UNMS/URTDSM/ SCADA,etc	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Batteries	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Fiber Optic/OPGW	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Total	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
ACE for the year :2021-22 (Actual/Projected)									
Land (Freehold Land)	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Building & Civil Works	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Transmission Lines	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Substations	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Comm. Sys. excluding Fiber Optic	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Land (Leasehold)	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
IT/Software/UNMS/URTDSM/ SCADA,etc	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Batteries	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Fiber Optic/OPGW	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Total	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
ACE for the year :2022-23 (Actual/Projected)									
Land (Freehold Land)	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Building & Civil Works	0.00			0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
	•	Page 2 c	4.0					I	

Transmission Lines	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Substations	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Comm. Sys. excluding Fiber Optic	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Land (Leasehold)	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
IT/Software/UNMS/URTDSM/ SCADA,etc	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Batteries	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Fiber Optic/OPGW	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Total	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
ACE for the year :2023-24 (Actual/Projected)									
Land (Freehold Land)	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Building & Civil Works	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Transmission Lines	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Substations	9.04	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	31.36	40.40	0.00
Comm. Sys. excluding Fiber Optic	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Land (Leasehold)	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
IT/Software/UNMS/URTDSM/ SCADA,etc	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Batteries	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Fiber Optic/OPGW	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Total	9.04	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	31.36	40.40	0.00

(Petitioner)

Financing of Additional Capitalisation

Name of the Tra	Name of the Transmission Licensee	POWERGRID Southern Interconnector Transmission System Limited	ssion System Limit	ed
Project	765kV Spare (1-ph) Re	765kV Spare (1-ph) Reactor unit at 765kV Chilakaluripeta Substation		
Element Description	765kV Spare (1-ph) Re	765kV Spare (1-ph) Reactor unit at 765kV Chilakaluripeta Substation		
Region	Southern Region		DOCO Date	Aug 31, 2023

(Amount in Rs. Lakh)

		∢	Actual/Projected	cted				Admitted	itted	
Financial Year (Starting of COD)	2019-20	2020-21	2021-22	2022-23	2023-24	2019-20	2020-21	2021-22	2022-23	2023-24
Amount capitilized in Work/ Equipment										
Financing Details										
Total Loan	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	28.28					
Equity	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	12.12					
Total	00.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	40.40					

Calculation of ROE

Name of the Tr	ansmission Licensee	POWERGRID Southe	rn Interconnector T	ransmission System Limited
Project	765kV Spare (1-ph) Re	actor unit at 765kV Chi	lakaluripeta Substa	ation
Element Description	765kV Spare (1-ph) Re	actor unit at 765kV Chi	lakaluripeta Substa	ation
Region	Southern Region		DOCO Date	Aug 31, 2023

(Amount in Rs. Lakh)

Particulars	2019-20	2020-21	2021-22	2022-23	2023-24
No. of Days in the year	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	366.00
No. of days for which tariff claimed	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	214.00
Opening Normative Equity	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	200.58
Less: Adjustment in Equity*	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Adjustment during the year	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Net opening equity (Normal)	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	200.58
Add: Increase in Equity due to addition during the year / period	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	2.71
Less: Decrease due to de-capitalisation during the year / period	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Add: Increase due to discharge during the year / period	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	9.41
Closing Normative Equity	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	212.70
Average Normative Equity	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	206.64
Rate of return on Equity (%)	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	15.50
Reduced rate of 1% decided by commission under Regulation 30(2) (if any)	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Effective rate of ROE	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	15.50
MAT/Corporate Rate	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	25.168
Grossed up rate of ROE	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	15.50
Return on Equity	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	32.03
Pro rata return on Equity	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	18.73

(Petitioner)

Calculation of WAR of interest on actual loan

Name of the Tr	ansmission Licensee	POWERGRID Southe	rn Interconnector T	ransmission System Limited
Project	765kV Spare (1-ph) Re	actor unit at 765kV Chi	lakaluripeta Substa	ation
Element Description	765kV Spare (1-ph) Re	actor unit at 765kV Chi	lakaluripeta Substa	ation
Region	Southern Region		DOCO Date	Aug 31, 2023

				(Allibulit ill IX	o. Lakii)
Particulars	2019-20	2020-21	2021-22	2022-23	2023-24
PSITSL SBI-04 -DOCO LOAN					
Gross Loan- Opening	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	23.32
Cumulative repayments of Loans upto previous year	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	23.32
Net loan-Opening	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Add: Drawl(s) during the year	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Less: Repayment(s) of loan during the year	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Net Loan-Closing	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Average Net Loan	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Rate of Interest on Loan on Annual Basis	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Interest on loan	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00

PSITSL SBI-04 -DOCO LOAN					
Gross Loan- Opening	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	271.27
Cumulative repayments of Loans upto previous year	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	271.27
Net loan-Opening	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Add: Drawl(s) during the year	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Less: Repayment(s) of loan during the year	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Net Loan-Closing	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00

Average Net Loan	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Rate of Interest on Loan on Annual Basis	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Interest on loan	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00

PSITSL SBI-04 -DOCO LOAN					
Gross Loan- Opening	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.85
Cumulative repayments of Loans upto previous year	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.85
Net loan-Opening	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Add: Drawl(s) during the year	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Less: Repayment(s) of loan during the year	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Net Loan-Closing	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Average Net Loan	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Rate of Interest on Loan on Annual Basis	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Interest on loan	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00

PSITSL SBI-04 -DOCO LOAN					
Gross Loan- Opening	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.09
Cumulative repayments of Loans upto previous year	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.09
Net loan-Opening	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Add: Drawl(s) during the year	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Less: Repayment(s) of loan during the year	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Net Loan-Closing	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Average Net Loan	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Rate of Interest on Loan on Annual Basis	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Interest on loan	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00

PSITSL Canara-01 -DOCO LOAN					
Gross Loan- Opening	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	40.90
Cumulative repayments of Loans upto previous year	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	40.90
Net loan-Opening	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Add: Drawl(s) during the year	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Less: Repayment(s) of loan during the year	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Net Loan-Closing	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Average Net Loan	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Rate of Interest on Loan on Annual Basis	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Interest on loan	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00

PSITSL Canara-01 -DOCO LOAN					
Gross Loan- Opening	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	16.29
Cumulative repayments of Loans upto previous year	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	16.29
Net loan-Opening	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Add: Drawl(s) during the year	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Less: Repayment(s) of loan during the year	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Net Loan-Closing	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Average Net Loan	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Rate of Interest on Loan on Annual Basis	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Interest on loan	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00

PSITSL Bond LXX -DOCO LOAN					
Gross Loan- Opening	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	26.50
Cumulative repayments of Loans upto previous year	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	26.50
Net loan-Opening	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00

Add: Drawl(s) during the year	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Less: Repayment(s) of loan during the year	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Net Loan-Closing	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Average Net Loan	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Rate of Interest on Loan on Annual Basis	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	7.40
Interest on loan	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00

PSITSL BOND LXXI -DOCO LOAN					
Gross Loan- Opening	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	33.89
Cumulative repayments of Loans upto previous year	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	33.89
Net loan-Opening	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Add: Drawl(s) during the year	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Less: Repayment(s) of loan during the year	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Net Loan-Closing	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Average Net Loan	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Rate of Interest on Loan on Annual Basis	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Interest on loan	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00

PSITSL BOND LXXI -DOCO LOAN					
Gross Loan- Opening	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	3.60
Cumulative repayments of Loans upto previous year	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	3.60
Net loan-Opening	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Add: Drawl(s) during the year	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Less: Repayment(s) of loan during the year	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Net Loan-Closing	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Average Net Loan	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00

Rate of Interest on Loan on Annual Basis	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	7.52
Interest on loan	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00

PSITSL BOND LXXI -DOCO LOAN					
Gross Loan- Opening	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	4.05
Cumulative repayments of Loans upto previous year	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	4.05
Net loan-Opening	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Add: Drawl(s) during the year	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Less: Repayment(s) of loan during the year	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Net Loan-Closing	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Average Net Loan	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Rate of Interest on Loan on Annual Basis	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	7.52
Interest on loan	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00

PSITSL BOND LXXI -DOCO LOAN					
Gross Loan- Opening	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	3.56
Cumulative repayments of Loans upto previous year	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	3.56
Net loan-Opening	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Add: Drawl(s) during the year	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Less: Repayment(s) of loan during the year	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Net Loan-Closing	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Average Net Loan	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Rate of Interest on Loan on Annual Basis	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	7.52
Interest on loan	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00

PSITSL BOND LXXI -DOCO LOAN

Gross Loan- Opening	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	1.03
Cumulative repayments of Loans upto previous year	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	1.03
Net loan-Opening	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Add: Drawl(s) during the year	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Less: Repayment(s) of loan during the year	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Net Loan-Closing	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Average Net Loan	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Rate of Interest on Loan on Annual Basis	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	7.52
Interest on loan	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00

PSITSL BOND LXXI -DOCO LOAN					
Gross Loan- Opening	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.40
Cumulative repayments of Loans upto previous year	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.40
Net loan-Opening	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Add: Drawl(s) during the year	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Less: Repayment(s) of loan during the year	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Net Loan-Closing	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Average Net Loan	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Rate of Interest on Loan on Annual Basis	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	7.52
Interest on loan	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00

PSITSL BOND LXXI -DOCO LOAN					
Gross Loan- Opening	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.09
Cumulative repayments of Loans upto previous year	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.09
Net loan-Opening	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Add: Drawl(s) during the year	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00

Less: Repayment(s) of loan during the year	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Net Loan-Closing	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Average Net Loan	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Rate of Interest on Loan on Annual Basis	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	7.52
Interest on loan	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00

PSITSL BOND LXXI -DOCO LOAN					
Gross Loan- Opening	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	5.61
Cumulative repayments of Loans upto previous year	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	5.61
Net loan-Opening	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Add: Drawl(s) during the year	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Less: Repayment(s) of loan during the year	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Net Loan-Closing	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Average Net Loan	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Rate of Interest on Loan on Annual Basis	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	7.52
Interest on loan	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00

PSITSL BOND LXXII -DOCO LOAN					
Gross Loan- Opening	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	25.48
Cumulative repayments of Loans upto previous year	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	25.48
Net loan-Opening	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Add: Drawl(s) during the year	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Less: Repayment(s) of loan during the year	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Net Loan-Closing	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Average Net Loan	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Rate of Interest on Loan on Annual Basis	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	7.56

Interest on loan	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	

PSITSL BOND LXXII -DOCO LOAN					
Gross Loan- Opening	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.43
Cumulative repayments of Loans upto previous year	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.43
Net loan-Opening	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Add: Drawl(s) during the year	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Less: Repayment(s) of loan during the year	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Net Loan-Closing	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Average Net Loan	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Rate of Interest on Loan on Annual Basis	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	7.56
Interest on loan	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00

PSITSL BOND LXXII -DOCO LOAN					
Gross Loan- Opening	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	7.60
Cumulative repayments of Loans upto previous year	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	7.60
Net loan-Opening	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Add: Drawl(s) during the year	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Less: Repayment(s) of loan during the year	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Net Loan-Closing	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Average Net Loan	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Rate of Interest on Loan on Annual Basis	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	7.56
Interest on loan	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00

PSITSL Consolidated Loan -ADDCAP 2023-24					
Gross Loan- Opening	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00

Cumulative repayments of Loans upto previous year	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Net loan-Opening	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Add: Drawl(s) during the year	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.69
Less: Repayment(s) of loan during the year	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.04
Net Loan-Closing	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.65
Average Net Loan	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.33
Rate of Interest on Loan on Annual Basis	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	7.962657
Interest on loan	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.0263

PSITSL Consolidated Loan -ADDCAP 2023-24					
Gross Loan- Opening	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Cumulative repayments of Loans upto previous year	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Net loan-Opening	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Add: Drawl(s) during the year	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	27.59
Less: Repayment(s) of loan during the year	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	1.73
Net Loan-Closing	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	25.86
Average Net Loan	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	12.93
Rate of Interest on Loan on Annual Basis	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	7.962657
Interest on loan	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	1.0296

PSITSL Consolidated Loan -ADDCAP 2024-25					
Gross Loan- Opening	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Cumulative repayments of Loans upto previous year	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Net loan-Opening	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Add: Drawl(s) during the year	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Less: Repayment(s) of loan during the year	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00

Net Loan-Closing	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Average Net Loan	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Rate of Interest on Loan on Annual Basis	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	7.962657
Interest on loan	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00

PSITSL Consolidated Loan -DOCO LOAN					
Gross Loan- Opening	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	464.76
Cumulative repayments of Loans upto previous year	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Net loan-Opening	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	464.76
Add: Drawl(s) during the year	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Less: Repayment(s) of loan during the year	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	29.13
Net Loan-Closing	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	435.63
Average Net Loan	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	450.20
Rate of Interest on Loan on Annual Basis	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	7.962657
Interest on loan	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	35.8479

PSITSL Consolidated Loan -DOCO LOAN					
Gross Loan- Opening	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	12.73
Cumulative repayments of Loans upto previous year	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Net loan-Opening	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	12.73
Add: Drawl(s) during the year	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Less: Repayment(s) of loan during the year	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.80
Net Loan-Closing	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	11.93
Average Net Loan	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	12.33
Rate of Interest on Loan on Annual Basis	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	7.962657
Interest on loan	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.9818

PSITSL Consolidated Loan -DOCO LOAN					
Gross Loan- Opening	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	3.08
Cumulative repayments of Loans upto previous year	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Net loan-Opening	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	3.08
Add: Drawl(s) during the year	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Less: Repayment(s) of loan during the year	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.19
Net Loan-Closing	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	2.89
Average Net Loan	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	2.99
Rate of Interest on Loan on Annual Basis	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	7.962657
Interest on loan	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.2381

Summary

Gross Loan- Opening	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	945.53
Cumulative repayments of Loans upto previous year	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	464.96
Net loan-Opening	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	480.57
Add: Drawl(s) during the year	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	28.28
Less: Repayment(s) of loan during the year	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	31.89
Net Loan-Closing	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	476.96
Average Net Loan	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	478.78
Rate of Interest on Loan on Annual Basis	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	7.9627
Interest on loan	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	38.1237

Calculation of interest on Normative Ioan

Name of the Tr	ansmission Licensee	POWERGRID Souther	ern Interconnector	Transmission System Limited	
Project	pject 765kV Spare (1-ph) Reactor unit at 765kV Chilakaluripeta Substation				
Element Description	765kV Spare (1-ph) Reactor unit at 765kV Chilakaluripeta Substation				
Region	Southern Region		DOCO Date	Aug 31, 2023	

(Amount in Rs. Lakh)

Particulars	2019-20	2020-21	2021-22	2022-23	2023-24
No. of Days in the Year	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	366.00
No. of days for which Tariff claimed	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	214.00
Gross normative loan-Opening	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	468.02
Cumulative repayments of Normative loan upto previous year	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Net normative loan-Opening	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	468.02
Addition in normative loan towards the ACE	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	28.28
Adjustment of normative gross loan pertaining to the decapitalised asset	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Normative repayments of normative loan during the year	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	21.27
Adjustment of cumulative repayment pertaining to the decapitalised asset	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Net normative loan - closing	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	475.03
Average normative loan	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	471.53
Weighted Average Rate of interest on actual loan	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	7.9627
Interest on normative loan	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	37.55
Pro rata interest on normative loan	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	21.96

Calculation of Depreciation Rate on Original Project Cost

Name of the Tr	ansmission Licensee	POWERGRID South	nern Interconnector	r Transmission System Limited	
Project	765kV Spare (1-ph) Reactor unit at 765kV Chilakaluripeta Substation				
Element Description	765kV Spare (1-ph) Reactor unit at 765kV Chilakaluripeta Substation				
Region	Southern Region		DOCO Date	Aug 31, 2023	

(Amount in Rs. Lakh)

Name of Assets	Gross block at the beginning of the year	Add Cap during the year	Gross block at the end of the year	Average Gross Block	Depreciation Rate as per CERC's Depreciation Rate Schedule	Depreciation Amount for each year upto 31.03.2024
2023-24						
Land(Freehold)	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Civil & Building	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	3.34	0.00
Transmission Line	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	5.28	0.00
Sub Station	668.60	40.40	709.00	688.80	5.28	21.27
Comm. Sys. excluding Fiber Optic	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	6.33	0.00
Leasehold Land	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	3.34	0.00
IT/Software/UNMS/URTDSM/ SCADA,etc	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	15.00	0.00
Batteries	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	5.28	0.00
Fiber Optic/OPGW	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	6.33	0.00
TOTAL	668.60	40.40	709.00	688.80	0.00	21.27
Weighted Average Rate of Depreciation(%)					3.087979	

Statement of Depreciation

Name of the Tra	ansmission Licensee	POWERGRID Souther	ern Interconnector	Fransmission System Limited	
Project	Project 765kV Spare (1-ph) Reactor unit at 765kV Chilakaluripeta Substation				
Element Description	765kV Spare (1-ph) Reactor unit at 765kV Chilakaluripeta Substation				
Region	Southern Region		DOCO Date	Aug 31, 2023	

Particulars	2019-20	2020-21	2021-22	2022-23	2023-24
No of Days in the year	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	366.00
No of days for which tariff claimed	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	214.00
Life at the beginning of the year					
1.1 Weighted Average useful life of the Asset/ Project	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	25.00
1.2 Lapsed Weighted Average useful life of the Asset/Project(in completed no. of year)	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
1.3 Balance Weighted Average useful life of the Asset/Project(in completed no. of year)	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	25.00
Capital Base					
1.4 Opening capital cost	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	668.60
1.5 Additional Capital Expenditure dr. the year	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	40.40
1.6 De-Capitalisation During the year	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
1.7 Closing capital cost	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	709.00
1.8 Average capital cost	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	688.80
1.9 Freehold land included in 1.8	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
1.10 Asset having NIL salvage value included in 1.8	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
1.11 Asset having 10% salvage value included in 1.8	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	688.80
1.12 Depreciable Value(1.10+90% of 1.11)	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	619.92
Depreciation for the period and Cum. Depreciation				,	
1.13 Weighted Average Rate of depreciation	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	3.087979

1.14 Depreciation(for the period)	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	21.27
1.15 Depreciation(Annualised)	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	21.27
Unrecovered Depreciation for DECAP	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
1.16 Cumulative depreciation at the beginning of the period	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
1.17 Less:Adj of Cum. Dep pertaining to decapitalised Asset	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
1.18 Cumulative depreciation at the end of the period	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	21.27

Calculation of interest on working Capital

Name of the Tr	ansmission Licensee	POWERGRID South	nern Interconnecto	r Transmission System Limited
Project	765kV Spare (1-ph) Read	ctor unit at 765kV Chi	ilakaluripeta Subst	ation
Element Description	765kV Spare (1-ph) Reac	ctor unit at 765kV Chi	ilakaluripeta Subst	ation
Region	Southern Region		DOCO Date	Aug 31, 2023

(Amount in Rs. Lakh)

Particulars	2019-20	2020-21	2021-22	2022-23	2023-24
No of Days in the year	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	366.00
No of days for which tariff claimed	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	214.00
O&M Expenses-one month	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Maintenance spares 15% of O&M Expenses	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Receivables equivalent to 45 days of AFC	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	13.22
Total Working capital	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	13.22
Bank Rate as on 01.04.2019 or as on 01st April of the COD year, whichever is later.	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	12.00
Interest on working capital	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	1.59
Pro rata interest on working capital	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.93

Summary of Tariff

Name of the Tr	ansmission Licensee:	POWERGRID Souther	rn Interconnector Ti	ransmission System Limited
Project	Scheme to bypass NGF	R to use Switchable line	e reactor as Bus rea	actor at 765kV Chilakaluripeta
Element Description	Scheme to bypass NGF	R to use Switchable line	e reactor as Bus rea	actor at 765kV Chilakaluripeta
Region	Southern Region		DOCO Date	May 12, 2023

(Amount in Rs. Lakh)

Particulars	2019-20	2020-21	2021-22	2022-23	2023-24
Year Days	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	366.00
Tariff Days	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	325.00
Depreciation-Form No. 10A	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	3.74
Interest on Loan-Form No. 9E	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	3.83
Return on Equity-Form No. 8	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	3.29
Int. on Working capital-Form No.11	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.16
Op. and maintenance-Form No.2	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Total AFC	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	11.02

Summary of Asset Level Cost

Name of the Tra	Name of the Transmission Licensee	POWERGRID Southern Interconnector Transmission System Limited	nsmission System L	imited
Project	Scheme to bypass NGR	Scheme to bypass NGR to use Switchable line reactor as Bus reacto	as Bus reactor at 765kV Chilakaluripeta	uripeta
Element Description	Scheme to bypass NGR	Scheme to bypass NGR to use Switchable line reactor as Bus reacto	as Bus reactor at 765kV Chilakaluripeta	uripeta
Region	Southern Region		DOCO Date	May 12, 2023

A) Summary of Capital Cost, Means of Finance of the Asset

A) suffilially of Capital Cost, integrils of Filialice of the Asset		IE Assel						(Allouit III 183. Earl)	
	i) Apportioned Approved Cost	rtioned ed Cost	-	ii) Summary	of Actual /	Projected C	ii) Summary of Actual / Projected Capital Expenditure incurred	nditure incu	ırred
Particular	As Per IA	As per RCE	As on COD / 01.04.2019	2019-20	2020-21	2021-22	2022-23	2023-24	As on 31.03.2024
Land (Freehold Land)	00.00	00.00	00.00	00.00	00.00	00.00	00.0	00.00	0.00
Rullding & Civil Works	00.00	00.00	00.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	00.00	0.00
Transmission Lines	00.00	00.00	00.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	00.00	0.00
Substations	00.00	00.00	100.66	00.00	00.00	00.00	00.00	00.00	100.66
Comm. Sys. excluding Fiber Optic	00.00	00.00	00.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	00.00	0.00
Land (Leasehold)	00.00	00.00	00.00	0.00	0.00	00.00	0.00	00.00	0.00
IT/Software/UNMS/URTDSM/	00.00	00.0	00.0	00.00	00.00	00.00	00.00	00.00	0.00
Batteries	00.00	00.00	00.00	00.00	00.00	00.00	00.00	00.00	0.00
Fiber Optic/OPGW	00.00	00.00	00.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	00.00	0.00
Total Capital Cost as per Books	00.00	00'0	100.66	0.00	0.00	00.00	00.00	0.00	100.66
Less: Liability	00.00	00.00	31.99	00.00	00.00	00.00	00.00	00.00	0.00
Add:discharge of liability	00.00	00.00	00.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	31.69	0.30
De cap During Year As per Books	00.00	00.00	00.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	00.00	0.00
Total Capital incurred	00.00	00.00	68.67	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	31.69	100.36
Equity	21.00	37.00	24.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	9.51	33.51
Debt	49.00	85.00	44.67	00.0	00.00	00.00	00.00	22.18	66.85

Name of the Tra	Name of the Transmission Licensee PC	POWERGRID Southern Interconnector Transmission System Limited	smission System Li	mited
Project	Scheme to bypass NGR to	Scheme to bypass NGR to use Switchable line reactor as Bus reacto	as Bus reactor at 765kV Chilakaluripeta	luripeta
Element Description	Scheme to bypass NGR to	Scheme to bypass NGR to use Switchable line reactor as Bus reacto	as Bus reactor at 765kV Chilakaluripeta	uripeta
Region	Southern Region		DOCO Date	May 12, 2023

1. Transmission Lines

Summary:

(Amount in Rs. Lakh)

Page 1 of 4

Summary:

Summary:

Name of the T	ransmission Licensee F	POWERGRID Southe	ern Interconnector	Transmission System Limited
Project	Scheme to bypass NGR to	use Switchable line	reactor as Bus rea	actor at 765kV Chilakaluripeta
Element Description	Scheme to bypass NGR to	use Switchable line	reactor as Bus rea	actor at 765kV Chilakaluripeta
Region	Southern Region		DOCO Date	May 12, 2023

				(A	mount in Rs.	Lakn)
Particulars	2018-19	2019-20	2020-21	2021-22	2022-23	2023-24
Base Rate of Return of Equity (in %)						
Tax Rate (in %)	21.55	17.472	17.472	17.472	17.472	17.472
Effective tax rate (in %)			-			
Grossed up Rate of ROE (in %)	19.758	18.782	18.782	18.782	18.782	18.782
Target availability - AC System (in %)	98.00	98.00	98.00	98.00	98.00	98.00
Target availability - HVDC System (in %)	96.00	96.00	96.00	96.00	96.00	96.00
Norms for sub-station Bays (Rs Lakh per bay)						
765 kV	96.20	45.01	46.60	48.23	49.93	51.68
400 kV	68.71	32.15	33.28	34.45	35.66	36.91
220 kV	48.10	22.51	23.30	24.12	24.96	25.84
132 kV and below	34.36	16.08	16.64	17.23	17.83	18.46
Norms for Transformers (Rs Lakh per MVA)						
765 kV	0.00	0.491	0.508	0.526	0.545	0.564
400 kV	0.00	0.358	0.371	0.384	0.398	0.411
220 kV	0.00	0.245	0.254	0.263	0.272	0.282
132 kV and below	0.00	0.245	0.254	0.263	0.272	0.282
Norms for AC and HVDC lines (Rs Lakh per km)						
Single Circuit (Bundled Conductor with six or more sub-conductors)	0.806	0.881	0.912	0.944	0.977	1.011
Single Circuit (Bundled conductor with four sub-conductors)	0.691	0.755	0.781	0.809	0.837	0.867
Single Circuit (Twin & Triple Conductor)	0.461	0.503	0.521	0.539	0.558	0.578
		.511				

Single Circuit (Single Conductor)	0.23	0.252	0.26	0.27	0.279	0.289
Double Circuit (Bundled conductor with four or more sub-conductors)	1.21	1.322	1.368	1.416	1.466	1.517
Double Circuit (Twin & Triple Conductor)	0.806	0.881	0.912	0.944	0.977	1.011
Double Circuit (Single Conductor)	0.346	0.377	0.391	0.404	0.419	0.433
Multi Circuit (Bundled Conductor with four or more sub-conductor)	2.123	2.319	2.401	2.485	2.572	2.662
Multi Circuit (Twin & Triple Conductor)	1.413	1.544	1.598	1.654	1.713	1.773
Norms for HVDC stations						
HVDC Back-to-Back stations (Rs Lakh per 500 MW) (Except Gazuwaka BTB)	0.00	834.00	864.00	894.00	925.00	958.00
Gazuwaka HVDC Back-to-Back station (Rs. Lakh per 500 MW)	0.00	1,666.00	1,725.00	1,785.00	1,848.00	1,913.00
500 kV Rihand-Dadri HVDC bipole scheme (Rs Lakh) (1500 MW)	0.00	2,252.00	2,331.00	2,413.00	2,498.00	2,586.00
±500 kV Talcher- Kolar HVDC bipole scheme (Rs Lakh) (2000 MW)	0.00	2,468.00	2,555.00	2,645.00	2,738.00	2,834.00
±500 kV Bhiwadi-Balia HVDC bipole scheme (Rs Lakh) (2500 MW)	0.00	1,696.00	1,756.00	1,817.00	1,881.00	1,947.00
±800 kV, Bishwanath-Agra HVDC bipole scheme						

Statement of Capital cost

Name of the Tr	Name of the Transmission Licensee	POWERGRID Southern Interconnector Transmission System Limited	nsmission System L	mited
Project	Scheme to bypass NGI	Scheme to bypass NGR to use Switchable line reactor as Bus react	as Bus reactor at 765kV Chilakaluripeta	uripeta
Element Description	Scheme to bypass NGI	Scheme to bypass NGR to use Switchable line reactor as Bus react	as Bus reactor at 765kV Chilakaluripeta	uripeta
Region	Southern Region		DOCO Date	May 12, 2023

A) Capital Cost

2.36 68.67 Cash Basis 31.99 0.12 **Un-discharged** Liabilities 100.66 2.48 **Accrual Basis** Amount of (i) IDC (ii) FC (iii) FERV & (iv) Hedging cost included in A(a) above Particular a) Opening Gross Block Amount as per books As on relevant date: 2023-24

(Amount in Rs. Lakh)

0.00 0.00 0.00 a) Addition in Gross Block Amount during the period

by Amount of IEDC (excluding IDC, FC, FERV & Hedging cost) included in A(a) above

9.34

0.00

9.34

0.00

0.00 0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 c) Amount of IEDC (excluding IDC, FC, FERV & Hedging cost) included in B(a) above b) Amount of (i) IDC (ii) FC (iii) FERV & (iv) Hedging cost included in B(a) above

d) De-cap in gross block amount during the year

100.66 2.48 b) Amount of (i) IDC (ii) FC (iii) FERV & (iv) Hedging cost included in C(a) above a) Closing Gross Block Amount as per books

100.48

0.18

2.48 9.34

0.00 0.00

> 9.34 c) Amount of IEDC (excluding IDC, FC, FERV & Hedging cost)included in C(a) above

B) Flow of liability for the Asset

(Amount in Rs. Lakh)

2024-2025 2023-2024 Particular

Opening balance of liability	31.87	0.18	00.00	00.00	00.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	00.00
Add: Liability from ACE	00.0	00:00	00.0	00.0	00:00	0.00	00.00	0.00	00.0
Discharge of liability by payment and claimed as ACE	31.69	0.18	00.00	0.00	00:00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Reversal/cancelation (to be entered)	00.0	00:00	00.00	0.00	00:00	0.00	0.00	0.00	00.0
Closing Balance of Admitted liability	0.18	00.00	00.0	00.0	00:00	0.00	0.00	00.00	00.0

(Petitioner)

Financial Package upto COD

Name of the T	ransmission Licensee	POWERGRID Souther	rn Interconnector T	ransmission System Limited
Project	Scheme to bypass NG	R to use Switchable line	e reactor as Bus re	actor at 765kV Chilakaluripeta
Element Description	Scheme to bypass NG	R to use Switchable line	e reactor as Bus re	actor at 765kV Chilakaluripeta
Region	Southern Region		DOCO Date	May 12, 2023

	Financial Appr	Package as oved	Financial I on COD 0	Package as 1/04/2019	As Admitt 01/04	ed on COD
Particulars	Currency	Amount	Currency	Amount	Currency	Amount
Loans		0.00		0.00		0.00
Loan-Domestic		0.00		0.00		0.00
Loan-Foreign		0.00		0.00		0.00
Total Loans	INR	49.00	INR	44.67		0.00
Equity		0.00		0.00		0.00
Foreign		0.00		0.00		0.00
Domestic	INR	21.00	INR	19.14		0.00
Total Equity	INR	21.00	INR	19.14		0.00
Debt Equity Ratio					70:30	
Total Cost	INR	70.00	INR	63.81		0.00

Particulars	Debt	Equity	Total	
Addcap for 2023 - 2024			31.69	

Particulars	Actual	Normative	
Addcap for 2023 - 2024			

Equity	9.51	
Debt	22.18	
Total	31.69	
Total Capital cost with Addcap	95.50	

Statement of Additional Capitalisation after COD

Name of the Tr	ansmission Licensee	POWERGRID South	ern Interconnector	Transmission System Limited
Project	Scheme to bypass NGR	to use Switchable line	e reactor as Bus re	actor at 765kV Chilakaluripeta
Element Description	Scheme to bypass NGR	to use Switchable line	e reactor as Bus re	actor at 765kV Chilakaluripeta
Region	Southern Region		DOCO Date	May 12, 2023

Particulars	Addition into Gross Block as per books of Account during the year (2)	De-Cap into Gross Block as per books of Account during the year	Grants	Asset pertaini ng to other busines s (If any)	ons dr. ards Other Dedu ct ion (if any) (5)	Less: Un- discharge d liability included in (2-4-5)	Add: Discharge of earlier admitted liability	ACE on cash basis for tariff purpose	Admitte d Cost in final tariff (Rs Lakh)
ACE for the year :2019-20 (Actual/Projected)									
Land (Freehold Land)	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Building & Civil Works	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Transmission Lines	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00 0.00 0.00		0.00	0.00	0.00
Substations	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Comm. Sys. excluding Fiber Optic	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Land (Leasehold)	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
IT/Software/UNMS/URTDSM/ SCADA,etc	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Batteries	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Fiber Optic/OPGW	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Total	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
ACE for the year :2020-21 (Actual/Projected)									

Land (Freehold Land)	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Building & Civil Works	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Transmission Lines	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Substations	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Comm. Sys. excluding Fiber Optic	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Land (Leasehold)	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
IT/Software/UNMS/URTDSM/ SCADA,etc	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Batteries	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Fiber Optic/OPGW	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Total	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
ACE for the year :2021-22 (Actual/Projected)									
Land (Freehold Land)	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Building & Civil Works	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Transmission Lines	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Substations	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Comm. Sys. excluding Fiber Optic	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Land (Leasehold)	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
IT/Software/UNMS/URTDSM/ SCADA,etc	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Batteries	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Fiber Optic/OPGW	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Total	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
ACE for the year :2022-23 (Actual/Projected)									
Land (Freehold Land)	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Building & Civil Works	0.00		1	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
		Page 2 c	¥ 2						

Transmission Lines	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Substations	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Comm. Sys. excluding Fiber Optic	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Land (Leasehold)	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
IT/Software/UNMS/URTDSM/ SCADA,etc	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Batteries	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Fiber Optic/OPGW	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Total	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
ACE for the year :2023-24 (Actual/Projected)									
Land (Freehold Land)	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Building & Civil Works	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Transmission Lines	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Substations	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	31.69	31.69	0.00
Comm. Sys. excluding Fiber Optic	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Land (Leasehold)	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
IT/Software/UNMS/URTDSM/ SCADA,etc	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Batteries	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Fiber Optic/OPGW	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Total	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	31.69	31.69	0.00

Financing of Additional Capitalisation

Name of the Tr	Name of the Transmission Licensee	POWERGRID Southern Interconnector Transmission System Limited	ssion System Limit	pe
Project	Scheme to bypass NGF	Scheme to bypass NGR to use Switchable line reactor as Bus reactor at 765kV Chilakaluripeta	765kV Chilakalurip	ıeta
Element Description	Scheme to bypass NGF	Scheme to bypass NGR to use Switchable line reactor as Bus reactor at 765kV Chilakaluripeta	765kV Chilakalurip	ıeta
Region	Southern Region		DOCO Date	May 12, 2023

(Amount in Rs. Lakh)

		٩	Actual/Projected	cted				Admitted		
Financial Year (Starting of COD)	2019-20	2020-21	2021-22	2022-23	2023-24	2019-20	2020-21	2021-22	2022-23	2023-24
Amount capitilized in Work/ Requipment										
Financing Details										
Total Loan	00.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	22.18					
Equity	00.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	9.51					
Total	00.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	31.69					

Calculation of ROE

Name of the T	ransmission Licensee	POWERGRID Southe	rn Interconnector T	ransmission System Limited		
Project	Project Scheme to bypass NGR to use Switchable line reactor as Bus reactor at 765kV Chilakaluripeta					
Element Description	Scheme to bypass NGR to use Switchable line reactor as Bus reactor at 765kV Chilakaluripeta					
Region	Southern Region		DOCO Date	May 12, 2023		

(Amount in Rs. Lakh)

Particulars	2019-20	2020-21	2021-22	2022-23	2023-24
No. of Days in the year	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	366.00
No. of days for which tariff claimed	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	325.00
Opening Normative Equity	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	19.14
Less: Adjustment in Equity*	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Adjustment during the year	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Net opening equity (Normal)	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	19.14
Add: Increase in Equity due to addition during the year / period	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Less: Decrease due to de-capitalisation during the year / period	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Add: Increase due to discharge during the year / period	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	9.51
Closing Normative Equity	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	28.65
Average Normative Equity	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	23.90
Rate of return on Equity (%)	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	15.50
Reduced rate of 1% decided by commission under Regulation 30(2) (if any)	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Effective rate of ROE	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	15.50
MAT/Corporate Rate	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	25.168
Grossed up rate of ROE	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	15.50
Return on Equity	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	3.70
Pro rata return on Equity	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	3.29

Calculation of WAR of interest on actual loan

Name of the Tr	ansmission Licensee	POWERGRID Southe	rn Interconnector T	ransmission System Limited		
Project	Project Scheme to bypass NGR to use Switchable line reactor as Bus reactor at 765kV Chilakaluripeta					
Element Description	Scheme to bypass NGR to use Switchable line reactor as Bus reactor at 765kV Chilakaluripeta					
Region	Southern Region		DOCO Date	May 12, 2023		

				(Amount in K	e: Lakii)
Particulars	2019-20	2020-21	2021-22	2022-23	2023-24
PSITSL SBI-04 -DOCO LOAN					
Gross Loan- Opening	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	4.31
Cumulative repayments of Loans upto previous year	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Net loan-Opening	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	4.31
Add: Drawl(s) during the year	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Less: Repayment(s) of loan during the year	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	4.31
Net Loan-Closing	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Average Net Loan	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	2.16
Rate of Interest on Loan on Annual Basis	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	8.10
Interest on loan	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.175

PSITSL SBI-04 -DOCO LOAN					
Gross Loan- Opening	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	30.69
Cumulative repayments of Loans upto previous year	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Net loan-Opening	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	30.69
Add: Drawl(s) during the year	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Less: Repayment(s) of loan during the year	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	30.69
Net Loan-Closing	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00

Average Net Loan	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	15.35
Rate of Interest on Loan on Annual Basis	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	8.10
Interest on loan	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	1.2434

PSITSL SBI-04 -DOCO LOAN					
Gross Loan- Opening	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.10
Cumulative repayments of Loans upto previous year	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Net loan-Opening	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.10
Add: Drawl(s) during the year	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Less: Repayment(s) of loan during the year	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.10
Net Loan-Closing	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Average Net Loan	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.05
Rate of Interest on Loan on Annual Basis	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	8.10
Interest on loan	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.0041

PSITSL Canara-01 -DOCO LOAN					
Gross Loan- Opening	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	4.63
Cumulative repayments of Loans upto previous year	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Net loan-Opening	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	4.63
Add: Drawl(s) during the year	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Less: Repayment(s) of loan during the year	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	4.63
Net Loan-Closing	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Average Net Loan	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	2.32
Rate of Interest on Loan on Annual Basis	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	8.15
Interest on loan	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.1891

PSITSL Canara-01 -DOCO LOAN					
Gross Loan- Opening	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	1.84
Cumulative repayments of Loans upto previous year	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Net loan-Opening	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	1.84
Add: Drawl(s) during the year	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Less: Repayment(s) of loan during the year	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	1.84
Net Loan-Closing	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Average Net Loan	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.92
Rate of Interest on Loan on Annual Basis	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	8.15
Interest on loan	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.075

PSITSL Bond LXX -DOCO LOAN					
Gross Loan- Opening	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	3.84
Cumulative repayments of Loans upto previous year	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Net loan-Opening	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	3.84
Add: Drawl(s) during the year	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Less: Repayment(s) of loan during the year	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	3.84
Net Loan-Closing	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Average Net Loan	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	1.92
Rate of Interest on Loan on Annual Basis	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	7.40
Interest on loan	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.1421

PSITSL Bond LXX -DOCO LOAN					
Gross Loan- Opening	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	1.33
Cumulative repayments of Loans upto previous year	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Net loan-Opening	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	1.33

Add: Drawl(s) during the year	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Less: Repayment(s) of loan during the year	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	1.33
Net Loan-Closing	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Average Net Loan	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.67
Rate of Interest on Loan on Annual Basis	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	7.40
Interest on loan	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.0496

PSITSL BOND LXXI -DOCO LOAN					
Gross Loan- Opening	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.46
Cumulative repayments of Loans upto previous year	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Net loan-Opening	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.46
Add: Drawl(s) during the year	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Less: Repayment(s) of loan during the year	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.46
Net Loan-Closing	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Average Net Loan	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.23
Rate of Interest on Loan on Annual Basis	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	7.52
Interest on loan	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.0173

PSITSL BOND LXXI -DOCO LOAN					
Gross Loan- Opening	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.40
Cumulative repayments of Loans upto previous year	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Net loan-Opening	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.40
Add: Drawl(s) during the year	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Less: Repayment(s) of loan during the year	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.40
Net Loan-Closing	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Average Net Loan	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.20

Rate of Interest on Loan on Annual Basis	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	7.52
Interest on loan	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.015

PSITSL BOND LXXI -DOCO LOAN					
Gross Loan- Opening	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.06
Cumulative repayments of Loans upto previous year	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Net loan-Opening	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.06
Add: Drawl(s) during the year	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Less: Repayment(s) of loan during the year	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.06
Net Loan-Closing	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Average Net Loan	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.03
Rate of Interest on Loan on Annual Basis	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	7.52
Interest on loan	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.0023

PSITSL BOND LXXI -DOCO LOAN					
Gross Loan- Opening	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.41
Cumulative repayments of Loans upto previous year	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Net loan-Opening	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.41
Add: Drawl(s) during the year	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Less: Repayment(s) of loan during the year	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.41
Net Loan-Closing	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Average Net Loan	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.21
Rate of Interest on Loan on Annual Basis	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	7.52
Interest on loan	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.0158

PSITSL Consolidated Loan -ADDCAP 2023-24

Gross Loan- Opening	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Cumulative repayments of Loans upto previous year	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Net loan-Opening	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Add: Drawl(s) during the year	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	19.54
Less: Repayment(s) of loan during the year	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	1.22
Net Loan-Closing	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	18.32
Average Net Loan	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	9.16
Rate of Interest on Loan on Annual Basis	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	7.962017
Interest on loan	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.7293

PSITSL Consolidated Loan -ADDCAP 2024-25					
Gross Loan- Opening	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Cumulative repayments of Loans upto previous year	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Net loan-Opening	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Add: Drawl(s) during the year	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Less: Repayment(s) of loan during the year	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Net Loan-Closing	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Average Net Loan	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Rate of Interest on Loan on Annual Basis	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	7.962017
Interest on loan	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00

Summary

Gross Loan- Opening	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	48.07
Cumulative repayments of Loans upto previous year	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Net loan-Opening	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	48.07

Add: Drawl(s) during the year	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	19.54
Less: Repayment(s) of loan during the year	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	49.29
Net Loan-Closing	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	18.32
Average Net Loan	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	33.22
Rate of Interest on Loan on Annual Basis	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	8.0012
Interest on loan	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	2.658

Calculation of interest on Normative Ioan

Name of the T	ransmission Licensee POWE	RGRID Southern Interconnecto	r Transmission System Limited				
Project	Scheme to bypass NGR to use Switchable line reactor as Bus reactor at 765kV Chilakaluripeta						
Element Description	Scheme to bypass NGR to use Switchable line reactor as Bus reactor at 765kV Chilakaluripeta						
Region	Southern Region	DOCO Date	May 12, 2023				

(Amount in Rs. Lakh)

Particulars	2019-20	2020-21	2021-22	2022-23	2023-24
No. of Days in the Year	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	366.00
No. of days for which Tariff claimed	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	325.00
Gross normative loan-Opening	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	44.67
Cumulative repayments of Normative loan upto previous year	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Net normative loan-Opening	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	44.67
Addition in normative loan towards the ACE	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	22.18
Adjustment of normative gross loan pertaining to the decapitalised asset	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Normative repayments of normative loan during the year	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	3.74
Adjustment of cumulative repayment pertaining to the decapitalised asset	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Net normative loan - closing	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	63.11
Average normative loan	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	53.89
Weighted Average Rate of interest on actual loan	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	8.0012
Interest on normative loan	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	4.31
Pro rata interest on normative loan	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	3.83

Calculation of Depreciation Rate on Original Project Cost

Name of the Transmission Licensee PO		POWERGRID South	nern Interconnecto	r Transmission System Limited		
Project	Scheme to bypass NGR to use Switchable line reactor as Bus reactor at 765kV Chilakaluripeta					
Element Description	Scheme to bypass NGR to use Switchable line reactor as Bus reactor at 765kV Chilakaluripeta					
Region	Southern Region		DOCO Date	May 12, 2023		

(Amount in Rs. Lakh)

Name of Access	Gross block at the	Add Cap	Gross block at the	Average	Depreciation Rate as per	Depreciation Amount for
Name of Assets	beginning of the year	during the year	end of the year	Gross Block	CERC's Depreciation Rate Schedule	each year upto 31.03.2024
2023-24						
Land(Freehold)	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Civil & Building	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	3.34	0.00
Transmission Line	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	5.28	0.00
Sub Station	63.81	31.69	95.50	79.66	5.28	3.74
Comm. Sys. excluding Fiber Optic	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	6.33	0.00
Leasehold Land	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	3.34	0.00
IT/Software/UNMS/URTDSM/ SCADA,etc	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	15.00	0.00
Batteries	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	5.28	0.00
Fiber Optic/OPGW	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	6.33	0.00
TOTAL	63.81	31.69	95.50	79.66	0.00	3.74
Weighted Average Rate of Depreciation(%)					4.694954	

Statement of Depreciation

Name of the Tr	ansmission Licensee	POWERGRID Souther	ern Interconnector	Transmission System Limited		
Project	Scheme to bypass NGR to use Switchable line reactor as Bus reactor at 765kV Chilakaluripeta					
Element Description	Scheme to bypass NGR to use Switchable line reactor as Bus reactor at 765kV Chilakaluripeta					
Region	Southern Region		DOCO Date	May 12, 2023		

Particulars	2019-20	2020-21	2021-22	2022-23	2023-24
No of Days in the year	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	366.00
No of days for which tariff claimed	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	325.00
Life at the beginning of the year					
1.1 Weighted Average useful life of the Asset/ Project	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	25.00
1.2 Lapsed Weighted Average useful life of the Asset/Project(in completed no. of year)	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
1.3 Balance Weighted Average useful life of the Asset/Project(in completed no. of year)	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	25.00
Capital Base					
1.4 Opening capital cost	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	63.81
1.5 Additional Capital Expenditure dr. the year	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	31.69
1.6 De-Capitalisation During the year	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
1.7 Closing capital cost	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	95.50
1.8 Average capital cost	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	79.66
1.9 Freehold land included in 1.8	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
1.10 Asset having NIL salvage value included in 1.8	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
1.11 Asset having 10% salvage value included in 1.8	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	79.66
1.12 Depreciable Value(1.10+90% of 1.11)	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	71.69
Depreciation for the period and Cum. Depreciation					
1.13 Weighted Average Rate of depreciation	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	4.694954

1.14 Depreciation(for the period)	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	3.74
1.15 Depreciation(Annualised)	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	3.74
Unrecovered Depreciation for DECAP	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
1.16 Cumulative depreciation at the beginning of the period	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
1.17 Less:Adj of Cum. Dep pertaining to decapitalised Asset	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
1.18 Cumulative depreciation at the end of the period	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	3.74

Calculation of interest on working Capital

Name of the T	ransmission Licensee	POWERGRID South	hern Interconnecto	or Transmission System Limited			
Project	Scheme to bypass NGR t	o use Switchable line	e reactor as Bus re	eactor at 765kV Chilakaluripeta			
Element Description	Scheme to bypass NGR to use Switchable line reactor as Bus reactor at 765kV Chilakaluripeta						
Region	Southern Region		DOCO Date	May 12, 2023			

(Amount in Rs. Lakh)

Particulars	2019-20	2020-21	2021-22	2022-23	2023-24
No of Days in the year	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	366.00
No of days for which tariff claimed	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	325.00
O&M Expenses-one month	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Maintenance spares 15% of O&M Expenses	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Receivables equivalent to 45 days of AFC	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	1.53
Total Working capital	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	1.53
Bank Rate as on 01.04.2019 or as on 01st April of the COD year,whichever is later.	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	12.00
Interest on working capital	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.18
Pro rata interest on working capital	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.16

Form No. - 1

Summary of Tariff

Name of the Tra	ansmission Licensee:	POWERGRID Southe	rn Interconnector T	ransmission System Limited			
Project	765kV Spare (1-ph) Re	actor unit at 765kV Chi	ilakaluripeta Substa	ation			
Element Description	765kV Spare (1-ph) Reactor unit at 765kV Chilakaluripeta Substation						
Region	Southern Region		DOCO Date	Aug 31, 2023			

(Amount in Rs. Lakh)

Particulars	2024-25	2025-26	2026-27	2027-28	2028-29
Year Days	365.00	365.00	365.00	366.00	365.00
Tariff Days	365.00	365.00	365.00	366.00	365.00
Depreciation-Form No. 10A	38.81	40.81	41.44	41.44	41.44
Interest on Loan-Form No. 9E	37.93	36.87	34.25	30.93	27.62
Return on Equity-Form No. 8	34.18	35.94	36.50	36.50	36.50
Int. on Working capital-Form No.11	1.65	1.69	1.67	1.62	1.57
Op. and maintenance-Form No.2	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Total AFC	112.57	115.31	113.86	110.49	107.13

Summary of Asset Level Cost

Name of the Tra	Name of the Transmission Licensee	POWERGRID Southern Interconnector Transmission System Limited	nsmission System	Limited
Project	765kV Spare (1-ph) Rea	765kV Spare (1-ph) Reactor unit at 765kV Chilakaluripeta Substation	_	
Element Description	765kV Spare (1-ph) Rea	765kV Spare (1-ph) Reactor unit at 765kV Chilakaluripeta Substation		
Region	Southern Region		DOCO Date	Aug 31, 2023

A) Summary of Capital Cost, Means of Finance of the Asset

A) Summary of Capital Cost, Means of Finance of the Asset		d Asset						(Allouin III IVS. Eani)	
	i) Apportioned Approved Cost	tioned d Cost		ii) Summary	ii) Summary of Actual / Projected Capital Expenditure incurred	Projected C	apital Expe	nditure incu	ırred
Particular	As Per IA	As per RCE	As on COD / 01.04.2024	2024-25	2025-26	2026-27	2027-28	2028-29	As on 31.03.2029
Land (Freehold Land)	0.00	00.00	00.00	00.0	00.0	0.00	0.00	00.00	0.00
Building & Civil Works	00.00	00.00	00.0	00'0	00.00	0.00	0.00	00.00	0.00
Fransmission Lines	0.00	00.00	00.00	00.00	0.00	00.0	00.00	00.00	0.00
Substations	0.00	00.00	803.00	00.0	0.00	0.00	0.00	00.00	803.00
Comm. Sys. excluding Fiber Optic	0.00	00.00	2.72	00.00	0.00	00.0	00.00	00.00	2.72
Land (Leasehold)	00.00	0.00	00.00	0.00	0.00	00.0	00.0	0.00	0.00
IT/Software/UNMS/URTDSM/	00.00	00.00	00.0	00'0	00.00	0.00	0.00	00.00	0.00
Batteries	0.00	00.00	00'0	00.00	0.00	00.00	00.00	0.00	0.00
Fiber Optic/OPGW	0.00	00.00	00.00	00.00	0.00	00.0	00.00	00.00	0.00
Total Capital Cost as per Books	0.00	00.00	805.72	00.00	0.00	00.0	00.00	00.00	805.72
Less: Liability	0.00	00.00	75.91	00.00	0.00	00.0	00.00	00.00	0.00
Add:discharge of liability	0.00	00.00	00'0	52.06	23.85	00.00	00.00	00.00	0.00
De cap During Year As per Books	0.00	00'0	00'0	0.00	0.00	00.00	00.00	00.00	0.00
Total Capital incurred	0.00	00'0	709.00	52.06	23.85	00.00	00.00	00.00	784.91
Equity	233.10	247.20	212.70	15.62	7.15	0.00	0.00	00.00	235.47
Debt	543.90	576.80	496.30	36.44	16.70	00.0	00.0	0.00	549.44

Details of Transmission Lines and Substations, Communication System covered in the project scope Form No. - 2 and O&M for instant asset

Name of the Tra	Name of the Transmission Licensee	POWERGRID Southern Interconnector Transmission System Limited	smission System Li	mited
Project	765kV Spare (1-ph) Re	765kV Spare (1-ph) Reactor unit at 765kV Chilakaluripeta Substation	_	
Element Description	765kV Spare (1-ph) Re	765kV Spare (1-ph) Reactor unit at 765kV Chilakaluripeta Substation		
Region	Southern Region		DOCO Date	Aug 31, 2023

1. Transmission Lines

Summary:

155

(Amount in Rs. Lakh)

Page 1 of 4

0696001 : 765kV Spare (1-ph) Reactor unit at 765kV Chilakaluripeta Substation

Summary:

Name of the Tra	ansmission Licensee	POWERGRID South	ern Interconnector	Transmission System Limited		
Project	765kV Spare (1-ph) Read	ctor unit at 765kV Chi	ilakaluripeta Substa	ation		
Element Description	765kV Spare (1-ph) Reactor unit at 765kV Chilakaluripeta Substation					
Region	Southern Region		DOCO Date	Aug 31, 2023		

Particulars	2023-24	2024-25	2025-26	2026-27	2027-28	2028-29
Base Rate of Return of Equity (in %)						
Tax Rate (in %)	17.472	17.472	17.472	17.472	17.472	17.472
Effective tax rate (in %)				'		
Grossed up Rate for ROE of 15.5% (in %)	18.782	18.782	18.782	18.782	18.782	18.782
Grossed up Rate for ROE of 15.0% (in %)	18.176	18.176	18.176	18.176	18.176	18.176
Target availability - AC System (in %)	98.00	98.00	98.00	98.00	98.00	98.00
Target availability - HVDC System (in %)	96.00	96.00	96.00	96.00	96.00	96.00
Norms for sub-station Bays (Rs Lakh per bay)					•	
765 kV	51.68	41.34	43.51	45.79	48.20	50.73
400 kV	36.91	29.53	31.08	32.71	34.43	36.23
220 kV	25.84	20.67	21.75	22.90	24.10	25.36
132 kV and below	18.46	15.78	16.61	17.48	18.40	19.35
Norms for Transformers (Rs Lakh per MVA)				-	-	
765 kV	0.564	0.262	0.276	0.29	0.305	0.322
400 kV	0.411	0.262	0.276	0.29	0.305	0.322
220 kV	0.282	0.262	0.276	0.29	0.305	0.322
132 kV and below	0.282	0.262	0.276	0.29	0.305	0.322
Norms for Reactor (Rs Lakh per MVAR)					J	
765 kV	0.00	0.262	0.276	0.29	0.305	0.322
400 kV	0.00	0.262	0.276	0.29	0.305	0.322

220 kV	0.00	0.262	0.276	0.29	0.305	0.322
132 kV and below	0.00	0.262	0.276	0.29	0.305	0.322
Norms for AC and HVDC lines (Rs Lakh per km)						
Single Circuit (Bundled Conductor with six or more sub-conductors)	1.011	0.861	0.906	0.953	1.003	1.056
Single Circuit (Bundled conductor with four subconductors)	0.867	0.738	0.776	0.817	0.86	0.905
Single Circuit (Twin & Triple Conductor)	0.578	0.492	0.518	0.545	0.573	0.603
Single Circuit (Single Conductor)	0.289	0.246	0.259	0.272	0.287	0.302
Double Circuit (Bundled conductor with four or more sub-conductors)	1.517	1.291	1.359	1.43	1.506	1.585
Double Circuit (Twin & Triple Conductor)	1.011	0.861	0.906	0.953	1.003	1.056
Double Circuit (Single Conductor)	0.433	0.369	0.388	0.409	0.43	0.453
Multi Circuit (Bundled Conductor with four or more sub-conductor)	2.662	2.266	2.385	2.51	2.642	2.781
Multi Circuit (Twin & Triple Conductor)	1.773	1.509	1.588	1.671	1.759	1.851
Norms for HVDC stations (Rs Lakh/MW)						
HVDC bipole scheme (Rs Lakh/MW)	0.00	1.04	1.10	1.16	1.22	1.28
HVDC Back-to-Back stations (Rs Lakh/MW) (Except Gazuwaka BTB)	0.00	2.07	2.18	2.30	2.42	2.55
Gazuwaka HVDC Back-to-Back station (Rs Lakh/ MW)	0.00	1.83	1.92	2.03	2.13	2.24

Statement of Capital cost

Name of the Tr	Name of the Transmission Licensee	POWERGRID Southern Interconnector Tran	rconnector Transmission System Limited	nited			
Project	765kV Spare (1-ph) Rea	765kV Spare (1-ph) Reactor unit at 765kV Chilakaluripeta Substation	C				
Element Description	765kV Spare (1-ph) Rea	765kV Spare (1-ph) Reactor unit at 765kV Chilakaluripeta Substation	c				
Region	Southern Region		DOCO Date	Aug 31, 2023			
A) Capital Cost	.		-		(Amount in Rs. Lakh)	. Lakh)	
		Particular		Accrual Basis	S Un-discharged Liabilities		Cash Basis
As on relevar	As on relevant date :2024-25					_	
a) Opening Gr	a) Opening Gross Block Amount as per books	er books		805.72		75.91	729.81
Amount of (I) IDC (ii) FC (iii) FERV	Amount of (i) IDC (ii) FC (iii) FERV & (iv) Hedging cost included in A(a) above	ove	33.06		00.00	33.06
ट्रे Amount of I	EDC (excluding IDC, F	c) Amount of IEDC (excluding IDC, FC, FERV & Hedging cost) included in A(a) above	(a) above	51.93		0.00	51.93
a) Addition in	a) Addition in Gross Block Amount during the period	uring the period		0.00		0.00	0.00
b) Amount of (I) IDC (II) FC (III) FERV	b) Amount of (i) IDC (ii) FC (iii) FERV & (iv) Hedging cost included in B(a) above	ove	0.00		0.00	0.00
c) Amount of I	EDC (excluding IDC, F	c) Amount of IEDC (excluding IDC, FC, FERV & Hedging cost) included in B(a) above	(a) above	0.00		0.00	0.00
d) De-cap in g	d) De-cap in gross block amount during the year	ng the year		0.00		0.00	0.00
a) Closing Grc	a) Closing Gross Block Amount as per books	er books		805.72		23.85	781.87
b) Amount of (T) IDC (II) FC (III) FERV	b) Amount of (i) IDC (ii) FC (iii) FERV & (iv) Hedging cost included in C(a) above	ove	33.06		0.00	33.06
c) Amount of I	EDC (excluding IDC, F	c) Amount of IEDC (excluding IDC, FC, FERV & Hedging cost)included in C(a) above	a) above	51.93		0.00	51.93

Page 1 of 4

b) Amount of (i) IDC (ii) FC (iii) FERV & (iv) Hedging cost included in A(a) above

a) Opening Gross Block Amount as per books

As on relevant date: 2025-26

33.06

33.06 805.72

781.87

23.85 0.00

c) Amount of IEDC (excluding IDC, FC, FERV & Hedging cost) included in A(a) above	51.93	0.00	51.93
a) Addition in Gross Block Amount during the period	0.00	0.00	0.00
b) Amount of (i) IDC (ii) FC (iii) FERV & (iv) Hedging cost included in B(a) above	00.00	0.00	00.00
c) Amount of IEDC (excluding IDC, FC, FERV & Hedging cost) included in B(a) above	00.00	0.00	0.00
d) De-cap in gross block amount during the year	00.00	00.00	0.00
a) Closing Gross Block Amount as per books	805.72	0.00	805.72
b) Amount of (i) IDC (ii) FC (iii) FERV & (iv) Hedging cost included in C(a) above	33.06	0.00	33.06
c) Amount of IEDC (excluding IDC, FC, FERV & Hedging cost)included in C(a) above	51.93	0.00	51.93
As on relevant date :2026-27			
a) Opening Gross Block Amount as per books	805.72	0.00	805.72
b) Amount of (i) IDC (ii) FC (iii) FERV & (iv) Hedging cost included in A(a) above	33.06	0.00	33.06
Amount of IEDC (excluding IDC, FC, FERV & Hedging cost) included in A(a) above	51.93	0.00	51.93
52			
a) Addition in Gross Block Amount during the period	00.00	0.00	00.00
b) Amount of (i) IDC (ii) FC (iii) FERV & (iv) Hedging cost included in B(a) above	00.00	0.00	0.00
c) Amount of IEDC (excluding IDC, FC, FERV & Hedging cost) included in B(a) above	00.0	0.00	0.00
d) De-cap in gross block amount during the year	00.00	0.00	0.00
a) Closing Gross Block Amount as per books	805.72	0.00	805.72
b) Amount of (i) IDC (ii) FC (iii) FERV & (iv) Hedging cost included in C(a) above	33.06	0.00	33.06
c) Amount of IEDC (excluding IDC, FC, FERV & Hedging cost)included in C(a) above	51.93	0.00	51.93
As on relevant date :2027-28			
a) Opening Gross Block Amount as per books	805.72	0.00	805.72
b) Amount of (i) IDC (ii) FC (iii) FERV & (iv) Hedging cost included in A(a) above	33.06	00.00	33.06
c) Amount of IEDC (excluding IDC, FC, FERV & Hedging cost) included in A(a) above	51.93	00.00	51.93

a) Addition in Gross Block Amount during the period	00.00	00.00	0.00
b) Amount of (i) IDC (ii) FC (iii) FERV & (iv) Hedging cost included in B(a) above	0.00	00.00	0.00
c) Amount of IEDC (excluding IDC, FC, FERV & Hedging cost) included in B(a) above	0.00	00.0	0.00
d) De-cap in gross block amount during the year	0.00	00.0	0.00

a) Closing Gross Block Amount as per books	805.72	00.00	805.72
b) Amount of (i) IDC (ii) FC (iii) FERV & (iv) Hedging cost included in C(a) above	33.06	00.00	33.06
c) Amount of IEDC (excluding IDC, FC, FERV & Hedging cost)included in C(a) above	51.93	00.00	51.93

As on relevant date :2028-29			
a) Opening Gross Block Amount as per books	805.72	00.0	805.72
b) Amount of (i) IDC (ii) FC (iii) FERV & (iv) Hedging cost included in A(a) above	33.06	00.0	33.06
c) Amount of IEDC (excluding IDC, FC, FERV & Hedging cost) included in A(a) above	51.93	00.0	51.93
16			
क्षे Addition in Gross Block Amount during the period	00.00	00.00	00.00
b) Amount of (i) IDC (ii) FC (iii) FERV & (iv) Hedging cost included in B(a) above	00.00	00.0	0.00
c) Amount of IEDC (excluding IDC, FC, FERV & Hedging cost) included in B(a) above	00.00	00.00	00.00
d) De-cap in gross block amount during the year	0.00	0.00	00.00

a) Closing Gross Block Amount as per books	805.72	0.00	805.72
b) Amount of (i) IDC (ii) FC (iii) FERV & (iv) Hedging cost included in C(a) above	33.06	00.00	33.06
c) Amount of IEDC (excluding IDC, FC, FERV & Hedging cost)included in C(a) above	51.93	00.00	51.93

B) Flow of liability for the Asset

Particular	2024-2025 2025-2026	2025-2026							
Opening balance of liability	75.91	23.85	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	00:00
Add: Liability from ACE	00.0	00.00	00.00	00.00	00.00	0.00	00.00	00.00	00.00

Page 3 of 4 0696001 : 765kV Spare (1-ph) Reactor unit at 765kV Chilakaluripeta Substation

Discharge of liability by payment and claimed as ACE	52.06	23.85	00:00	00:00	00.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Reversal/cancelation (to be entered)	00.0	0.00	00:00	0.00	00.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Closing Balance of Admitted liability	23.85	00.00	00.00	00:00	00.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00

Financial Package upto COD

Name of the Ti	ransmission Licensee	POWERGRID Souther	rn Interconnector T	ransmission System Limited
Project	765kV Spare (1-ph) Re	actor unit at 765kV Chi	lakaluripeta Substa	ation
Element Description	765kV Spare (1-ph) Re	actor unit at 765kV Chi	lakaluripeta Substa	ation
Region	Southern Region		DOCO Date	Aug 31, 2023

	Financial Appr	Package as oved	Financial I on COD 0	Package as 1/04/2024	As Admitt 01/04	ed on COD
Particulars	Currency	Amount	Currency	Amount	Currency	Amount
Loans		0.00		0.00		0.00
Loan-Domestic		0.00		0.00		0.00
Loan-Foreign		0.00		0.00		0.00
Total Loans	INR	572.446	INR	496.30		0.00
Equity		0.00		0.00		0.00
Foreign		0.00		0.00		0.00
Domestic	INR	245.334	INR	212.70		0.00
Total Equity	INR	245.334	INR	212.70		0.00
Debt Equity Ratio					70:30	
Total Cost	INR	817.78	INR	709.00		0.00

Particulars	Debt	Equity	Total	
Addcap for 2024 - 2025			52.06	
Addcap for 2025 - 2026			23.85	
Addcap for 2026 - 2027			0.00	
Addcap for 2027 - 2028		165	0.00	

Addcap for 2028 - 2029			0.00	
------------------------	--	--	------	--

Particulars	Actual	Normative	
Addcap for 2024 - 2025			
Equity		15.62	
Debt		36.44	
Total		52.06	
Addcap for 2025 - 2026			
Equity		7.15	
Debt		16.70	
Total		23.85	
Addcap for 2026 - 2027			
Equity		0.00	
Debt		0.00	
Total		0.00	
Addcap for 2027 - 2028			
Equity		0.00	
Debt		0.00	
Total		0.00	
Addcap for 2028 - 2029			
Equity		0.00	
Debt		0.00	
Total		0.00	
Total Capital cost with Addcap		784.91	

Statement of Additional Capitalisation after COD

Name of the Tr	ansmission Licensee	POWERGRID South	ern Interconnector	Transmission System Limited
Project	765kV Spare (1-ph) Rea	ctor unit at 765kV Chi	lakaluripeta Substa	ation
Element Description	765kV Spare (1-ph) Rea	ctor unit at 765kV Chi	lakaluripeta Substa	ation
Region	Southern Region		DOCO Date	Aug 31, 2023

Particulars	Addition into Gross Block as per books of Account during the year (2)	De-Cap into Gross Block as per books of Account during the year	Grants	Asset pertaini ng to other busines s (If any)	ons dr. vards Other Dedu ct ion (if any) (5)	Less: Un- discharge d liability included in (2-4-5)	Add: Discharge of earlier admitted liability	ACE on cash basis for tariff purpose	Admitte d Cost in final tariff (Rs Lakh)
ACE for the year :2024-25 (Actual/Projected)									
Land (Freehold Land)	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Building & Civil Works	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Transmission Lines	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Substations	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	52.06	52.06	0.00
Comm. Sys. excluding Fiber Optic	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Land (Leasehold)	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
IT/Software/UNMS/URTDSM/ SCADA,etc	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Batteries	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Fiber Optic/OPGW	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Total	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	52.06	52.06	0.00
ACE for the year :2025-26 (Actual/Projected)									

Land (Freehold Land)	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Building & Civil Works	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Transmission Lines	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Substations	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	23.85	23.85	0.00
Comm. Sys. excluding Fiber Optic	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Land (Leasehold)	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
IT/Software/UNMS/URTDSM/ SCADA,etc	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Batteries	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Fiber Optic/OPGW	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Total	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	23.85	23.85	0.00
ACE for the year :2026-27 (Actual/Projected)									
Land (Freehold Land)	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Building & Civil Works	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Transmission Lines	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Substations	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Comm. Sys. excluding Fiber Optic	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Land (Leasehold)	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
IT/Software/UNMS/URTDSM/ SCADA,etc	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Batteries	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Fiber Optic/OPGW	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Total	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
ACE for the year :2027-28 (Actual/Projected)									
Land (Freehold Land)	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Building & Civil Works	0.00			0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
	•	Page 2 c						I	

					_				
Transmission Lines	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Substations	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Comm. Sys. excluding Fiber Optic	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Land (Leasehold)	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
IT/Software/UNMS/URTDSM/ SCADA,etc	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Batteries	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Fiber Optic/OPGW	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Total	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
ACE for the year :2028-29 (Actual/Projected)									
Land (Freehold Land)	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Building & Civil Works	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Transmission Lines	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Substations	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Comm. Sys. excluding Fiber Optic	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Land (Leasehold)	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
IT/Software/UNMS/URTDSM/ SCADA,etc	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Batteries	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Fiber Optic/OPGW	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Total	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00

Financing of Additional Capitalisation

Name of the Tra	Name of the Transmission Licensee	POWERGRID Southern Interconnector Transmission System Limited	ssion System Limit	ed
Project	765kV Spare (1-ph) Rea	765kV Spare (1-ph) Reactor unit at 765kV Chilakaluripeta Substation		
Element Description	765kV Spare (1-ph) Rea	765kV Spare (1-ph) Reactor unit at 765kV Chilakaluripeta Substation		
Region	Southern Region		DOCO Date	Aug 31, 2023

(Amount in Rs. Lakh)

								(AIIIOL	(AITIOUITI III RS. LAKIT)	<i>(</i> 1)
		A	Actual/Projected	cted				Admitted		
Financial Year (Starting of COD)	2024-25	2025-26	2026-27	2027-28	2028-29	2024-25	2025-26	2026-27	2027-28	2028-29
Amount capitilized in Work/ Equipment										
Financing Details										
Total Loan	36.44	16.70	0.00	0.00	0.00					
Equity	15.62	7.15	0.00	0.00	0.00					
Total	52.06	23.85	0.00	0.00	0.00					

Calculation of ROE

Name of the Tr	ansmission Licensee	POWERGRID Southe	rn Interconnector T	ransmission System Limited
Project	765kV Spare (1-ph) Re	actor unit at 765kV Chi	lakaluripeta Substa	ation
Element Description	765kV Spare (1-ph) Re	actor unit at 765kV Chi	lakaluripeta Substa	ation
Region	Southern Region		DOCO Date	Aug 31, 2023

(Amount in Rs. Lakh)

Particulars	2024-25	2025-26	2026-27	2027-28	2028-29
No. of Days in the year	365.00	365.00	365.00	366.00	365.00
No. of days for which tariff claimed	365.00	365.00	365.00	366.00	365.00
Opening Normative Equity	212.70	228.32	235.47	235.47	235.47
Less: Adjustment in Equity*	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Adjustment during the year	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Net opening equity (Normal)	212.70	228.32	235.47	235.47	235.47
Add: Increase in Equity due to addition during the year / period	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Less: Decrease due to de-capitalisation during the year / period	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Add: Increase due to discharge during the year / period	15.62	7.15	0.00	0.00	0.00
Closing Normative Equity	228.32	235.47	235.47	235.47	235.47
Average Normative Equity	220.51	231.90	235.47	235.47	235.47
Rate of return on Equity (%)	15.50	15.50	15.50	15.50	15.50
Reduced rate of 1% decided by commission under Regulation 30(2) (if any)	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Effective rate of ROE	15.50	15.50	15.50	15.50	15.50
MAT/Corporate Rate	25.168	25.168	25.168	25.168	25.168
Grossed up rate of ROE	15.50	15.50	15.50	15.50	15.50
Return on Equity	34.18	35.94	36.50	36.50	36.50
Pro rata return on Equity	34.18	35.94	36.50	36.50	36.50

Calculation of WAR of interest on actual loan

Name of the Tr	ansmission Licensee	POWERGRID Southe	rn Interconnector T	ransmission System Limited
Project	765kV Spare (1-ph) Re	actor unit at 765kV Chi	lakaluripeta Substa	ation
Element Description	765kV Spare (1-ph) Re	actor unit at 765kV Chi	lakaluripeta Substa	ation
Region	Southern Region		DOCO Date	Aug 31, 2023

				(Amount in K	3. Lakii)
Particulars	2024-25	2025-26	2026-27	2027-28	2028-29
PSITSL SBI-04 -DOCO LOAN					
Gross Loan- Opening	23.32	23.32	23.32	23.32	23.32
Cumulative repayments of Loans upto previous year	23.32	23.32	23.32	23.32	23.32
Net loan-Opening	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Add: Drawl(s) during the year	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Less: Repayment(s) of loan during the year	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Net Loan-Closing	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Average Net Loan	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Rate of Interest on Loan on Annual Basis	8.006	8.006	8.006	8.006	8.006
Interest on loan	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00

PSITSL SBI-04 -DOCO LOAN					
Gross Loan- Opening	271.27	271.27	271.27	271.27	271.27
Cumulative repayments of Loans upto previous year	271.27	271.27	271.27	271.27	271.27
Net loan-Opening	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Add: Drawl(s) during the year	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Less: Repayment(s) of loan during the year	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Net Loan-Closing	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00

Average Net Loan	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Rate of Interest on Loan on Annual Basis	8.006	8.006	8.006	8.006	8.006
Interest on loan	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00

PSITSL SBI-04 -DOCO LOAN					
Gross Loan- Opening	0.85	0.85	0.85	0.85	0.85
Cumulative repayments of Loans upto previous year	0.85	0.85	0.85	0.85	0.85
Net loan-Opening	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Add: Drawl(s) during the year	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Less: Repayment(s) of loan during the year	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Net Loan-Closing	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Average Net Loan	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Rate of Interest on Loan on Annual Basis	8.006	8.006	8.006	8.006	8.006
Interest on loan	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00

PSITSL SBI-04 -DOCO LOAN					
Gross Loan- Opening	0.09	0.09	0.09	0.09	0.09
Cumulative repayments of Loans upto previous year	0.09	0.09	0.09	0.09	0.09
Net loan-Opening	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Add: Drawl(s) during the year	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Less: Repayment(s) of loan during the year	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Net Loan-Closing	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Average Net Loan	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Rate of Interest on Loan on Annual Basis	8.006	8.006	8.006	8.006	8.006
Interest on loan	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00

PSITSL Canara-01 -DOCO LOAN					
Gross Loan- Opening	40.90	40.90	40.90	40.90	40.90
Cumulative repayments of Loans upto previous year	40.90	40.90	40.90	40.90	40.90
Net loan-Opening	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Add: Drawl(s) during the year	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Less: Repayment(s) of loan during the year	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Net Loan-Closing	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Average Net Loan	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Rate of Interest on Loan on Annual Basis	8.006	8.006	8.006	8.006	8.006
Interest on loan	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00

PSITSL Canara-01 -DOCO LOAN					
Gross Loan- Opening	16.29	16.29	16.29	16.29	16.29
Cumulative repayments of Loans upto previous year	16.29	16.29	16.29	16.29	16.29
Net loan-Opening	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Add: Drawl(s) during the year	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Less: Repayment(s) of loan during the year	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Net Loan-Closing	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Average Net Loan	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Rate of Interest on Loan on Annual Basis	8.006	8.006	8.006	8.006	8.006
Interest on loan	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00

PSITSL Bond LXX -DOCO LOAN					
Gross Loan- Opening	26.50	26.50	26.50	26.50	26.50
Cumulative repayments of Loans upto previous year	26.50	26.50	26.50	26.50	26.50
Net loan-Opening	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00

Add: Drawl(s) during the year	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Less: Repayment(s) of loan during the year	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Net Loan-Closing	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Average Net Loan	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Rate of Interest on Loan on Annual Basis	7.40	7.40	7.40	7.40	7.40
Interest on loan	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00

PSITSL BOND LXXI -DOCO LOAN					
Gross Loan- Opening	33.89	33.89	33.89	33.89	33.89
Cumulative repayments of Loans upto previous year	33.89	33.89	33.89	33.89	33.89
Net loan-Opening	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Add: Drawl(s) during the year	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Less: Repayment(s) of loan during the year	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Net Loan-Closing	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Average Net Loan	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Rate of Interest on Loan on Annual Basis	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Interest on loan	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00

PSITSL BOND LXXI -DOCO LOAN					
Gross Loan- Opening	3.60	3.60	3.60	3.60	3.60
Cumulative repayments of Loans upto previous year	3.60	3.60	3.60	3.60	3.60
Net loan-Opening	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Add: Drawl(s) during the year	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Less: Repayment(s) of loan during the year	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Net Loan-Closing	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Average Net Loan	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00

Rate of Interest on Loan on Annual Basis	7.52	7.52	7.52	7.52	7.52
Interest on loan	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00

PSITSL BOND LXXI -DOCO LOAN					
Gross Loan- Opening	4.05	4.05	4.05	4.05	4.05
Cumulative repayments of Loans upto previous year	4.05	4.05	4.05	4.05	4.05
Net loan-Opening	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Add: Drawl(s) during the year	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Less: Repayment(s) of loan during the year	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Net Loan-Closing	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Average Net Loan	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Rate of Interest on Loan on Annual Basis	7.52	7.52	7.52	7.52	7.52
Interest on loan	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00

PSITSL BOND LXXI -DOCO LOAN					
Gross Loan- Opening	3.56	3.56	3.56	3.56	3.56
Cumulative repayments of Loans upto previous year	3.56	3.56	3.56	3.56	3.56
Net loan-Opening	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Add: Drawl(s) during the year	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Less: Repayment(s) of loan during the year	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Net Loan-Closing	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Average Net Loan	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Rate of Interest on Loan on Annual Basis	7.52	7.52	7.52	7.52	7.52
Interest on loan	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00

PSITSL BOND LXXI -DOCO LOAN

Gross Loan- Opening	1.03	1.03	1.03	1.03	1.03
Cumulative repayments of Loans upto previous year	1.03	1.03	1.03	1.03	1.03
Net loan-Opening	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Add: Drawl(s) during the year	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Less: Repayment(s) of loan during the year	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Net Loan-Closing	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Average Net Loan	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Rate of Interest on Loan on Annual Basis	7.52	7.52	7.52	7.52	7.52
Interest on loan	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00

PSITSL BOND LXXI -DOCO LOAN					
Gross Loan- Opening	0.40	0.40	0.40	0.40	0.40
Cumulative repayments of Loans upto previous year	0.40	0.40	0.40	0.40	0.40
Net loan-Opening	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Add: Drawl(s) during the year	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Less: Repayment(s) of loan during the year	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Net Loan-Closing	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Average Net Loan	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Rate of Interest on Loan on Annual Basis	7.52	7.52	7.52	7.52	7.52
Interest on loan	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00

PSITSL BOND LXXI -DOCO LOAN					
Gross Loan- Opening	0.09	0.09	0.09	0.09	0.09
Cumulative repayments of Loans upto previous year	0.09	0.09	0.09	0.09	0.09
Net loan-Opening	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Add: Drawl(s) during the year	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00

Less: Repayment(s) of loan during the year	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Net Loan-Closing	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Average Net Loan	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Rate of Interest on Loan on Annual Basis	7.52	7.52	7.52	7.52	7.52
Interest on loan	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00

PSITSL BOND LXXI -DOCO LOAN					
Gross Loan- Opening	5.61	5.61	5.61	5.61	5.61
Cumulative repayments of Loans upto previous year	5.61	5.61	5.61	5.61	5.61
Net loan-Opening	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Add: Drawl(s) during the year	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Less: Repayment(s) of loan during the year	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Net Loan-Closing	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Average Net Loan	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Rate of Interest on Loan on Annual Basis	7.52	7.52	7.52	7.52	7.52
Interest on loan	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00

PSITSL BOND LXXII -DOCO LOAN					
Gross Loan- Opening	25.48	25.48	25.48	25.48	25.48
Cumulative repayments of Loans upto previous year	25.48	25.48	25.48	25.48	25.48
Net loan-Opening	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Add: Drawl(s) during the year	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Less: Repayment(s) of loan during the year	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Net Loan-Closing	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Average Net Loan	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Rate of Interest on Loan on Annual Basis	7.56	7.56	7.56	7.56	7.56

Interest on loan	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
PSITSL BOND LXXII -DOCO LOAN					
Gross Loan- Opening	0.43	0.43	0.43	0.43	0.43
Cumulative repayments of Loans upto previous year	0.43	0.43	0.43	0.43	0.43
Net loan-Opening	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Add: Drawl(s) during the year	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Less: Repayment(s) of loan during the year	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Net Loan-Closing	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Average Net Loan	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Rate of Interest on Loan on Annual Basis	7.56	7.56	7.56	7.56	7.56
Interest on loan	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
,				1	
PSITSL BOND LXXII -DOCO LOAN					
Gross Loan- Opening	7.60	7.60	7.60	7.60	7.60
Cumulative repayments of Loans upto previous year	7.60	7.60	7.60	7.60	7.60
National Operation	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00

PSITSL BOND LXXII -DOCO LOAN					
Gross Loan- Opening	7.60	7.60	7.60	7.60	7.60
Cumulative repayments of Loans upto previous year	7.60	7.60	7.60	7.60	7.60
Net loan-Opening	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Add: Drawl(s) during the year	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Less: Repayment(s) of loan during the year	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Net Loan-Closing	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Average Net Loan	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Rate of Interest on Loan on Annual Basis	7.56	7.56	7.56	7.56	7.56
Interest on loan	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00

PSITSL Consolidated Loan -ADDCAP 2023-24					
Gross Loan- Opening	0.69	0.69	0.69	0.69	0.69

Cumulative repayments of Loans upto previous year	0.04	0.10	0.16	0.22	0.27
Net loan-Opening	0.65	0.59	0.53	0.47	0.42
Add: Drawl(s) during the year	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Less: Repayment(s) of loan during the year	0.06	0.06	0.06	0.06	0.06
Net Loan-Closing	0.59	0.53	0.47	0.41	0.36
Average Net Loan	0.62	0.56	0.50	0.44	0.39
Rate of Interest on Loan on Annual Basis	8.0056	8.0056	8.0056	8.0056	8.0056
Interest on loan	0.0496	0.0448	0.04	0.0352	0.0312

PSITSL Consolidated Loan -ADDCAP 2023-24					
Gross Loan- Opening	27.59	27.59	27.59	27.59	27.59
Cumulative repayments of Loans upto previous year	1.73	4.04	6.34	8.65	10.95
Net loan-Opening	25.86	23.55	21.25	18.94	16.64
Add: Drawl(s) during the year	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Less: Repayment(s) of loan during the year	2.31	2.31	2.31	2.31	2.31
Net Loan-Closing	23.55	21.24	18.94	16.63	14.33
Average Net Loan	24.71	22.40	20.10	17.79	15.49
Rate of Interest on Loan on Annual Basis	8.0056	8.0056	8.0056	8.0056	8.0056
Interest on loan	1.9782	1.7933	1.6091	1.4242	1.2401

PSITSL Consolidated Loan -ADDCAP 2024-25					
Gross Loan- Opening	0.00	36.44	36.44	36.44	36.44
Cumulative repayments of Loans upto previous year	2.28	5.33	8.38	11.42	14.47
Net loan-Opening	0.00	31.11	28.06	25.02	21.97
Add: Drawl(s) during the year	36.44	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Less: Repayment(s) of loan during the year	3.05	3.05	3.05	3.05	3.05

Net Loan-Closing	33.39	28.06	25.01	21.97	18.92
Average Net Loan	16.70	29.59	26.54	23.50	20.45
Rate of Interest on Loan on Annual Basis	8.0056	8.0056	8.0056	8.0056	8.0056
Interest on loan	1.3369	2.3689	2.1247	1.8813	1.6371

PSITSL Consolidated Loan -DOCO LOAN					
Gross Loan- Opening	464.76	464.76	464.76	464.76	464.76
Cumulative repayments of Loans upto previous year	29.13	67.97	106.82	145.66	184.50
Net loan-Opening	435.63	396.79	357.94	319.10	280.26
Add: Drawl(s) during the year	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Less: Repayment(s) of loan during the year	38.84	38.84	38.84	38.84	38.84
Net Loan-Closing	396.79	357.95	319.10	280.26	241.42
Average Net Loan	416.21	377.37	338.52	299.68	260.84
Rate of Interest on Loan on Annual Basis	8.0056	8.0056	8.0056	8.0056	8.0056
Interest on loan	33.3201	30.2107	27.1006	23.9912	20.8818

PSITSL Consolidated Loan -DOCO LOAN					
Gross Loan- Opening	12.73	12.73	12.73	12.73	12.73
Cumulative repayments of Loans upto previous year	0.80	1.86	2.93	3.99	5.05
Net loan-Opening	11.93	10.87	9.80	8.74	7.68
Add: Drawl(s) during the year	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Less: Repayment(s) of loan during the year	1.06	1.06	1.06	1.06	1.06
Net Loan-Closing	10.87	9.81	8.74	7.68	6.62
Average Net Loan	11.40	10.34	9.27	8.21	7.15
Rate of Interest on Loan on Annual Basis	8.0056	8.0056	8.0056	8.0056	8.0056
Interest on loan	0.9126	0.8278	0.7421	0.6573	0.5724

PSITSL Consolidated Loan -DOCO LOAN					
Gross Loan- Opening	3.08	3.08	3.08	3.08	3.08
Cumulative repayments of Loans upto previous year	0.19	0.45	0.71	0.97	1.22
Net loan-Opening	2.89	2.63	2.37	2.11	1.86
Add: Drawl(s) during the year	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Less: Repayment(s) of loan during the year	0.26	0.26	0.26	0.26	0.26
Net Loan-Closing	2.63	2.37	2.11	1.85	1.60
Average Net Loan	2.76	2.50	2.24	1.98	1.73
Rate of Interest on Loan on Annual Basis	8.0056	8.0056	8.0056	8.0056	8.0056
Interest on loan	0.221	0.2001	0.1793	0.1585	0.1385

Summary

Gross Loan- Opening	973.81	1,010.25	1,010.25	1,010.25	1,010.25
Cumulative repayments of Loans upto previous year	499.13	544.71	590.30	635.87	681.42
Net loan-Opening	476.96	465.54	419.95	374.38	328.83
Add: Drawl(s) during the year	36.44	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Less: Repayment(s) of loan during the year	45.58	45.58	45.58	45.58	45.58
Net Loan-Closing	467.82	419.96	374.37	328.80	283.25
Average Net Loan	472.40	442.76	397.17	351.60	306.05
Rate of Interest on Loan on Annual Basis	8.0056	8.0056	8.0056	8.0056	8.0056
Interest on loan	37.8184	35.4456	31.7958	28.1477	24.5011

Calculation of interest on Normative loan

Name of the Tra	ansmission Licensee	POWERGRID Southe	ern Interconnector	Transmission System Limited		
Project 765kV Spare (1-ph) Reactor unit at 765kV Chilakaluripeta Substation						
Element Description	1/65kV Share (1-nh) Reactor unit at /65kV Chilakalurineta Substation					
Region	Southern Region		DOCO Date	Aug 31, 2023		

(Amount in Rs. Lakh)

Particulars	2024-25	2025-26	2026-27	2027-28	2028-29
No. of Days in the Year	365.00	365.00	365.00	366.00	365.00
No. of days for which Tariff claimed	365.00	365.00	365.00	366.00	365.00
Gross normative loan-Opening	496.30	532.74	549.44	549.44	549.44
Cumulative repayments of Normative loan upto previous year	21.27	60.08	100.89	142.33	183.77
Net normative loan-Opening	475.03	472.66	448.55	407.11	365.67
Addition in normative loan towards the ACE	36.44	16.70	0.00	0.00	0.00
Adjustment of normative gross loan pertaining to the decapitalised asset	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Normative repayments of normative loan during the year	38.81	40.81	41.44	41.44	41.44
Adjustment of cumulative repayment pertaining to the decapitalised asset	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Net normative loan - closing	472.66	448.55	407.11	365.67	324.23
Average normative loan	473.85	460.61	427.83	386.39	344.95
Weighted Average Rate of interest on actual loan	8.0056	8.0056	8.0056	8.0056	8.0056
Interest on normative loan	37.93	36.87	34.25	30.93	27.62
Pro rata interest on normative loan	37.93	36.87	34.25	30.93	27.62

Calculation of Depreciation Rate on Original Project Cost

Name of the Tr	ansmission Licensee	POWERGRID South	nern Interconnecto	r Transmission System Limited			
Project 765kV Spare (1-ph) Reactor unit at 765kV Chilakaluripeta Substation							
Element Description	765kV Spare (1-ph) Reactor unit at 765kV Chilakaluripeta Substation						
Region	Southern Region		DOCO Date	Aug 31, 2023			

Name of Assets	Gross block at the beginning of the year	Add Cap during the year	Gross block at the end of the year	Average Gross Block	Depreciation Rate as per CERC's Depreciation Rate Schedule	Depreciation Amount for each year upto 31.03.2029
2024-25						
Land(Freehold)	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Civil & Building	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	3.34	0.00
Transmission Line	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	5.28	0.00
Sub Station	709.00	52.06	761.06	735.03	5.28	38.81
Comm. Sys. excluding Fiber Optic	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	15.00	0.00
Leasehold Land	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	3.34	0.00
IT/Software/UNMS/URTDSM/ SCADA,etc	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	15.00	0.00
Batteries	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	9.50	0.00
Fiber Optic/OPGW	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	6.33	0.00
TOTAL	709.00	52.06	761.06	735.03	0.00	38.81
Weighted Average Rate of Depreciation(%)					5.280057	

2025-26						
Land(Freehold)	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00

Civil & Building	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	3.34	0.00
Transmission Line	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	5.28	0.00
Sub Station	761.06	23.85	784.91	772.99	5.28	40.81
Comm. Sys. excluding Fiber Optic	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	15.00	0.00
Leasehold Land	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	3.34	0.00
IT/Software/UNMS/URTDSM/ SCADA,etc	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	15.00	0.00
Batteries	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	9.50	0.00
Fiber Optic/OPGW	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	6.33	0.00
TOTAL	761.06	23.85	784.91	772.99	0.00	40.81
Weighted Average Rate of Depreciation(%)					5.279499	

2026-27						
Land(Freehold)	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Civil & Building	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	3.34	0.00
Transmission Line	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	5.28	0.00
Sub Station	784.91	0.00	784.91	784.91	5.28	41.44
Comm. Sys. excluding Fiber Optic	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	15.00	0.00
Leasehold Land	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	3.34	0.00
IT/Software/UNMS/URTDSM/ SCADA,etc	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	15.00	0.00
Batteries	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	9.50	0.00
Fiber Optic/OPGW	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	6.33	0.00
TOTAL	784.91	0.00	784.91	784.91	0.00	41.44
Weighted Average Rate of Depreciation(%)					5.279586	

2027-28						
Land(Freehold)	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Civil & Building	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	3.34	0.00
Transmission Line	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	5.28	0.00
Sub Station	784.91	0.00	784.91	784.91	5.28	41.44
Comm. Sys. excluding Fiber Optic	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	15.00	0.00
Leasehold Land	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	3.34	0.00
IT/Software/UNMS/URTDSM/ SCADA,etc	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	15.00	0.00
Batteries	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	9.50	0.00
Fiber Optic/OPGW	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	6.33	0.00
TOTAL	784.91	0.00	784.91	784.91	0.00	41.44
Weighted Average Rate of Depreciation(%)					5.279586	

2028-29						
Land(Freehold)	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Civil & Building	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	3.34	0.00
Transmission Line	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	5.28	0.00
Sub Station	784.91	0.00	784.91	784.91	5.28	41.44
Comm. Sys. excluding Fiber Optic	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	15.00	0.00
Leasehold Land	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	3.34	0.00
IT/Software/UNMS/URTDSM/ SCADA,etc	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	15.00	0.00
Batteries	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	9.50	0.00
Fiber Optic/OPGW	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	6.33	0.00
TOTAL	784.91	0.00	784.91 86	784.91	0.00	41.44
	P	age 3 of 4	000004 705114		nit at 765kV Chilakaluripeta Substation	

Weighted Average Rate of			5.279586	
Depreciation(%)			5.279360	

Statement of Depreciation

Name of the Tra	ansmission Licensee	POWERGRID Souther	ern Interconnector	Fransmission System Limited
Project	765kV Spare (1-ph) Rea	actor unit at 765kV Chi	ilakaluripeta Substa	ation
Element Description	765kV Spare (1-ph) Rea	actor unit at 765kV Chi	ilakaluripeta Substa	ation
Region	Southern Region		DOCO Date	Aug 31, 2023

Particulars	2024-25	2025-26	2026-27	2027-28	2028-29
No of Days in the year	365.00	365.00	365.00	366.00	365.00
No of days for which tariff claimed	365.00	365.00	365.00	366.00	365.00
Life at the beginning of the year					
1.1 Weighted Average useful life of the Asset/ Project	25.00	25.00	25.00	25.00	25.00
1.2 Lapsed Weighted Average useful life of the Asset/Project(in completed no. of year)	0.00	1.00	2.00	3.00	4.00
1.3 Balance Weighted Average useful life of the Asset/Project(in completed no. of year)	25.00	24.00	23.00	22.00	21.00
Capital Base					
1.4 Opening capital cost	709.00	761.06	784.91	784.91	784.91
1.5 Additional Capital Expenditure dr. the year	52.06	23.85	0.00	0.00	0.00
1.6 De-Capitalisation During the year	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
1.7 Closing capital cost	761.06	784.91	784.91	784.91	784.91
1.8 Average capital cost	735.03	772.99	784.91	784.91	784.91
1.9 Freehold land included in 1.8	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
1.10 Asset having NIL salvage value included in 1.8	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
1.11 Asset having 10% salvage value included in 1.8	735.03	772.99	784.91	784.91	784.91
1.12 Depreciable Value(1.10+90% of 1.11)	661.53	695.69	706.42	706.42	706.42
Depreciation for the period and Cum. Depreciation		'			
1.13 Weighted Average Rate of depreciation	5.280057	5.279499	5.279586	5.279586	5.279586

1.14 Depreciation(for the period)	38.81	40.81	41.44	41.44	41.44
1.15 Depreciation(Annualised)	38.81	40.81	41.44	41.44	41.44
Unrecovered Depreciation for DECAP	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
1.16 Cumulative depreciation at the beginning of the period	21.27	60.08	100.89	142.33	183.77
1.17 Less:Adj of Cum. Dep pertaining to decapitalised Asset	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
1.18 Cumulative depreciation at the end of the period	60.08	100.89	142.33	183.77	225.21

Calculation of interest on working Capital

Name of the Ti	ransmission Licensee	POWERGRID South	nern Interconnector	Transmission System Limited
Project	765kV Spare (1-ph) Read	ctor unit at 765kV Chi	ilakaluripeta Substa	ation
Element Description	765kV Spare (1-ph) Reac	ctor unit at 765kV Chi	ilakaluripeta Substa	ation
Region	Southern Region		DOCO Date	Aug 31, 2023

(Amount in Rs. Lakh)

Particulars	2024-25	2025-26	2026-27	2027-28	2028-29
No of Days in the year	365.00	365.00	365.00	366.00	365.00
No of days for which tariff claimed	365.00	365.00	365.00	366.00	365.00
O&M Expenses-one month	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Maintenance spares 15% of O&M Expenses	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Receivables equivalent to 45 days of AFC	13.88	14.22	14.04	13.58	13.21
Total Working capital	13.88	14.22	14.04	13.58	13.21
Bank Rate as on 01.04.2024 or as on 01st April of the COD year, whichever is later.	11.90	11.90	11.90	11.90	11.90
Interest on working capital	1.65	1.69	1.67	1.62	1.57
Pro rata interest on working capital	1.65	1.69	1.67	1.62	1.57

Summary of Tariff

Name of the Tra	ansmission Licensee:	POWERGRID Souther	rn Interconnector T	ransmission System Limited
Project	Scheme to bypass NGF	R to use Switchable line	e reactor as Bus rea	actor at 765kV Chilakaluripeta
Element Description	Scheme to bypass NGF	R to use Switchable line	e reactor as Bus rea	actor at 765kV Chilakaluripeta
Region	Southern Region		DOCO Date	May 12, 2023

(Amount in Rs. Lakh)

Particulars	2024-25	2025-26	2026-27	2027-28	2028-29
Year Days	365.00	365.00	365.00	366.00	365.00
Tariff Days	365.00	365.00	365.00	366.00	365.00
Depreciation-Form No. 10A	5.05	5.58	6.11	6.11	6.11
Interest on Loan-Form No. 9E	4.86	5.00	5.09	4.60	4.11
Return on Equity-Form No. 8	4.45	4.91	5.38	5.38	5.38
Int. on Working capital-Form No.11	0.21	0.23	0.25	0.24	0.23
Op. and maintenance-Form No.2	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Total AFC	14.57	15.72	16.83	16.33	15.83

Summary of Asset Level Cost

Name of the Tra	Name of the Transmission Licensee	POWERGRID Southern Interconnector Transmission System Limited	nsmission System L	imited
Project	Scheme to bypass NGR	Scheme to bypass NGR to use Switchable line reactor as Bus reacto	as Bus reactor at 765kV Chilakaluripeta	uripeta
Element Description	Scheme to bypass NGR	Scheme to bypass NGR to use Switchable line reactor as Bus reacto	as Bus reactor at 765kV Chilakaluripeta	uripeta
Region	Southern Region		DOCO Date	May 12, 2023

A) Summary of Capital Cost, Means of Finance of the Asset

A) Summary of Capital Cost, Means of Finance of the Asset	or Finance of tr	le Asset						(AIIIOUIII III NS. LANII)	
	i) Apportioned Approved Cost	rtioned d Cost		ii) Summary	ii) Summary of Actual / Projected Capital Expenditure incurred	Projected C	apital Expe	nditure incu	ırred
Particular	As Per IA	As per RCE	As on COD / 01.04.2024	2024-25	2025-26	2026-27	2027-28	2028-29	As on 31.03.2029
Land (Freehold Land)	00.00	00.00	00.00	00.00	0.00	00.00	00.00	00.00	0.00
Building & Civil Works	00.0	00.0	00.00	00'0	0.00	0.00	0.00	00.00	0.00
Transmission Lines	00.00	00.00	00.00	0.00	0.00	00.0	00.00	00.00	0.00
Substations	00.00	00.0	100.66	00'0	20.00	0.00	0.00	00.00	120.66
Comm. Sys. excluding Fiber Optic	00.00	00.00	00.00	0.00	0.00	00.0	00.00	00.00	0.00
Land (Leasehold)	00.00	00.00	00.00	0.00	0.00	00.0	00.00	00.00	0.00
IT/Software/UNMS/URTDSM/	00.0	00.0	00.00	00'0	0.00	0.00	0.00	00.00	0.00
Batteries	00.00	00.00	00.00	0.00	0.00	00.0	00.00	00.00	0.00
Fiber Optic/OPGW	00.00	00.00	00.00	0.00	0.00	00.0	00.00	00.00	0.00
Total Capital Cost as per Books	00.00	00.00	100.66	0.00	20.00	00.00	0.00	00.00	120.66
Less: Liability	00.00	00.00	0.18	0.00	0.00	00.00	0.00	00.00	0.00
Add:discharge of liability	00.00	00.00	00.00	0.18	0.00	00.00	0.00	00.00	0.00
De cap During Year As per Books	00.00	00.00	00.00	0.00	0.00	00.00	0.00	00.00	0.00
Total Capital incurred	00'0	00.0	95.50	0.18	20.00	00.00	00.00	00.00	115.68
Equity	21.00	37.00	28.65	0.05	00.9	0.00	00.00	0.00	34.70
Debt	49.00	85.00	98.99	0.13	14.00	00.00	00.00	0.00	80.98

Name of the Tra	Name of the Transmission Licensee PC	POWERGRID Southern Interconnector Transmission System Limited	smission System Li	mited
Project	Scheme to bypass NGR to	Scheme to bypass NGR to use Switchable line reactor as Bus reacto	as Bus reactor at 765kV Chilakaluripeta	uripeta
Element Description	Scheme to bypass NGR to	Scheme to bypass NGR to use Switchable line reactor as Bus reacto	as Bus reactor at 765kV Chilakaluripeta	uripeta
Region	Southern Region		DOCO Date	May 12, 2023

1. Transmission Lines

Summary:

(Amount in Rs. Lakh)

0695001 : Scheme to bypass NGR to use Switchable line reactor as Bus reactor at 765kV Chilakaluripeta

Summary:

Name of the T	ransmission Licensee F	POWERGRID Southe	ern Interconnector	Transmission System Limited
Project	Scheme to bypass NGR to	use Switchable line	reactor as Bus rea	actor at 765kV Chilakaluripeta
Element Description	Scheme to bypass NGR to	use Switchable line	reactor as Bus rea	actor at 765kV Chilakaluripeta
Region	Southern Region		DOCO Date	May 12, 2023

Particulars	2023-24	2024-25	2025-26	2026-27	2027-28	2028-29
Base Rate of Return of Equity (in %)						
Tax Rate (in %)	17.472	17.472	17.472	17.472	17.472	17.472
Effective tax rate (in %)					-	
Grossed up Rate for ROE of 15.5% (in %)	18.782	18.782	18.782	18.782	18.782	18.782
Grossed up Rate for ROE of 15.0% (in %)	18.176	18.176	18.176	18.176	18.176	18.176
Target availability - AC System (in %)	98.00	98.00	98.00	98.00	98.00	98.00
Target availability - HVDC System (in %)	96.00	96.00	96.00	96.00	96.00	96.00
Norms for sub-station Bays (Rs Lakh per bay)					'	
765 kV	51.68	41.34	43.51	45.79	48.20	50.73
400 kV	36.91	29.53	31.08	32.71	34.43	36.23
220 kV	25.84	20.67	21.75	22.90	24.10	25.36
132 kV and below	18.46	15.78	16.61	17.48	18.40	19.35
Norms for Transformers (Rs Lakh per MVA)					'	
765 kV	0.564	0.262	0.276	0.29	0.305	0.322
400 kV	0.411	0.262	0.276	0.29	0.305	0.322
220 kV	0.282	0.262	0.276	0.29	0.305	0.322
132 kV and below	0.282	0.262	0.276	0.29	0.305	0.322
Norms for Reactor (Rs Lakh per MVAR)						
765 kV	0.00	0.262	0.276	0.29	0.305	0.322
400 kV	0.00	0.262 97	0.276	0.29	0.305	0.322

220 kV	0.00	0.262	0.276	0.29	0.305	0.322
132 kV and below	0.00	0.262	0.276	0.29	0.305	0.322
Norms for AC and HVDC lines (Rs Lakh per km)						
Single Circuit (Bundled Conductor with six or more sub-conductors)	1.011	0.861	0.906	0.953	1.003	1.056
Single Circuit (Bundled conductor with four subconductors)	0.867	0.738	0.776	0.817	0.86	0.905
Single Circuit (Twin & Triple Conductor)	0.578	0.492	0.518	0.545	0.573	0.603
Single Circuit (Single Conductor)	0.289	0.246	0.259	0.272	0.287	0.302
Double Circuit (Bundled conductor with four or more sub-conductors)	1.517	1.291	1.359	1.43	1.506	1.585
Double Circuit (Twin & Triple Conductor)	1.011	0.861	0.906	0.953	1.003	1.056
Double Circuit (Single Conductor)	0.433	0.369	0.388	0.409	0.43	0.453
Multi Circuit (Bundled Conductor with four or more sub-conductor)	2.662	2.266	2.385	2.51	2.642	2.781
Multi Circuit (Twin & Triple Conductor)	1.773	1.509	1.588	1.671	1.759	1.851
Norms for HVDC stations (Rs Lakh/MW)						
HVDC bipole scheme (Rs Lakh/MW)	0.00	1.04	1.10	1.16	1.22	1.28
HVDC Back-to-Back stations (Rs Lakh/MW) (Except Gazuwaka BTB)	0.00	2.07	2.18	2.30	2.42	2.55
Gazuwaka HVDC Back-to-Back station (Rs Lakh/MW)	0.00	1.83	1.92	2.03	2.13	2.24

Statement of Capital cost

Name of the Tra	Name of the Transmission Licensee	POWERGRID Southern Interconnector Transmission System Limited	smission System Li	nited			
Project	Scheme to bypass NGF	Scheme to bypass NGR to use Switchable line reactor as Bus reactc	as Bus reactor at 765kV Chilakaluripeta	ıripeta			
Element Description	Scheme to bypass NGF	Scheme to bypass NGR to use Switchable line reactor as Bus reacto	as Bus reactor at 765kV Chilakaluripeta	ıripeta			
Region	Southern Region		DOCO Date	May 12, 2023			
A) Capital Cost	Į į)	(Amount in Rs. Lakh)	(1
		Particular		Accrual Basis	l Basis	Un-discharged Liabilities	Cash Basis
As on relevan	As on relevant date :2024-25						
a) Opening Gr	a) Opening Gross Block Amount as per books	per books			100.66	0.18	100.48
Amount of ((i) IDC (ii) FC (iii) FER	Amount of (i) IDC (ii) FC (iii) FERV & (iv) Hedging cost included in A(a) above	оле		2.48	00.00	2.48
S Amount of II	EDC (excluding IDC, F	S Amount of IEDC (excluding IDC, FC, FERV & Hedging cost) included in A(a) above	(a) above		9.34	00.00	9.34

a) Addition in Gross Block Amount during the period	00.00	00.00
b) Amount of (i) IDC (ii) FC (iii) FERV & (iv) Hedging cost included in B(a) above	00.0	00.00
c) Amount of IEDC (excluding IDC, FC, FERV & Hedging cost) included in B(a) above	00.0	00.00
d) De-cap in gross block amount during the year 0.00	00.00	00.00

a) Closing Gross Block Amount as per books	100.66	00.00	100.66
b) Amount of (i) IDC (ii) FC (iii) FERV & (iv) Hedging cost included in C(a) above	2.48	00.00	2.48
c) Amount of IEDC (excluding IDC, FC, FERV & Hedging cost)included in C(a) above	9.34	00.0	9.34

Ac Action to the transfer at t			
As on rejevant date .zozo-zo			
a) Opening Gross Block Amount as per books	100.66	00.00	100.66
b) Amount of (i) IDC (ii) FC (iii) FERV & (iv) Hedging cost included in A(a) above	2.48	00.00	2.48

c) Amount of IEDC (excluding IDC, FC, FERV & Hedging cost) included in A(a) above	9.34	00.00	9.34
a) Addition in Gross Block Amount during the period	20.00	00.00	20.00
b) Amount of (i) IDC (ii) FC (iii) FERV & (iv) Hedging cost included in B(a) above	0.00	0.00	0.00
c) Amount of IEDC (excluding IDC, FC, FERV & Hedging cost) included in B(a) above	0.00	0.00	00.00
d) De-cap in gross block amount during the year	0.00	0.00	0.00
a) Closing Gross Block Amount as per books	120.66	0.00	120.66
b) Amount of (i) IDC (ii) FC (iii) FERV & (iv) Hedging cost included in C(a) above	2.48	0.00	2.48
c) Amount of IEDC (excluding IDC, FC, FERV & Hedging cost)included in C(a) above	9.34	00.00	9.34
As on relevant date :2026-27			
a) Opening Gross Block Amount as per books	120.66	00.00	120.66
b) Amount of (i) IDC (ii) FC (iii) FERV & (iv) Hedging cost included in A(a) above	2.48	00.00	2.48
Amount of IEDC (excluding IDC, FC, FERV & Hedging cost) included in A(a) above	9.34	0.00	9.34
00			
a) Addition in Gross Block Amount during the period	0.00	0.00	0.00
b) Amount of (i) IDC (ii) FC (iii) FERV & (iv) Hedging cost included in B(a) above	00.0	0.00	0.00
c) Amount of IEDC (excluding IDC, FC, FERV & Hedging cost) included in B(a) above	0.00	0.00	0.00
d) De-cap in gross block amount during the year	0.00	00.00	0.00
a) Closing Gross Block Amount as per books	120.66	0.00	120.66
b) Amount of (i) IDC (ii) FC (iii) FERV & (iv) Hedging cost included in C(a) above	2.48	00.00	2.48
c) Amount of IEDC (excluding IDC, FC, FERV & Hedging cost)included in C(a) above	9.34	00.00	9.34
As on relevant date :2027-28			
a) Opening Gross Block Amount as per books	120.66	0.00	120.66
b) Amount of (i) IDC (ii) FC (iii) FERV & (iv) Hedging cost included in A(a) above	2.48	0.00	2.48
c) Amount of IEDC (excluding IDC, FC, FERV & Hedging cost) included in A(a) above	9.34	00.00	9.34

a) Addition in Gross Block Amount during the period	00.00	00.00	0.00
b) Amount of (i) IDC (ii) FC (iii) FERV & (iv) Hedging cost included in B(a) above	00.00	0.00	0.00
c) Amount of IEDC (excluding IDC, FC, FERV & Hedging cost) included in B(a) above	00.00	0.00	0.00
d) De-cap in gross block amount during the year	00.00	0.00	0.00

a) Closing Gross Block Amount as per books	120.66	00.00	120.66
b) Amount of (i) IDC (ii) FC (iii) FERV & (iv) Hedging cost included in C(a) above	2.48	00.00	2.48
c) Amount of IEDC (excluding IDC, FC, FERV & Hedging cost)included in C(a) above	9.34	00.00	9.34

As on relevant date :2028-29			
a) Opening Gross Block Amount as per books	120.66	00.00	120.66
b) Amount of (i) IDC (ii) FC (iii) FERV & (iv) Hedging cost included in A(a) above	2.48	00.00	2.48
c) Amount of IEDC (excluding IDC, FC, FERV & Hedging cost) included in A(a) above	9.34	0.00	9.34
20			
Addition in Gross Block Amount during the period	00.0	00.00	00.00
b) Amount of (i) IDC (ii) FC (iii) FERV & (iv) Hedging cost included in B(a) above	00.00	0.00	00.00
c) Amount of IEDC (excluding IDC, FC, FERV & Hedging cost) included in B(a) above	00'0	0.00	00.0

a) Closing Gross Block Amount as per books	120.66	0.00	120.66
b) Amount of (i) IDC (ii) FC (iii) FERV & (iv) Hedging cost included in C(a) above	2.48	0.00	2.48
c) Amount of IEDC (excluding IDC, FC, FERV & Hedging cost)included in C(a) above	9.34	00.00	9.34

0.00

0.00

0.00

d) De-cap in gross block amount during the year

B) Flow of liability for the Asset

Particular	2024-2025								
Opening balance of liability	0.18	00.00	00.00	00.00	00:00	0.00	0.00	0.00	00.00
Add: Liability from ACE	00.0	00.00	0.00	00:00	00.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	00.00

Page 3 of 4 0695001 : Scheme to bypass NGR to use Switchable line reactor as Bus reactor at 765NV Chilakaluripeta

(Petitioner)

Financial Package upto COD

Name of the Ti	ransmission Licensee	POWERGRID Souther	rn Interconnector T	ransmission System Limited
Project	Scheme to bypass NG	R to use Switchable line	e reactor as Bus re	actor at 765kV Chilakaluripeta
Element Description	Scheme to bypass NG	R to use Switchable line	e reactor as Bus re	actor at 765kV Chilakaluripeta
Region	Southern Region		DOCO Date	May 12, 2023

	Financial I Appr	Package as oved	Financial I on COD 0	Package as 1/04/2024	As Admitt 01/04	ed on COD
Particulars	Currency	Amount	Currency	Amount	Currency	Amount
Loans		0.00		0.00		0.00
Loan-Domestic		0.00		0.00		0.00
Loan-Foreign		0.00		0.00		0.00
Total Loans	INR	49.00	INR	66.85		0.00
Equity		0.00		0.00		0.00
Foreign		0.00		0.00		0.00
Domestic	INR	21.00	INR	28.65		0.00
Total Equity	INR	21.00	INR	28.65		0.00
Debt Equity Ratio					70:30	
Total Cost	INR	70.00	INR	95.50		0.00

Particulars	Debt	Equity	Total
Addcap for 2024 - 2025			0.18
Addcap for 2025 - 2026			20.00
Addcap for 2026 - 2027			0.00
Addcap for 2027 - 2028		203	0.00

Addcap for 2028 - 2029	0.00	
------------------------	------	--

Particulars	Actual	Normative	
Addcap for 2024 - 2025			
Equity		0.05	
Debt		0.13	
Total		0.18	
Addcap for 2025 - 2026			
Equity		6.00	
Debt		14.00	
Total		20.00	
Addcap for 2026 - 2027			
Equity		0.00	
Debt		0.00	
Total		0.00	
Addcap for 2027 - 2028			
Equity		0.00	
Debt		0.00	
Total		0.00	
Addcap for 2028 - 2029			
Equity		0.00	
Debt		0.00	
Total		0.00	
Total Capital cost with Addcap		115.68	

Statement of Additional Capitalisation after COD

Name of the Tr	ansmission Licensee	POWERGRID South	ern Interconnector	Transmission System Limited
Project	Scheme to bypass NGR	to use Switchable line	e reactor as Bus re	actor at 765kV Chilakaluripeta
Element Description	Scheme to bypass NGR	to use Switchable line	e reactor as Bus re	actor at 765kV Chilakaluripeta
Region	Southern Region		DOCO Date	May 12, 2023

Particulars	Addition into Gross Block as per books of Account during the year (2)	De-Cap into Gross Block as per books of Account during the year	Grants	Asset pertaini ng to other busines s (If any)	ons dr. rards Other Dedu ct ion (if any) (5)	Less: Un- discharge d liability included in (2-4-5)	Add: Discharge of earlier admitted liability	ACE on cash basis for tariff purpose	Admitte d Cost in final tariff (Rs Lakh)
ACE for the year :2024-25 (Actual/Projected)									
Land (Freehold Land)	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Building & Civil Works	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Transmission Lines	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Substations	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.18	0.18	0.00
Comm. Sys. excluding Fiber Optic	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Land (Leasehold)	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
IT/Software/UNMS/URTDSM/ SCADA,etc	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Batteries	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Fiber Optic/OPGW	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Total	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.18	0.18	0.00
ACE for the year :2025-26 (Actual/Projected)									

Land (Freehold Land)	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Building & Civil Works	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Transmission Lines	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Substations	20.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	20.00	0.00
Comm. Sys. excluding Fiber Optic	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Land (Leasehold)	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
IT/Software/UNMS/URTDSM/ SCADA,etc	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Batteries	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Fiber Optic/OPGW	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Total	20.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	20.00	0.00
ACE for the year :2026-27 (Actual/Projected)									
Land (Freehold Land)	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Building & Civil Works	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Transmission Lines	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Substations	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Comm. Sys. excluding Fiber Optic	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Land (Leasehold)	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
IT/Software/UNMS/URTDSM/ SCADA,etc	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Batteries	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Fiber Optic/OPGW	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Total	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
ACE for the year :2027-28 (Actual/Projected)									
Land (Freehold Land)	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Building & Civil Works	0.00			0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
	•	Page 2 c				ì			

					_				
Transmission Lines	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Substations	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Comm. Sys. excluding Fiber Optic	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Land (Leasehold)	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
IT/Software/UNMS/URTDSM/ SCADA,etc	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Batteries	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Fiber Optic/OPGW	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Total	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
ACE for the year :2028-29 (Actual/Projected)									
Land (Freehold Land)	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Building & Civil Works	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Transmission Lines	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Substations	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Comm. Sys. excluding Fiber Optic	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Land (Leasehold)	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
IT/Software/UNMS/URTDSM/ SCADA,etc	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Batteries	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Fiber Optic/OPGW	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Total	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00

Financing of Additional Capitalisation

Name of the Tr	Name of the Transmission Licensee	POWERGRID Southern Interconnector Transmission System Limited	ssion System Limit	ed
Project	Scheme to bypass NG	Scheme to bypass NGR to use Switchable line reactor as Bus reactor at 765kV Chilakaluripeta	765kV Chilakalurip	oeta
Element Description	Scheme to bypass NG	Scheme to bypass NGR to use Switchable line reactor as Bus reactor at 765kV Chilakaluripeta	765kV Chilakalurip	oeta
Region	Southern Region		DOCO Date	May 12, 2023

(Amount in Rs. Lakh)

		đ	Actual/Projected	cted				Admitted	itted	
Financial Year (Starting of COD)	2024-25	2025-26	2026-27	2027-28	2028-29	2024-25	2025-26	2026-27	2027-28	2028-29
Amount capitilized in Work/ Equipment										
Financing Details										
Total Loan	0.13	14.00	0.00	0.00	0.00					
Equity	0.05	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00					
Total	0.18	20.00	0.00	0.00	0.00					

Calculation of ROE

Name of the Ti	ransmission Licensee	POWERGRID Southe	rn Interconnector T	ransmission System Limited
Project	Scheme to bypass NGI	R to use Switchable line	e reactor as Bus rea	actor at 765kV Chilakaluripeta
Element Description	Scheme to bypass NGI	R to use Switchable line	e reactor as Bus rea	actor at 765kV Chilakaluripeta
Region	Southern Region		DOCO Date	May 12, 2023

(Amount in Rs. Lakh)

Particulars	2024-25	2025-26	2026-27	2027-28	2028-29
No. of Days in the year	365.00	365.00	365.00	366.00	365.00
No. of days for which tariff claimed	365.00	365.00	365.00	366.00	365.00
Opening Normative Equity	28.65	28.70	34.70	34.70	34.70
Less: Adjustment in Equity*	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Adjustment during the year	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Net opening equity (Normal)	28.65	28.70	34.70	34.70	34.70
Add: Increase in Equity due to addition during the year / period	0.00	6.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Less: Decrease due to de-capitalisation during the year / period	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Add: Increase due to discharge during the year / period	0.05	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Closing Normative Equity	28.70	34.70	34.70	34.70	34.70
Average Normative Equity	28.68	31.70	34.70	34.70	34.70
Rate of return on Equity (%)	15.50	15.50	15.50	15.50	15.50
Reduced rate of 1% decided by commission under Regulation 30(2) (if any)	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Effective rate of ROE	15.50	15.50	15.50	15.50	15.50
MAT/Corporate Rate	25.168	25.168	25.168	25.168	25.168
Grossed up rate of ROE	15.50	15.50	15.50	15.50	15.50
Return on Equity	4.45	4.91	5.38	5.38	5.38
Pro rata return on Equity	4.45	4.91	5.38	5.38	5.38

Calculation of WAR of interest on actual loan

Name of the Ti	ransmission Licensee	POWERGRID Southe	rn Interconnector T	ransmission System Limited
Project	Scheme to bypass NGI	R to use Switchable line	e reactor as Bus rea	actor at 765kV Chilakaluripeta
Element Description	Scheme to bypass NGI	R to use Switchable line	e reactor as Bus rea	actor at 765kV Chilakaluripeta
Region	Southern Region		DOCO Date	May 12, 2023

				(Amount in K	J. Lukii)
Particulars	2024-25	2025-26	2026-27	2027-28	2028-29
PSITSL SBI-04 -DOCO LOAN					
Gross Loan- Opening	4.31	4.31	4.31	4.31	4.31
Cumulative repayments of Loans upto previous year	4.31	4.31	4.31	4.31	4.31
Net loan-Opening	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Add: Drawl(s) during the year	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Less: Repayment(s) of loan during the year	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Net Loan-Closing	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Average Net Loan	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Rate of Interest on Loan on Annual Basis	8.006	8.006	8.006	8.006	8.006
Interest on loan	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00

PSITSL SBI-04 -DOCO LOAN					
Gross Loan- Opening	30.69	30.69	30.69	30.69	30.69
Cumulative repayments of Loans upto previous year	30.69	30.69	30.69	30.69	30.69
Net loan-Opening	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Add: Drawl(s) during the year	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Less: Repayment(s) of loan during the year	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Net Loan-Closing	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00

Average Net Loan	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Rate of Interest on Loan on Annual Basis	8.006	8.006	8.006	8.006	8.006
Interest on loan	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00

PSITSL SBI-04 -DOCO LOAN					
Gross Loan- Opening	0.10	0.10	0.10	0.10	0.10
Cumulative repayments of Loans upto previous year	0.10	0.10	0.10	0.10	0.10
Net loan-Opening	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Add: Drawl(s) during the year	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Less: Repayment(s) of loan during the year	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Net Loan-Closing	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Average Net Loan	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Rate of Interest on Loan on Annual Basis	8.006	8.006	8.006	8.006	8.006
Interest on loan	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00

PSITSL Canara-01 -DOCO LOAN					
Gross Loan- Opening	4.63	4.63	4.63	4.63	4.63
Cumulative repayments of Loans upto previous year	4.63	4.63	4.63	4.63	4.63
Net loan-Opening	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Add: Drawl(s) during the year	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Less: Repayment(s) of loan during the year	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Net Loan-Closing	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Average Net Loan	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Rate of Interest on Loan on Annual Basis	8.006	8.006	8.006	8.006	8.006
Interest on loan	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00

PSITSL Canara-01 -DOCO LOAN					
Gross Loan- Opening	1.84	1.84	1.84	1.84	1.84
Cumulative repayments of Loans upto previous year	1.84	1.84	1.84	1.84	1.84
Net loan-Opening	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Add: Drawl(s) during the year	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Less: Repayment(s) of loan during the year	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Net Loan-Closing	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Average Net Loan	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Rate of Interest on Loan on Annual Basis	8.006	8.006	8.006	8.006	8.006
Interest on loan	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00

PSITSL Bond LXX -DOCO LOAN					
Gross Loan- Opening	3.84	3.84	3.84	3.84	3.84
Cumulative repayments of Loans upto previous year	3.84	3.84	3.84	3.84	3.84
Net loan-Opening	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Add: Drawl(s) during the year	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Less: Repayment(s) of loan during the year	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Net Loan-Closing	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Average Net Loan	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Rate of Interest on Loan on Annual Basis	7.40	7.40	7.40	7.40	7.40
Interest on loan	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00

PSITSL Bond LXX -DOCO LOAN					
Gross Loan- Opening	1.33	1.33	1.33	1.33	1.33
Cumulative repayments of Loans upto previous year	1.33	1.33	1.33	1.33	1.33
Net loan-Opening	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00

Add: Drawl(s) during the year	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Less: Repayment(s) of loan during the year	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Net Loan-Closing	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Average Net Loan	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Rate of Interest on Loan on Annual Basis	7.40	7.40	7.40	7.40	7.40
Interest on loan	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00

PSITSL BOND LXXI -DOCO LOAN					
Gross Loan- Opening	0.46	0.46	0.46	0.46	0.46
Cumulative repayments of Loans upto previous year	0.46	0.46	0.46	0.46	0.46
Net loan-Opening	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Add: Drawl(s) during the year	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Less: Repayment(s) of loan during the year	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Net Loan-Closing	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Average Net Loan	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Rate of Interest on Loan on Annual Basis	7.52	7.52	7.52	7.52	7.52
Interest on loan	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00

PSITSL BOND LXXI -DOCO LOAN					
Gross Loan- Opening	0.40	0.40	0.40	0.40	0.40
Cumulative repayments of Loans upto previous year	0.40	0.40	0.40	0.40	0.40
Net loan-Opening	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Add: Drawl(s) during the year	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Less: Repayment(s) of loan during the year	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Net Loan-Closing	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Average Net Loan	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00

Rate of Interest on Loan on Annual Basis	7.52	7.52	7.52	7.52	7.52
Interest on loan	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00

PSITSL BOND LXXI -DOCO LOAN					
Gross Loan- Opening	0.06	0.06	0.06	0.06	0.06
Cumulative repayments of Loans upto previous year	0.06	0.06	0.06	0.06	0.06
Net loan-Opening	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Add: Drawl(s) during the year	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Less: Repayment(s) of loan during the year	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Net Loan-Closing	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Average Net Loan	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Rate of Interest on Loan on Annual Basis	7.52	7.52	7.52	7.52	7.52
Interest on loan	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00

PSITSL BOND LXXI -DOCO LOAN					
Gross Loan- Opening	0.41	0.41	0.41	0.41	0.41
Cumulative repayments of Loans upto previous year	0.41	0.41	0.41	0.41	0.41
Net loan-Opening	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Add: Drawl(s) during the year	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Less: Repayment(s) of loan during the year	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Net Loan-Closing	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Average Net Loan	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Rate of Interest on Loan on Annual Basis	7.52	7.52	7.52	7.52	7.52
Interest on loan	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00

PSITSL Consolidated Loan -ADDCAP 2023-24

Gross Loan- Opening	19.54	19.54	19.54	19.54	19.54
Cumulative repayments of Loans upto previous year	1.22	2.86	4.49	6.12	7.76
Net loan-Opening	18.32	16.68	15.05	13.42	11.78
Add: Drawl(s) during the year	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Less: Repayment(s) of loan during the year	1.63	1.63	1.63	1.63	1.63
Net Loan-Closing	16.69	15.05	13.42	11.79	10.15
Average Net Loan	17.51	15.87	14.24	12.61	10.97
Rate of Interest on Loan on Annual Basis	8.0056	8.0056	8.0056	8.0056	8.0056
Interest on loan	1.4018	1.2705	1.14	1.0095	0.8782

PSITSL Consolidated Loan -ADDCAP 2024-25					
Gross Loan- Opening	0.00	0.13	0.13	0.13	0.13
Cumulative repayments of Loans upto previous year	0.01	0.02	0.03	0.04	0.05
Net loan-Opening	0.00	0.11	0.10	0.09	0.08
Add: Drawl(s) during the year	0.13	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Less: Repayment(s) of loan during the year	0.01	0.01	0.01	0.01	0.01
Net Loan-Closing	0.12	0.10	0.09	0.08	0.07
Average Net Loan	0.06	0.11	0.10	0.09	0.08
Rate of Interest on Loan on Annual Basis	8.0056	8.0056	8.0056	8.0056	8.0056
Interest on loan	0.0048	0.0088	0.008	0.0072	0.0064

Summary

Gross Loan- Opening	67.61	67.74	67.74	67.74	67.74
Cumulative repayments of Loans upto previous year	49.30	50.95	52.59	54.23	55.88
Net loan-Opening	18.32	16.79	15.15	13.51	11.86

Add: Drawl(s) during the year	0.13	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Less: Repayment(s) of loan during the year	1.64	1.64	1.64	1.64	1.64
Net Loan-Closing	16.81	15.15	13.51	11.87	10.22
Average Net Loan	17.57	15.98	14.34	12.70	11.05
Rate of Interest on Loan on Annual Basis	8.0057	8.0056	8.0056	8.0055	8.0054
Interest on loan	1.4066	1.2793	1.148	1.0167	0.8846

Calculation of interest on Normative Ioan

Name of the T	ransmission Licensee POWE	RGRID Southern Interconnecto	r Transmission System Limited
Project	Scheme to bypass NGR to use	Switchable line reactor as Bus i	reactor at 765kV Chilakaluripeta
Element Description	Scheme to bypass NGR to use	Switchable line reactor as Bus i	reactor at 765kV Chilakaluripeta
Region	Southern Region	DOCO Date	May 12, 2023

(Amount in Rs. Lakh)

Particulars	2024-25	2025-26	2026-27	2027-28	2028-29
No. of Days in the Year	365.00	365.00	365.00	366.00	365.00
No. of days for which Tariff claimed	365.00	365.00	365.00	366.00	365.00
Gross normative loan-Opening	66.85	66.98	80.98	80.98	80.98
Cumulative repayments of Normative loan upto previous year	3.74	8.79	14.37	20.48	26.59
Net normative loan-Opening	63.11	58.19	66.61	60.50	54.39
Addition in normative loan towards the ACE	0.13	14.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Adjustment of normative gross loan pertaining to the decapitalised asset	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Normative repayments of normative loan during the year	5.05	5.58	6.11	6.11	6.11
Adjustment of cumulative repayment pertaining to the decapitalised asset	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Net normative loan - closing	58.19	66.61	60.50	54.39	48.28
Average normative loan	60.65	62.40	63.56	57.45	51.34
Weighted Average Rate of interest on actual loan	8.0057	8.0056	8.0056	8.0055	8.0054
Interest on normative loan	4.86	5.00	5.09	4.60	4.11
Pro rata interest on normative loan	4.86	5.00	5.09	4.60	4.11

Calculation of Depreciation Rate on Original Project Cost

Name of the Transmission Licensee POV		POWERGRID South	nern Interconnector	Transmission System Limited
Project Scheme to bypass NGR to use Switchable li			e reactor as Bus re	actor at 765kV Chilakaluripeta
Element Description Scheme to bypass NGR to use Switchable lin			e reactor as Bus re	actor at 765kV Chilakaluripeta
Region	Southern Region		DOCO Date	May 12, 2023

(Amount in Rs. Lakh)

Name of Assets	Gross block at the beginning of the year	Add Cap during the year	Gross block at the end of the year	Average Gross Block	Depreciation Rate as per CERC's Depreciation Rate Schedule	Depreciation Amount for each year upto 31.03.2029
2024-25						
Land(Freehold)	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Civil & Building	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	3.34	0.00
Transmission Line	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	5.28	0.00
Sub Station	95.50	0.18	95.68	95.59	5.28	5.05
Comm. Sys. excluding Fiber Optic	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	15.00	0.00
Leasehold Land	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	3.34	0.00
IT/Software/UNMS/URTDSM/ SCADA,etc	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	15.00	0.00
Batteries	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	9.50	0.00
Fiber Optic/OPGW	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	6.33	0.00
TOTAL	95.50	0.18	95.68	95.59	0.00	5.05
Weighted Average Rate of Depreciation(%)					5.282979	

2025-26						
Land(Freehold)	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00

Civil & Building	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	3.34	0.00
Transmission Line	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	5.28	0.00
Sub Station	95.68	20.00	115.68	105.68	5.28	5.58
Comm. Sys. excluding Fiber Optic	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	15.00	0.00
Leasehold Land	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	3.34	0.00
IT/Software/UNMS/URTDSM/ SCADA,etc	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	15.00	0.00
Batteries	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	9.50	0.00
Fiber Optic/OPGW	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	6.33	0.00
TOTAL	95.68	20.00	115.68	105.68	0.00	5.58
Weighted Average Rate of Depreciation(%)					5.280091	

2026-27						
Land(Freehold)	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Civil & Building	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	3.34	0.00
Transmission Line	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	5.28	0.00
Sub Station	115.68	0.00	115.68	115.68	5.28	6.11
Comm. Sys. excluding Fiber Optic	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	15.00	0.00
Leasehold Land	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	3.34	0.00
IT/Software/UNMS/URTDSM/ SCADA,etc	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	15.00	0.00
Batteries	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	9.50	0.00
Fiber Optic/OPGW	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	6.33	0.00
TOTAL	115.68	0.00	115.68	115.68	0.00	6.11
Weighted Average Rate of Depreciation(%)					5.281812	

2027-28						
Land(Freehold)	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Civil & Building	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	3.34	0.00
Transmission Line	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	5.28	0.00
Sub Station	115.68	0.00	115.68	115.68	5.28	6.11
Comm. Sys. excluding Fiber Optic	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	15.00	0.00
Leasehold Land	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	3.34	0.00
IT/Software/UNMS/URTDSM/ SCADA,etc	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	15.00	0.00
Batteries	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	9.50	0.00
Fiber Optic/OPGW	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	6.33	0.00
TOTAL	115.68	0.00	115.68	115.68	0.00	6.11
Weighted Average Rate of Depreciation(%)					5.281812	

2028-29						
Land(Freehold)	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Civil & Building	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	3.34	0.00
Transmission Line	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	5.28	0.00
Sub Station	115.68	0.00	115.68	115.68	5.28	6.11
Comm. Sys. excluding Fiber Optic	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	15.00	0.00
Leasehold Land	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	3.34	0.00
IT/Software/UNMS/URTDSM/ SCADA,etc	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	15.00	0.00
Batteries	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	9.50	0.00
Fiber Optic/OPGW	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	6.33	0.00
TOTAL	115.68	0.00	115.68 20	115.68	0.00	6.11
	P	age 3 of 4			Switchable line reactor as Bus reactor	

Weighted Average Rate of Depreciation(%)			5.281812	
Doprosiation (70)				

Statement of Depreciation

Name of the Tr	ansmission Licensee	POWERGRID Souther	ern Interconnector	Transmission System Limited
Project	Scheme to bypass NGR	to use Switchable line	e reactor as Bus re	actor at 765kV Chilakaluripeta
Element Description Scheme to bypass NGR to use Switchable line react				actor at 765kV Chilakaluripeta
Region	Southern Region		DOCO Date	May 12, 2023

(Amount in Rs. Lakh)

Particulars	2024-25	2025-26	2026-27	2027-28	2028-29
No of Days in the year	365.00	365.00	365.00	366.00	365.00
No of days for which tariff claimed	365.00	365.00	365.00	366.00	365.00
Life at the beginning of the year	•	•	•		
1.1 Weighted Average useful life of the Asset/ Project	25.00	25.00	25.00	25.00	25.00
1.2 Lapsed Weighted Average useful life of the Asset/Project(in completed no. of year)	0.00	1.00	2.00	3.00	4.00
1.3 Balance Weighted Average useful life of the Asset/Project(in completed no. of year)	25.00	24.00	23.00	22.00	21.00
Capital Base					
1.4 Opening capital cost	95.50	95.68	115.68	115.68	115.68
1.5 Additional Capital Expenditure dr. the year	0.18	20.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
1.6 De-Capitalisation During the year	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
1.7 Closing capital cost	95.68	115.68	115.68	115.68	115.68
1.8 Average capital cost	95.59	105.68	115.68	115.68	115.68
1.9 Freehold land included in 1.8	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
1.10 Asset having NIL salvage value included in 1.8	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
1.11 Asset having 10% salvage value included in 1.8	95.59	105.68	115.68	115.68	115.68
1.12 Depreciable Value(1.10+90% of 1.11)	86.03	95.11	104.11	104.11	104.11
Depreciation for the period and Cum. Depreciation					
1.13 Weighted Average Rate of depreciation	5.282979	5.280091	5.281812	5.281812	5.281812

1.14 Depreciation(for the period)	5.05	5.58	6.11	6.11	6.11
1.15 Depreciation(Annualised)	5.05	5.58	6.11	6.11	6.11
Unrecovered Depreciation for DECAP	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
1.16 Cumulative depreciation at the beginning of the period	3.74	8.79	14.37	20.48	26.59
1.17 Less:Adj of Cum. Dep pertaining to decapitalised Asset	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
1.18 Cumulative depreciation at the end of the period	8.79	14.37	20.48	26.59	32.70

Calculation of interest on working Capital

Name of the T	ransmission Licensee	POWERGRID South	hern Interconnecto	or Transmission System Limited
Project	Scheme to bypass NGR t	o use Switchable line	e reactor as Bus re	eactor at 765kV Chilakaluripeta
Element Description	Scheme to bypass NGR t	o use Switchable line	e reactor as Bus re	eactor at 765kV Chilakaluripeta
Region	Southern Region		DOCO Date	May 12, 2023

(Amount in Rs. Lakh)

Particulars	2024-25	2025-26	2026-27	2027-28	2028-29
No of Days in the year	365.00	365.00	365.00	366.00	365.00
No of days for which tariff claimed	365.00	365.00	365.00	366.00	365.00
O&M Expenses-one month	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Maintenance spares 15% of O&M Expenses	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Receivables equivalent to 45 days of AFC	1.80	1.94	2.07	2.01	1.95
Total Working capital	1.80	1.94	2.07	2.01	1.95
Bank Rate as on 01.04.2024 or as on 01st April of the COD year, whichever is later.	11.90	11.90	11.90	11.90	11.90
Interest on working capital	0.21	0.23	0.25	0.24	0.23
Pro rata interest on working capital	0.21	0.23	0.25	0.24	0.23

		Summary of issue involved in the	PART-III petition FORM- 15
1. Nan	ne of the Pe	etitioner	
			POWERGRID SOUTHERN INTERCONNECTOR
2. Petit	tion Categ	orv	TRANSMISSION SYSTEM LIMITED (PSITSL)
	ff Period	ory	Transmission
	ne of the Pi	saiact	2019-24 & 2024-29
4. INali	ne of the Fr	oject	Asset-1: 765 kV Spare (1-ph) Reactor unit at 765 kV Chilakaluripeta Sub-station and Asset-2: Scheme to bypass NGR to use Switchable Line Reactor as Bus Reactor at 765 kV Chilakaluripeta Substation
5. Inve	estment Ap	proval date	02.08.2022
6. SCO	DD of the Pr	roject	Asset-1: 01.11.2023 Asset-2: 01.02.2023
7. Actu	ıal COD of	the project	Asset-1: 31.08.2023 Asset-2: 12.05.2023
8. Whe	ether entire	scope is covered in the present petition.	
O. N.	. C A	11.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1	Yes
		overed in instant petition	2
		having time over run	1
		oject Cost as per IA	Rs 847 Lakh
		REC? if so, provide the date	Yes
		nated Project Cost (if any)	Rs 946 Lakh
petitio	n.	ost for all the assets covered in the instant	Rs 900.59 Lakh
15. No overru		covered in instant petition and having cost	01
16	Prayer in	brief	
17	Key detai	ils and any Specific issue involved:	
18	Responde	ents	
	Name of	Respondents	
	1	Tamil Nadu Generation and Distribution Corp	poration Ltd
	2	Kerala State Electricity Board Ltd (KSEBL)	
	3	Electricity Department, Government of Goa	
	4	Electricity Department, Govt. of Pondicherry	
	5	Eastern Power Distribution Company of Andh	<u>`</u>
	6	Southern Power Distribution Company of And	
	7	Andhra Pradesh Central Power Distribution C	
	8	Southern Power Distribution Company of Tela	
	9	Northern Power Distribution Company of Tela	
	10	Bangalore Electricity Supply Company Ltd., (I	
	11	Gulbarga Electricity Supply Company Ltd. (G	·
	12	Hubli Electricity Supply Company Ltd. (HESC	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	13	Mangalore Electricity Supply Company Ltd. (I	•
	14	Chamundeswari Electricity Supply Corporation	on Lta. (CESC)
	15	Central Transmission Utility of India Ltd.	
			(Petitioner)

	S	ummary of Ca	pital Cost & An	Summary of Capital Cost & Annual Fixed Cost (AFC) Claimed for ALL the assets covered in the present petition.	t (AFC) C	laimed for AL	L the asse	ets covered	d in the pre	sent petiti	on.		
Name of	Name of the Petitioner				Power Gr	Power Grid Corporation of India Ltd	of India Lt	р					
Tariff Period	riod				2019-24 8	2019-24 & 2024-29							
Name of	Name of the Transmission Project				Asset-1: 7 Asset-2: 8 Sub-static	Asset-1: 765 kV Spare (1-ph) Reactor unit at 765 kV Chilakaluripeta Sub-station and Asset-2: Scheme to bypass NGR to use Switchable Line Reactor as Bus Reactor at 765 kV Chilakaluripeta Sub-station	1-ph) Read ass NGR t	ctor unit at o	765 kV Chil :hable Line	akaluripeta Reactor as	Sub-statior Bus React	n and or at 765 kV Ch	ilakaluripeta
COD of 1	COD of the Project (if entire scope of project is completed)	' project is com	pleted)		Asset-1 : Asset-2 :	Asset-1:31.08.2023 Asset-2:12.05.2023							
												2	Rupees in lakh
A) Sumn	A) Summary of Capital Cost as on COD and Additional Capital Expenditure claimed for all the assets Covered in the instant petition.	OD and Addit	ional Capital E	xpenditure clai	med for a	II the assets C	overed in	the instan	it petition.				•
				i) Apportioned	,			ii) Summar	ii) Summary of Actual / Projected Capital Cost	I / Projecte	d Capital C	Sost	
S. No.	Asset No.	COD	Cut-off Date	As per Investment approval	As per RCE	As on COD/ 31.03.2024	2024-25	2025-26	2026-27	2027-28	2028-29	Capital Cost Total as on Com 31.03.2029 Cost	Total Completion Cost
		~	2	ю	4	5	9	7	80	6	10	11=(5+6+7 +8+9+10)	12
_	Asset-1	31.08.2023	31.08.2026	777.00	824	200	52.06	23.85	0	0	0	784.91	784.91
2	Asset-2	12.05.2023	12.05.2023 31.05.2026	20	122	95.5	0.18	20	0	0	0	115.68	115.68
						0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
	Total Capital Cost Claimed	st Claimed		847.00	946.00	804.50	52.24	43.85	00'0	00'0	00'0	69.006	69.006
B) Sumr	B) Summary of Annual Fixed Cost (AFC) claimed for all the assets covered in the instant petition.	AFC) claimed	for all the asse	ts covered in the	e instant	petition.							
S. No.	Asset No.			Asset Name a	Name and its location	ation			2024-25	2025-26	2026-27	2027-28	2028-29
-	Asset-1	765 kV Spare	(1-ph) Reactor	765 kV Spare (1-ph) Reactor unit at 765 kV Chilakaluripeta Sub-station	hilakalurip	eta Sub-statio	u		112.57	115.31	113.86	110.49	107.13
2	Asset-2	Scheme to by Chilakaluripet	Scheme to bypass NGR to us Chilakaluripeta Sub-station	Scheme to bypass NGR to use Switchable Line Reactor as Bus Reactor at 765 kV Chilakaluripeta Sub-station	ne Reacto	r as Bus React	tor at 765 k	^ >	14.57	15.72	16.83	16.33	15.83
		To	Total AFC for all the Assets	the Assets					127.14	131.03	130.69	126.82	122.96
Note: 1)	Note: 1) The purpose of this form is to summarise the Capital cost & AFC claimed for all the assets covered in the instant petition.	summarise the	e Capital cost &	AFC claimed fo	r all the as	sets covered in	n the instai	nt petition.				-	
	-		-										

INDEX <u>Checklist of Forms and other information/ documents for tariff filing for</u> <u>Transmission System& Communication System</u>

Form No.	Title of Tariff Filing Forms (Transmission& Communication System)	Tick
FORM- 1	Summary of Tariff	✓
FORM- 1A	Summary of Asset level cost	✓
FORM-2	Details of Transmission Lines and Substations and Communication System covered in the project scope and O&M for instant asset	✓
FORM-3	Normative parameters considered for tariff computations	✓
FORM- 4	Abstract of existing transmission assets/elements under project, Determination of Effective COD and Weighted Average Life for single AFC for the project as	NA
FORM- 4A	Statement of Capital cost	✓
FORM- 4B	Statement of Capital Works in Progress	✓
FORM- 4C	Abstract of Capital Cost Estimates and Schedule of Commissioning for the New Project/Element	✓
FORM-5	Element wise Break-up of Project/Asset/Element Cost for	✓
FORM-5A	Break-up of Construction/Supply/Service packages	✓
FORM-5B	Details of all the assets covered in the project	✓
FORM- 6	Actual Cash Expenditure and Financial Package up to COD	✓
FORM- 7	Statement of Additional Capitalisation after COD	✓
FORM- 7A	Financing of Additional Capitalisation	✓
FORM- 7B	Statement of Additional Capitalisation during five year before the end of the useful life of the project.	✓
FORM- 8	Calculation of Return on Equity	✓
FORM-8A	Details of Foreign Equity	NA
FORM-9	Details of Allocation of corporate loans to various transmission	NA
FORM-9A	Details of Project Specific Loans	✓
FORM-9B	Details of Foreign loans	NA
FORM-9C	Calculation of Weighted Average Rate of Interest on Actual Loans	✓
FORM-9D	Loans in Foreign Currency	NA
FORM-9E	Calculation of Interest on Normative Loan	✓
FORM- 10	Calculation of Depreciation Rate on original project cost	✓
FORM- 10A	Statement of Depreciation	✓
FORM- 10B	Statement of De-capitalisation	✓
FORM- 11	Calculation of Interest on Working Capital	✓
FORM- 12	Details of time over run	✓
FORM- 12A	Incidental Expenditure during Construction	✓
FORM- 12B	Calculation of IDC & Financing Charges	✓
FORM- 13	Details of Initial spares	✓
FORM- 14	Non-Tariff Income	NA
FORM- 15	Summary of issue involved in the petition	✓
FORM A	Summary of Capital Cost & Annual Fixed Cost (AFC) Claimed for ALL	✓
L	I de la	1

Other Information	n/ Documents	
S. No.	Information/Document	Tick
1	Certificate of incorporation, Certificate for Commencement of Business, Memorandum of Association, & Articles of Association (For New Project(s) setup by a company making tariff application for the first time to CERC)	NA
2	Region wise and Corporate audited Balance Sheet and Profit & Loss Accounts with all the Schedules & Annexure for the new Transmission System & Communication System for the relevant years.	NA
3	Copies of relevant loan Agreements	NA
4	Copies of the approval of Competent Authority for the Capital Cost and Financial package.	NA
5	Copies of the Equity participation agreements and necessary approval for the foreign equity.	NA
6	Copies of the BPTA/TSA/PPA with the beneficiaries, if any	NA
7	Detailed note giving reasons of cost and time over run, if applicable. List of supporting documents to be submitted: a. Detailed Project Report b. CPM Analysis c. PERT Chart and Bar Chart d. Justification for cost and time Overrun	✓
8	Transmission Licensee shall submit copy of Cost Audit Report along with cost accounting records, cost details, statements, schedules etc. for the transmission system as submitted to the Govt. of India for first two years i.e. 2019-20 and 2020-21 at the time of midterm true-up in 2021-22 and for balance period of tariff period 2019-24 at the time of final true-up in 2024-25. In case of initial tariff filing the latest available Cost Audit Report should be furnished.	NA
9.	BBMB is maintaining the records as per the relevant applicable Acts. Formats specified herein may not be suitable to the available information with BBMB. BBMB may modify formats suitably as per available information to them for submission of required information for tariff purpose.	NA
10.	Any other relevant information, (Please specify)	NA

Note 1: Electronic copy of the petition (in words format) and detailed calculation as per these formats (in excel format) and any other information submitted has to be uploaded in the e-filing website and shall also be furnished in pen drive/flash drive.